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@® BLAUPUNKT

Hexknapauua 3a conformity

Blaupunkt Competence Center Car Multimedia - Evo Sales GmbH geknapupa, ue
YCTPOWCTBOTO OTrOBapsi HA OCHOBHUWTE M3UCKBaHWUSA 1 Ha APYTU NPUIOKMUN perynaunm
oT anpekTtnea 2014/53/EU.

JlleknapauunaTa 3a CbOTBETCTBME MOXKe fa ObAe HamepeHa B Internet Ha cTpaHuMua
www.blaupunkt.com

Heknapauyma 3a CboTBeTCTBME BbB Bpb3Ka € RE Directive 2014/53/EU
Heknapauua 3a CboTBeTCTBME BbB Bpb3Ka ¢ RoHS Directive 2011/65/EU

fapaHuunsa
lapaHLMOHHMTE YCNoBKA Ca AOCTbMHM Ha www.blaupunkt.com

fapaHunsa
AKO HAKOra ce HanoXun PeMOoHT,MHPOPMaLA 3a CEPBMU3HUTE HM NAPTHLOPY BbB BalaTta
AbpKaBa Lie HamepuTe Ha www.blaupunkt.com



UMHCTAJINPAHE

OBbPHETE BHUMAHUE HA CNIEAHOTO NPU MHCTAJTUPAHE

1.To3u nnenbp TpA6Ba Aa 6bhe MHCTaNMpPaH OT NPOpECMOHANEH TEXHUK.

2. Monsa npoueTteTe BHUMATENHO UHCTPYKLUMUTE 3a YNpaBneHne Ha YCTPONCTBOTO Npeau
NHCTanmpaHe.

3. YBepeTe cg, Ye CTe CBbp3anu apyrute Kabenu npeam ga CBbp)KeTe efIeKTPUUYECKOTO 3axXpaHBaHe.

4.3a fla ce n3berHe KbCo CbeUHEHME, MOJA yBEPETE Ce, e BCUYKN JOCTbMNHN Kabenu ca
N30INPAHMN.

5. Mona ¢uKcmpanTe BCMUKM Kabenn cnep HCTanayusTa.

6. Mona cBbpeTe Nnenbpa B CbOTBETCTBUE C TOBA PbKOBOACTBO Ha NoTpebutens.llorpelHoTo
CBbp3BaHe MOXe a JoBefe A0 noBpeaa.

7.To3u nnerbp e NPUrogeH camo 3a YCTPONCTBa, paboTewn ¢ HanpexeHune 12V DC u, 3aToBa monsA
yBepeTe ce, ye Bawarta Kona cnaja KbM TO31 BUA, KAaTOAHO-3a3eMABaLLa efleKTpuyecka cmcrema.

8. Monsa cBbprkeTe Kabenute NpaBuHO. [PELWHOTO CBbP3BaHE e AoBeAe A0 HEU3MPABHOCT UK
e NoBpeaun enekTpnuyeckarta cuctema.

MHCTAJINPAHE HA YPELA

1. Dashboard
2. Sleeve tab to bend

=

AEUHCTAJIMPAHE HA YPEJA

[MbXxHeTe NpegoCTaBeHUTE WNWAKK OT ABETE CTPAHU HA ypeaa, AOKATO NpuLypakHaT. Mi3gbpnBaHeTo
Ha LWNWAK1UTe BOAM A0 M3BaXAaHETO Ha ypeaa OT Tabnoto




EJIEKTPUHECKO CBbP3BAHE

CXEMA HA CBbP3BAHE

B1I:I 30 s0 70

20 40 &0 80
FHE3J0 3A O |:| 10 30 50 70
AHTEHA A 20 40 60 80

RCAAUDIO OUT
L (pANO) R (YEPBEHO)

OUKCUPAH I1SO XXEHCKU KOHEKTOP

KOHEKTOP A KOHEKTOP B

1. 1. 3AAHA JACHA KOJIOHA (+)(nunaso)

2. 2.3AHA JACHA KOJTOHA (-) (nnnaBo/yepHo)

3. 3.MPEOHA OACHA KOJTOHA (+)(cnBo)

4. +12V NMNOCTOAHHO EJIEKTPO3AXPAHBAHE 4.NPEAHA NNABA KOJIOHA (-)(cnBo/uepHo)
(>kbnTO) 5. MPEAHA NABA KOJIOHA (+)(6an0)

5. 6. MPEAHA NIABA KOJIOHA (-)(6ano/uyepHo)

6. 1.ABTOMATUYHA AHTEHA (c1HbO) 7.3AHA NABA KOJIOHA (+)(3eneHo)

8. 3AIHA JIABA KOJIOHA (-)(3eneHo/4yepHo)

1. To3m nnenbp moxke Aa ce nonsea camo B 12V DC KaTogHO-3a3emMsABalLLa enekTpuyecka cucrtema.
2. He cBbp3BaliTe KNeMUTE Ha akyMynaTopa, OKaTO He Ca U3BbPLUEHM BCUYKN CbeANHEHUA Ha
nnenbpa.

3. Monsa yBepeTe ce, ye CTe CBbP3anu XXbNTUA Kaben C MONOXKMUTENHMA NOJOC Ha akymynaTtopa (+).
4. KoraTto cmeHATe OyLLIOHa, MONA yBepeTe e, Ye HOBUAT OYLLIOH e CbC CblunTe cneympukanmn.

5. Han-gob6bp edeKT Ha ypenbata Moxe Aa ce NOCTUIHE C N3MON3BaHETO Ha KOJIOHa C J06po
KayecTBo ¢ 4-8 Ohm.

PA3NOJIOXEHVUE HA BYTOHWUTE
® @@ @ ® ®

To1pau 2nTe)  [p3RPT  4rDMY|  [p5DIR-  6DIR+d

@ 3 @2 0o e 6 O

1. 4« 7. AUX IN 13.1PAU

2. ® MUTE 8.6 DIR+ 14. Reset function
3.MODE / IF ¥ 9.5 DIR- 15. BAND B

4. PUSH/SEL/TA/AF/PTY 10.4 RDM 16. DISP

5.SD interface 11.3 RPT 17. >l

6. USB interface 12. 2 INT



OCHOBHU OYHKLIUW

ByToH DeicTtBue PAOVO USB/SD AUXIN BT
DecTBue
Kuco NPOMsHa Ha NPOMsHa Ha NpPOMsHa Ha NnpPoMAHa Ha N3TOYHMKaA
MOD m N3TOYHMKA N3TOYHMKA N3TOUYHMKA / 3aTBapsiHe
Ovnro / / / 3aTBapsAHe
npomsAHa Ha
SAND)/ n Kbco 4ECTOTHATA NIEHTa / / OTroBapsHe/HabupaHe
ABTOMATM4YHO
Owvnro TbpceHe Ha neceH /
3anameTsaBaHe
BkniouBaHe/be3 BkntouBaHe/be3 BkniouBaHe/be3
I Kbco BkniousaHe/bes 3Byk
) MUTE 3BYK 3ByK 3ByK
Obnro M3kniouBaHe M3kniouBaHe M3kniouBaHe M3kniouBaHe
Bpeme Ha
nokKasBaHe Ha nokKasBaHe Ha nokKa3sBaHe Ha
Kbco Bb3Mpou3BeXaaHe
YaCOBHMKaA YaCoBHMKaA YaCOBHMKaA
DISP <-->ID3
[nro CBepABaHe Ha CcBepABaHe Ha CBepABaHe Ha CBepABaHe Ha
YaCoBHMKaA YaCoBHMKaA YaCOBHMKaA YaCoBHMKaA
Kbco TbpceHe Hagony npeavwHa / npegulLHa
<4<
I IObnro HamanaBaHe Bbp30 BpbLIaHe / /
Hazan
Kbco TbpCeHe Harope cnepgala / CnepBalla
>
> I [bnro ycunBare Bbbp30 npeBbpTaHe / /
Hanpen
Kbco Ms6op F;\%CTaHU‘Mﬂ naysa/nyckaHe / naysa/nyckaHe
1/PAU
[bnro 3annceaHe Ha / / /
CTaHuMA Kato M1
Ko MN360p Ha cTaHLMA INT BkntoueHo / /
2/INT M2 M3KJIIOYEHO
3annceaHe Ha
Arenro CTaHUMA Kato M2 / / /
N360p Ha cTaHLMA RPT on>RPT
S/RPT Kbco M3 DIR>RPT ALL / /
3annceaHe Ha
fenro CTaHUMA Kato M3 / / /
Ko N360p Ha cTaHLMA RDM BkntoueHo / /
4/RDM M4 N3KJTIOYEHO
3annceaHe Ha
fenro CTaHUMA KaTto M4 / / /
Kbco Ms6op F;\:;TaHum DIR- / /
5/DIR- 3
anncBaHe Ha
frenro CTaHUMA KaTto M5 -10 / /
Kbco Ms6op F;\;gTaHuMﬂ DIR+ / /
6/DIR+ 3
anncBaHe Ha
fenro CTaHUMA KaTo M6 +10 / /
VOL no-cunHo/no-
VOL BbpTeHe X0 NO-CUNHO/MO-TUXO | MO-CUAHO/NO-TUXO No-CUIHO/MO-TUXO
VOL/BAS/TRE/BAL/ /5, /gas/TRe/BALy | YOL/BAS/TRE! 1y o) seas/TRE/BAL/FAD /
SEL Kbco FAD /LOUD/EQ/DX/ FAD /LOUD/EQ BAL/FAD /LOUD/ LOUD/EQ
(push VOL) STEREO EQ
Owvnro AF/TA/PTY/TAVOL AF/TA/TAVOL AF/TA/TAVOL AF/TA/TAVOL




YINPABJIEHUE

OCHOBHO YIMNPABJIEHUE

BkniouBaHe/n3KniouBaHe Ha ypeaa n pyHKuua ,6e3 3ByK”

HaTtncHete 6ytoHa PWR/MUTE, 3a fga BkntoumnTe ypeaa. Korato cuctemaTa e BKJIOYEH],
HaTucHeTe OyTOHa 3a KpaTKo, 3a a BK/IOUMTE UM U3KIoUMTe 3BYKa. HaTuCHeTe 1 3aapbKTe
TO31 OYTOH, 3a a U3KoUmnTe ypeaa.

Ayavo n BbBexaaHe Ha HaCTPOMKN B MEHIOTO

HaTncHeTe MHOrokpaTtHo 6yToHa SEL 3a ayano MeHoTo:

FM Mode: BAS(Bass)-TRE(Treble)-BAL(Balance)-FAD(Fader)-LOUD-EQ- DX/LOCAL -STEREO/
MONO

HatuncHeTte n 3agpbKTe 6yToHa SEL 3a HacTpoliBaHe Ha TOUKa OT MEHIOTO:
AF(ON/OFF)-TA(ON/OFF)-PTY OFF(PTY SPEECH/MUSIC)-TA VOL(default 20)

BbB BCAKa TOUKa, 3aBbpTeTe Konyeto VOL, 3a aa A HacTpouTe.

Noka3BaHe Ha YaCOBHUMKaA
HaTncHete 6yToHa DISP 3a KpaTKko, 3a ;a MOKaXkeTe YaCOBHUKaA.

HacTtpoiBaHe Ha YacOBHUKa

HaTtncHeTe n 3agpbxTe 6yToHa DISP 3a 2 cekynan. HH we 3anoyHe ga mura. 3aBbpreTe
konyeto VOL, 3a ga HacTpouTe yaca. [locne 3aBbpTete konyeto VOL, 3a Aa cmeHuTe Ha
MuHYTU. OTHOBO 3aBbpTeTe KonyeTto VOL, 3a ga HacTpouTe muHyTute. Cnej ToBa, HaTUCHeTe
6yToHa DISP, 3a ga n3nesere.

HynupaHe Ha ypeaa

ByToHbT RESET TpAbBa fa ce 3apeiicTBa Nopaamn CnefHuTe NpUYnHK:

a) Hakown 6yToHM He paboTAT.

6) CMBONBT rpeLuka ce NoKasBa Ha eKpaHa.

3abenexka: Ako 6bae HaTucHaT 6yToH RESET, uanata namert we 6bae n3tputa.

NyckaHe Ha My3MKa Yypes rHe3go aux in 3.5mm

HaTtncHete 6yToHa MODE, 3a ga aktumparte pexum AUX IN, koraTo B rHe3goTo 3.5mm Ha
ypena e noCcTaBeH ayano N3TOYHUK.



YINPABJIEHUE

YMNPABJIEHUE HA PAANOTO

HamunpaHe Ha pagno craHunsa

HaTtncHete 6yToHa MODE, 3a fa nsbepete pagno pexum. Mocne HatncHete 6yToHa BAND,
3a fa n3bepeTte yectoTa. HatncHeTe 6yToHa PPI/I44 3a KpaTKo, 3a ;a HAMEPWTE XKeJlaHaTa
pagvo ctaHuuA. HatucHeTe 1 3agpbxKTe 6yToHa PPl/I44 33 pbyHO HaCTpoMBaHe Ha
yecToTaTa.

ABTOMATMYHO 3anncBaHe Ha CTaHLUMATA
HaTncHeTe n 3agpbxTe 6yToHa BAND 3a 2 cekyHAau, 3a fa npunuiliete aBTOMaTUYHO
CTaHuuMuTe KbM ByTOHMTE C Yncna 1-6 3a YeCTOTHU NeHTu 1-3.

PbuHO 3anameTsiBaHe Ha CTaHLUATa U NyCKaHe Ha 3anaseHa CTaHUuA

HacTponTe ctaHuma ¢ 6yToH I4« unu PPl . HaTucHeTe 1 3agpbiKTe 3a 2 CeKyHAN eanH

OT NpeABapUTENIHO HacTpoeHUTe 6yToHM 1- 6. HacToAwwaTta CTaHUMA ce NPUNNCBa KbM
HOMepurpaHusa 6yToH. HaTucHeTe 3a KpaTKo NpeaBapuUTENHO HAacTPoeHUA BYTOH (1~6), 3a Aa
CfywaTte AUPEKTHO CTaHLMATA, KOATO e MPUMNmMcaHa KbM CbOTBETHUA OYTOH.

YMNPABJIEHUE HA RDS (RADIO DATA SYSTEM)

AntepHaTnsBHa YecrtoTa (AF)

B Touka AF Ha HacTpolikaTa Ha MeHIOTO (HaTUCHETe 1 3aapbxTe konyeto VOL). BkntouBaHe n
n3knioysaHe Ha AF.

AF on: CumBon®T “AF” ce noaBABa Ha ekpaHa. ImeTo Ha nporpamara ce noka3Ba npu
HamupaHe Ha ctaHumA RDS. Cnmeonbt “AF” 3anouBa ga mura, ako npegaBaTenHUAT CUTHanN
3arnoyvHe aa ce Biolwaea. LLle 3anoyHe ga Tbpcy no-gobpa ctaHUKMA, KOATO e B cnnucbka AF

W e NpPeMMHe KbM CTaHLMATA € No-0o6bp curHan. AKo He Hamepwu nNo-gobpa cTaHUms B
cnncbka AF, we aktusupa pexum Pl SEEK, 3a aa Tbpcm ctaHyma cbe cobwoto Pl

AF off: n3kniousaHe Ha pexxkum AF.

Traffic Announcement (TA)

B Touka TA Ha HacTpolKaTa Ha MeHIOTO (HaTucHeTe 1 3agpbxTe KonyeTto VOL). BkntousaHe 1
n3KnouBaHe Ha TA.

TA on: Korato B pexkum RADIO/USB/AUX/BT nnenbpbT NOAyYmn CUrHam oT CTaHUUA € GyHKLMA
TA, Ta3un PyHKLMA BPEMEHHO LLie akTUBMPA PeXUM Paguro, 3a ia akTMBMpa CTaHUumATa TA.

AKO HMBOTO Ha 3BYyKa e 6110 NO-HNCKO OT HMBOTO Ha 3BYKa Ha TA, TO Wwe 6bAe NoBULLIEHO
ABTOMATMYHO A0 HMBOTO Ha 3BYKa Ha TA.

TA off: N3kniouBaHe Ha pyHKumATa TA.

PTY ynpaBneHue

B Touka PTY Ha HacTpolKaTa Ha MeHIOTO (HaTUCHeTe 1 3agpbXxKTe KonyeTto VOL), nokaTo ce
nokaxe TPYSK.

HaTtncHete 6yToHa PPl/I44 |, 3a ga n3bepete BugoseTe PTY. KoraTto ce nokaxe Buga PTY,
KOWTO »efaeTe, 3aroyBa aBTOMaTUYHO TbpCeHe cnef 3 CeKyHau.

3a6enexka: Korato curHanst Ha RDS cTtaHumATa e 4o6bp (MKoOHKaTa AF He mura), T8
MOXKe 1 ja CBepu YaCOBHMKA aBTOMaTU4HO.



YINPABJIEHUE

YnpasneHune Ha USB/SD CARD

Korato noctasute USB driver/SD card B ypega, yCTPOMCTBOTO aBTOMATUYHO Le nycHe MP3/
WMA o¢aiina. Ako USB/SD ycTponcTBOTO BeYe e 6110 NOCTAaBEHO B Mielibpa, NpoabixKaBanTte
[a HaTuckaTe 6yToHa MODE 3a KpaTKo, ,OKaTO Ha eKpaHa ce nossu pexmum USB/SD.

N36upaHe Ha aiin
HaTtncHete 6yToHa PPl/I4< |, 33 na nponycHeTe cnepBawusa/npeguwHna Gamn. 3agpbxre
6yToHa PP/« | 33 na npeBbpTUTE 6BP30 HaNpes 1M Hasag.

Play/Pause
HatucHete 6yToHa ™I | 3a na akTMBMpaTe nay3a/Bb3npon3BeXkaaHe Ha gpainna.

INT function:
HaTtncHete 6yToHa INT, 3a ga nycHeTe nbpBuTe 10 cCeKyHAM OT BCcekn pann. HatucHeTe 6yToHa
INT oTHOBO, 32 la OTMeHWTe Ta3n PyHKLUA.

Q®yHkuyna RPT:
HaTtncHete 6yToHa RPT, 3a fa nsbepete pexmm Ha nostapsaHe: RPT FOLD/RPT ONE/RPT
ALL(default).

OyHkuymna Random:
HaTtncHete 6yToHa RDM, 3a fa ce Bb3npour3BeXaaT Mo C/lyyaeH peg BCUYKN dparinose.
HaTtucHeTe ro 0THOBO, 3a ia OTMeHUTE Ta3n GYHKLUUA.

N36upaHe Ha gupeKTOpuA
HaTtncHete 6yToHa DIR+/DIR-, 3a fia n3bepete gupeKTOopus Harope unv Hagony.

TbpceHe Ha neceH:

HaTucHeTe n 3agpbxTe 6yToHa BAND, 3a fa n3bepete TbpceHe Ha neceH. LLle ce nossn “TRK
SCH", cnep koeTo ce nokasea” T **** 1 moxe aa 3aBbpTuUTe Konyeto VOL, 3a aa nsbepete
»KenaHmAa Homep, cned KoeTo aa HatucHete konyeto SEL, 3a ga notBbpanTte. PaspelieHn ca
Han-mHoro 103 necHun.

BHMMAHMUE:

1) Korato cBbp3BaTe MP3 player, Konto nma HopmanHa 6atepua (6atepua 6€3 Bb3MOXHOCT
3a 3apexfaHe), TpAbBa fa oTcTpaHuTe 6atepusTa ot the MP3 player cnep Koeto fa ro
cBbprkeTe ¢ USB nHTepdeiica. B npoTuBeH cinyyai, MoXe Aia ce npeamnsBuka nsbyxesaHe Ha
baTepusaTa.

2) Korato nma BaxHu ¢annose B USB device/SD card, He A cBbp3BanTe C ypeaa, 3a Aa nyckare
MecHWU, 3aLL0TO, KaKBaTo M [ia € rpeLlKa B YNpaBfeHNEeTO MOXe Aa foBeAe A0 3aryba Ha
¢dannoseTte. Hawarta ¢npma He noema OTrOBOPHOCT 3a TOBa.



YINPABJIEHUE HA

BLUETOOTH

PAIRING

B mobuneH TenedpoH n3bepete Toukata Bluetooth 3a TbpceHe Ha Bluetooth yctpoiicTso. B
cnucbka we ce noasmn “BLAUPUNKT", n3bepete “BLAUPUNKT” 1 cnep ToBa BbBeaeTe naposarta
“0000" ako ce n3sunckea Takasa. [lpn ycnewHo casosasaHe Bbpxy LCD ancnnes we ce noka<e
3HaKbT BT.

MpuemaHe / OTXBbpNAHE Ha BXOAALLO NOBUKBaHe

Korato nma BxopaAwo obaxxkgaHe, HaTuCHeTe OyToHa % , 3a Aa npremeTe obaxaaHeTo.
HaTucHeTe 6yToHa *2* |, 3a la OTXBbPJIMTE NMOBMKBAHETO. KOraTo NpuriKnoumTe pasroBopa,
HaTucHeTe OyToHa *a* , 3a Aa 3aTBOpUTE TenedoHa.

Ha6upaHe Ha nocnefHOTO NOBMKBaHe
B pexxum BT. HaTtucHeTe ByToHa "N , 33 ga HabepeTe NocnegHOTO NOBUKBAHE, @ HaTUCHeTe

6yToHa "a*,3a na aHynupare HabvpaHeTo Ha NoC/efHOTO NMOBMKBaHE.

MpexBbpnsHe Ha NOBUKBAHETO MeXAY MOOGUNHUA TenedpoH n ypeaa
Mo Bpeme Ha peXXu1M Pa3roBOp, MOXe fja HaTUCKaTe 6yToHa ¥ , 3a []a NpexBbpnATe
TenepoHHVA Pa3roBop Mexay MoounHuA TenedoH 1 yCTponcTBOTO

(A2DP) My3uka

3a ga nycHeTe neceH WY Ja akTMBMUpaTe nay3a, HaTucHeTe 3a KpaTko 6yToH 1/PAU key.
3a ga npemMunHeTe KbM CnefBallaTta NeceH, HaTUCHeTe 3a KpaTko 6yToHa PP, a 3a pa ce
BbPHETe C elHa NeCeH Ha3aA, HaTUCHETe 3a KpaTKo OyToHa <« |

(0] Y110

M3nckBaHuA 3a enekTpo3axpaHBaHeTo 12V DC, OTpuuatenHo 3a3emsaBaHe
Pa3mepwu Ha wacuto 178 (W) x 97 (D) x 50 (H)
MakcnmanHa n3xoaHa MOLLHOCT 4x20 watts

KoHcymauusa Ha ToK 5 Ampere (max.)

PAOVNO

YecToTeH o6xBaT FM 87.5 no 108.0 MHz.

IF 10.7 MHz

YysctButenHoct (S/N=30dB) 4uv

Crepeo pasgensHe >25dB



YINPABJIEHUE

Mpenw pa pasrnegarte CNUCHKA, NPoBepeTe eNnekTpuyecknTe cbeanHeHna. AKo npobnemunte
npoab/iXKaBaT fOPY 1 C/le U3MbJIHEHMETO HA CNUCHKA, KOHCYNTMPANTE ce C Han-6nn3Kkna Bu

CepBU3EH AMNbBP.

CumnTom

MpuunHa

PeweHue

Hsma enekTpo3axpaHBaHe.

KnoubT 3a 3anasBaHETo Ha
KOJ1aTa He € BKJTIOYEH.

AKO enekTpo3axpaHBaHETO
e CBbpP3aHO KbM BepuraTa
3a akcecoapu Ha KonaTa, HO
[ABUraTENSAT He e BKJIIOYEH,
3aBbpTeTe KJtoUa 3a 3anasiBaHeTo
Ha ,ACC"

I'Ipep.na3|/|TenﬂT € N3ropAn.

CmeHeTe npennasnTenAa C HOB.

Hama 3ByK.

3BYKbT € Ha Hal-HUCKOTO CK
HWBO.

HacTpouTe 3ByKa Ha »kenaHoTo
HWBO.

Kabenute He ca cBbp3aHu
NpPaBUHoO.

MpoBepeTe enekTpUUYecKuTe
CbeAnHeHN .

byToHuTe 33 ynpaBneHue He
paboTaT.

BrpageHnaT MMKPOKOMMNIOTbP
He paboTu NpaBUIHO Nopaan
CMyLLEeHUS.

HaTncHeTe 6yToHa 3a HynupaHe.

Pannoto He paboTu.
ABTOMATUYHOTO N36MpaHe

Ha pagnoCtaHUnn He pa60T|/|.

KabenbT Ha aHTeHaTa He e
CBbpP3aH.

BMbKHeTe 34paBo Kabena Ha
dHTEeHaTa.

CurHanuTe ca npeKkaneHo cnabu.

N36epeTe cTaHLMA PBYHO.

Evo-Sales GmbH
Hastenbecker Weg 33
31785 Hameln/Germany
www.blaupunkt.com
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@® BLAUPUNKT

Prohlaseni o shodé

Blaupunkt Competence Center Car Multimedia — Evo Sales GmbH prohlasuje, Ze pfistroj
vyhovuje smérnici 2014/53 / EU.

Prohlaseni o shodé najdete na Internet adrese www.blaupunkt.com

Prohlaseni o shodé s pfihlédnutim na Smérnice RE 2014 /53/ EU
Prohlaseni o shodé s pfihlédnutim na Smérnice RoHS 2011/65 / EU

Zaruka
Zaru¢ni podminky mohou byt stazeny ze strany www.blaupunkt.com

Zaruka
Pokud budete nékdy potiebovat vyuzit sluzeb servisu, veskeré informace o nasich ser-
visnich partnerech naleznete na adrese www.blaupunkt.com



INSTALACE

UPOZORNENI K INSTALACI

1.Tento prehravac by mél instalovat profesionalni technik.

2. Pred instalaci si pozorné prectéte navod pro montaz a obsluhu zafizeni.

3. Pfed pfipojenim k elektrické siti nezapomente pfipojit ostatni vodice.

4. Zamezte zkratu. Ujistéte se, ze jsou vSechny odkryté vodice izolovany.

5. Po instalaci zajistéte vSechny vodice.

6. pfipojte prosim prehravac podle navodu k instalaci.

Nespravné pripojeni m{ize zpUsobit poskozeni.

7. Tento prehravac je vhodny pouze pro 12V DC zafizeni, ujistéte se proto, Ze vase auto splnuje
pozadavky tohoto elektrického systému s uzemnénim katodou.

8. Pfipojte vodice spravné. Nespravné pfipojeni zpUsobi poruchu nebo poskozeni elektrického
systému.

INSTALACE zafizeni

1. Dashboard
2. Sleeve tab to bend

=

VYTAZENI ZARIZENi

Vlozte prilozené klice, po bocich zafizeni, dokud nezacvaknou. Potahnéte za klice a vytahnéte
zatizeni z palubni desky.o




SCHEMA ZAPOJENI

SCHEMA ZAPOJENI

B1I:I 30 s0 70
20 40 &0 80 H

ANTENNI O ﬂ 10 30 5070
OTVOR A 20 40 60 80
L »
~ RCAAUDIO OUT ,
L (BILA) R (CERVENA)
PEVNY KONEKTOR ISO ZENSKY

KONEKTOR A KONEKTOR B

1 1. ZADNI PRAVY REPRODUKTOR (+) (fialovy)

2. 2. ZADNI PRAVY REPRODUKTOR (-) (fialovy / ¢erny)

3. 3. PREDNI PRAVY REPRODUKTOR (+) (Sedy)

4 +12V STALE NAPAJENI (zlutd) 4. PREDNI PRAVY REPRODUKTOR (-) (Sedy / cerny)

5 NAPAJENI ANTENY (modrd) 5. PREDNI LEVY REPRODUKTOR (+) (bily)

6. PREDNI LEVY REPRODUKTOR (-) (bily / &erny)
7.ZADNI LEVY REPRODUKTOR (+) (zeleny)
8. ZADNI LEVY REPRODUKTOR (-) (zeleny / &erny)

1. Tento pfehravac smi byt pouzivan pouze s 12V DC katodovym uzemnénim.
2. Nepfipojujte svorky akumulatoru, dokud neni piehravac zcela spravné pfipojen.
3. Zkontrolujte, zda je zluty vodic¢ pfipojen ke kladnému pélu baterie (+).

4. Pfi vyméné pojistky se ujistéte , Ze jsou specifikace pojistky stejné.

5. Kvalitni reproduktor s 4-8 Ohm zajisti nejlepsi efekt zafizeni.

UMISTENIi OVLADACICH TLACITEK

® 2 @

o 1pau 2wt fp3reT  drOMd  o5DIR-

6DIR+7|

1. 4«
2. ® MUTE
3. MODE /

4. PUSH/SEL/TA/AF/PTY

5.SD interface
6. USB interface

3 @2 © 0o ©
7. AUXIN
8.6 DIR+
9.5 DIR-
10.4 RDM
11.3RPT
12.2INT

® @
13.1 PAU
14. Reset function
15.BAND Bl
16. DISP
17.»pl




FUNKCE TLACITEK

Tlacitko | Stisknuti RADIO USB/SD AUXIN BT
MOD Kratce zména zdroje zména zdroje zména zdroje zména zdroje / zavésit
N Dlouze / / / 3aTBapsiHe
Kratce zména pasma / /
BAND/ Odpovédét/ vytocit
n Automatické ukla- Vyhledavani P Y
Dlouze . /
dani skladby
Kratce Zapnuti/ Ztlumeni | Zapnuti/ Ztlumeni | Zapnuti/ Ztlumeni Zapnuti/ Ztlumenf
{l:' MUTE
Dlouze Vypnuti Vypnuti Vypnuti Vypnuti
Kratce zobrazit hodiny hraci ¢as<--> ID3 zobrazit hodiny zobrazit hodiny
DISP
Dlouze nastaveni hodin nastaveni hodin nastaveni hodin nastaveni hodin
Kratce hledat dolt predchozi / predchozi
<4<« Dlouze dol Rychle vzad / /
Kratce hledat nahoru dalsi / dalsi
ouze nahoru ychle vpie
»’I DI h Rychl red / /
Kratce Vyvolat stanici M1 | pauza / prehravani / pauza / prehravani
1/PAU Ulozent e d
Dlouze ozeni stanice do / / /
M1
Kratce Vyvolani stanice M2 INT Zap/Vyp / /
2/INT Ulozent stanice d
ozeni stanice do
Dlouze M2 / / /
[ . . RPT on>RPT
Kratce Vyvolani stanice M3 DIRSRPT ALL / /
3/RPT . -
Dlouze UloZeni stanice do / / /
M3
Kratce Vyvolani stanice M4 RDM Zap/Vyp / /
4/RDM Ulozent stanice d
ozeni stanice do
Dlouze Ma / / /
Kratce [ Vyvolani stanice M5 DIR- / /
5/DIR- UloZeni stanice do
zeni i
Dlouze M5 -10 / /
Kratce Vyvolani stanice M6 DIR+ / /
6/DIR+ Ulozent stamice d
ozeni stanice do
Dlouze M6 +10 / /
VoL BbpteHe | VOL nahoru/dolli | VOL nahoru/dolG | VOL nahoru/ dol VOL nahoru/ dolt
VOL/BAS/TRE/BAL/ VOL/BAS/TRE/
SEL Kratce FAD /LOUD/EQ/DX/ VOF;/DB ?LSC/)LRIIDE;E é L BAL/FAD /LOUD/ VOL/BALSC/)LR;;E é L/FAD/
(push VOL) STEREO EQ
Dlouze AF/TA/PTY/TAVOL AF/TA/TAVOL AF/TA/TAVOL AF/TA/TAVOL




PROVOZ

ZAKLADNIi OPERACE

Zapnuti / vypnuti zaFizeni a funkce ztlumeni
Stisknutim PWR/MUTE zapnéte zafizeni. Kdyz je systém zapnuty, kratkym stiskem tohoto
tlacitka zapnete / vypnete zvuk. Zafizeni vypnete stisknutim a podrzenim tohoto tlacitka.

Nastaveni nabidky zvuku a nastaveni

Pro pfechod do nabidky zvuku opakované stisknéte tlacitko SEL :

ReZim FM: BAS (Basy) -TRE (Vysky) -BAL (Vyvazeni) -FAD (Prolinani) -LOUD-EQ-DX/LOCAL -
STEREO/MONO

Pro pfechod do menu nastaveni stisknéte a podrzte tlacitko SEL:

AF (ZAP/VYP) -TA (ZAP/VYP) -PTY OFF(PTY SPEECH/MUSIC) -TA VOL (vychozi 20)

V kazdé polozce zménite nastaveni otacenim knofliku VOL.

Ukazat hodiny
Pro zobrazeni hodin stisknéte kratce tlacitko DISP .

Nastaveni hodin

Stisknéte a podrzte tlacitko DISP po dobu 2 sekund. HH za¢ne blikat. Ota¢enim knofliku VOL
nastavte hodinu. Nasledné otacejte knoflikem VOL pro zménu na MM. Otacenim knofliku VOL
také nastavte minuty. DISP Pro opusténi menu nastavovani stisknéte tlacitko DISP..

Reset zarizeni

Tlacitko RESET je nutné aktivovat v nasledujicich pripadech:

a) Nékterd tlacitka nefunguiji.

b) Na displeji se zobrazi symbol chyby.

Poznamka: stisknutim tlacitka RESET dojde k vymazani celé paméti.

Prehravani hudby pres AUXIN 3,5 mm konektor

Pro pfechod na funkci AUX IN stisknéte tlacitko MODE, pfipojte zdroj hudby pomoci 3,5mm
konektoru zafizeni.



PROVOZ

PROVOZ RADIA

Pfrijem rozhlasovych stanic

Pro pfechod do rezimu radio stisknéte tlacitko MODE . Naslednym stisknutim tlacitka BAND
vyberte pasmo. Pro pfijem pozadované rozhlasové stanice kratce stisknéte tlacitko »»l/l14<«
. Pro ru¢ni ladéni frekvence stisknéte a pridrzte tlacitko »rl/l«d .

Automatické ukladani stanice
Pro automatické ukladani stanic pod ciselnymi tlacitky 1-6 v pasmech 1 ~ 3 stisknéte a
pridrzte tlacitko BAND po dobu 2 sekund.

Manualni ukladani stanice a vyvolani predvolené stanice

Naladte stanice pomoci tlacitek I4« nebo Pppl . Stisknéte a pfidrzte jedno z tlacitek
pfedvolby 1-6 po dobu 2 sekund. Aktudlni stanice je uloZzena pod Ciselnym tlacitkem. Krat-
kym stisknutim tlacitka pfedvolby (1 ~ 6) m{Zete pfimo poslouchat stanici ulozenou pod
pfislusnym tlacitkem predvolby.

RDS (RADIO DATA SYSTEM) PROVOZ

Alternativni frekvence (AF)

V poloZce AF v menu nastaveni (stisknéte a podrzte knoflik VOL). Nastaveni AF zapnout /
vypnout.

AF zapnuto: Na displeji se zobrazi symbol,AF”. . zobrazi se nazev programu pfijimané RDS
stanice. Pokud se pfijimany signal zhorsi, symbol ,AF” za¢ne blikat. . Za¢ne hledat stanici se
silnéjSim sognalem ze seznamu AF a prepne se na tuto stanici. Pokud neni nalezena stanice
se silnéjsim signalem v seznamu AF, aktivuje se rezim PI SEEK, ktery vyhledava stanici, ktera
ma stejné Pl. AF vypnuto: vypind rezim AF .

Traffic Announcement (TA)

V poloZce AF v menu nastaveni (stisknéte a podrzte knoflik VOL). Nastaveni TA zapnout /
vypnout.

TA on: Jakmile se pfijima TA stanice, zafizeni se do¢asné prepne do rezimu radia, abyste mohli
poslouchat TA stanici kdykoliv v rezimu RADIO / USB / AUX / BT. Pokud byla uroven hlasitosti
pod TA hlasitosti, bude automaticky zvysena na uroven TA. .

TA off: Vypnuti TA funkce.

PTY operace

V polozce PTY v menu nastaveni (stisknéte a podrzte knoflik VOL). Kdyz se zobrazi TPYSK,
stisknéte tlacitko »»1/l4« pro vybér druhu PTY. Jakmile se zobrazi druh PTY, ktery chcete, za
3 sekundy dojde k jeho automatickému vyhledavani .

Poznamka: Jakmile pfijimate dobry signal RDS stanice, prestane ikona AF blikat. Maze
to vést k automatické aktualizaci hodin.



PROVOZ

USB/SD CARD operace

Jakmile je USB driver/SD card vlozena do zafizeni, zafizeni zacne pfehravat MP3/WMA sou-
bor automaticky. Pokud je USB/SD nosic jiz vloZzen do zafizeni, opakované kratce stisknéte
tlacitko MODE, dokud se na displeji nezobrazi napis USB/SD

Vyberte soubor
Pro pfeskoceni na dalSi/pfedchozi soubor stisknéte tlacitko »»1/I4« . Pro rychlé pfevijeni
vpred nebo vzad pridrzte tlacitko PP/« .

Play/Pause
pro pozastaveni / prehrani souboru stisknéte tlacitko ™I .

INT function:
Pro prehrani prvnich 10 sekund kazdého souboru stisknéte tlacitko INT . Opétovnym
stisknutim tlacitka INT tuto funkci opét zrusite.

RPT funkce:
Rezim opakovani vyberte stisknutim tlacitka RPT : RPT FOLD / RPT ONE / RPT ALL (default).

Random funkce:
Stisknutim tlacitka RDM budou vsechny soubory prehravany nahodné. Opétovnym
stisknutim tuto funkci zrusite.

Vyberte adresar
Posun o adresar nahoru nebo doll zvolite stisknutim tlacitek DIR + / DIR-.

Vyhledavani skladby:

Pro vybér vyhledavani skladby stisknéte a pridrzte tlacitko BAND , zobrazi se napis, TRK SCH”
a nasledné se zobrazi T ****, Otacenim knofliku VOL vyberte Cislici a nasledné stisknéte
tlacitko SEL pro potvrzeni. Je povoleno maximalné 103 skladeb.

POZOR:

1) Pfi pfipojovani MP3 player ktery ma normalni baterii (nenabijeci baterii), byste méli baterii
vyjmout z MP3 player a potom piehravac pripojit k USB slotu. V opa¢ném pripadé mize
dojit k vybuchu baterie.

2) Pokud jsou na USB nosici/SD karté dulezité soubory, neptipojujte jej k zafizeni pro
prehravani, protoze jakakoli nespravna operace muze zpusobit ztratu soubori. Nase
spolecnost za to neprebira Zzadnou odpovédnost.



PROVOZ

BLUETOOTH PROVOZ

PAROVANI

V mobilnim telefonu vyberte moZnost Bluetooth a vyhledejte poloZzku Bluetooth zatizeni. V
seznamu by se méla zobrazit polozka ,BLAUPUNKT", vyberte ,BLAUPUNKT" a nasledné vstup-
ni heslo, 0000, pokud o néj budete pozadani.. Po uspésném sparovani se na displeji zobrazi
napis BT.

Pfijmuti / odmitnuti prichoziho hovoru

Jakmile se na telefonu zobrazi pfichozi hovor stisknutim tlacitka *y hovor pfijmete.
Stisknutim *=* tlacitka hovor odmitnete. Po zakonceni konverzace zavéste stisknutim *=*
tlacitka

Opakované volani
V rezimu BT stisknutim tlac¢itka ™ znovu vytocite posledni telefonni &islo, stisknutim
tla¢itka & zakondite vytaceni.

Piepinani hovoru mezi mobilnim telefonem a zafizenim
B&hem hovoru muzete stisknout tla¢itko % pro prepnuti hovoru mezi telefonem a
zafizenim.

(A2DP) hudba

Chcete-li pfehravat nebo pozastavit skladbu, stisknéte kratce tlacitko 1/PAU,

Pro preskoceni skladby vpred kratce stisknéte tlacitko PP Chcete-li prejit o skladbu vzad,
stisknéte kratce tlacitko <«

OBECNE

Pozadavky na napajeni DC 12 Volt, zaporné uzemnéni
Rozméry skiiné 178 (S) x 97 (H) x 50 (V)
Maximalni vystupni vykon 4x20 Wattu

Proudovy odpor 5 Ampéru (max.)

RADIO

Frekven¢ni rozsah FM 87.5 az 108.0 MHz.

IF 10.7 MHz

Citlivost (S/N=30dB) 4uv

Stereo separace >25dB



PROVOZ

ODSTRANOVANI PORUCH

Pfedtim nez projdete seznam moznych chyb, zkontrolujte pfipojeni kabel(. Pokud néktery z
problém{ pretrvava i po kontrole seznamu chyb, obratte se na autorizovany servis.

Priznak

Reseni

Neni napijeni.

Startér vozidla neni zapnuty.

Pokud je napajeci zdroj pfipojen k
vozu, ale motor neni nastartovan,
otocte klicem do pozice,ACC".

Pojistka je spalena.

Vymeérite pojistku.

Z&dny zvuk.

Hlasitost je na minimu

Nastavte hlasitost na poZzadovanou
uroven.

Zapojeni neni spravné pripojeno.

Zkontrolujte zapojeni.

Ovladaci tlacitka nefunguiji.

Zabudovany mikropocitac¢ nefun-
guje spravné kvali Sumu.

Stisknéte tlacitko reset.

Radio nefunguje. Automa-
ticka volba rozhlasové sta-
nice nefunguje.

Kabel antény neni pfipojen.

Pevné zasurite kabel antény.

Signal je prilis slaby.

Vyberte stanici ru¢né.

Evo-Sales GmbH
Hastenbecker Weg 33
31785 Hameln/Germany
www.blaupunkt.com

g



@® BLAUPUNKT

ARAWON GUPHOPPWONG

H etaipeia Blaupunkt Competence Center Car Multimedia - Evo Sales GmbH dnAwvel
OTL N CUOKELN TTANPOI TIG BACIKEG AMAITAOELG KAl AANEG OXETIKEG SlaTAELG TNG 0dnyiag
2014/53/EE.

H érAwon cuppdpewong Bpioketal oto Aladiktuo otn dievBuvon www.blaupunkt.com

AARAwon cuppdpPwonc pe tnv odnyia RE 2014/53/EE
AARAwon cuppépPwong pe tnv odnyia RoHS 2011/65/EE

Eyyonon
Mnopeite va avalntrioete Toug 6poug eyyunong otn dievBuvon www.blaupunkt.com

Eyyonon

Av TTIOTE XPEIOOTE( VO XPNOIOTIOINCETE A UTTNPECIA EMOKEVNC, Ba Bpeite MAnpo@opieg
OXETIKA UE TOUG CUVEPYATEG TTAPOXNAG UTTNPECIWV O€pPIG 0T Xwpa oag otn SievBuvon
www.blaupunkt.com



EFKATAZTAZH

2YZTAZEIZ ZXETIKA ME THN EFKATAXTAZH

1. AUTA N CUOKEULN avanapaywyng MPETEL va YKATAoTADE! amo emayyeApatia TeXVIKO.

2. Napakahovpue S1aAoTe MPOOEKTIKA TIG 0dNyiEC XPHONG TNG CUCKEUNG TIPIV ATTO TNV EYKATACTAOCH
™ne.

3: BeBawwBeite 011 £xeTe oUVOETEL OAa Ta AN KaAwSLa TPV armd T cUVOESN TNG TTAPOXNG
PELUATOC.

4. Na v amoguyn BpaxukukAwuaToc. BefaiwbOeite 6Tt OAa Ta ektebelpéva kadwdia sival
MOVWHEVA.

5. ZTEPEWOTE OAA TA KOAWSIA HETA TNV €yKaTAOTAON.

6. Kavte oUvOeoN Pe TN CUOKEUN avamapaywyns cUUPWVa Ue TIG odnyieg xpriotn. H ec@aluévn
ouvdeon umopei va mpokaAéael BAAPN.

7. AuTi| n CUOKELN avamapaywyn¢ ivat cupfath povo pe avtokivnto 12V DC kat BeaiwOeite
OTI TO AUTOKIVNTO 0AC AVAKEL O AUTO TO €i00¢ NAEKTPIKOU CUCTHHATOC YEIWONG PE AYWYOUS
kaBodou.

8. Zuvdéote Ta KaAwdla owotd. H AavBaouévn ouvdeon Ba mpokahéoel Suohertovpyia i BAARN oto
NAEKTPIKO oVOTNMA.

EFKATAXTAZH THZ MONAAAZX

1. Dashboard
2. Sleeve tab to bend

| ;

L
TomoBetnoTe Ta KAEISIA TTOU TTapExovTal OTIG SUO MAEUPEC TNG MOVASAG £€wWG OTOU KAVOUV KAIK.
TpaBnréte Ta KAEISIA £TOL WOTE VA AQAIPECOULV TN PovAda Ao TO TAUTAD.

AQAIPEZH THZ MONAAAZ




EFKATAZTAZH

AIATPAMMA KANQAIQZHX

B1|ZI 30 s0 70
20 40 &0 80
YMOAOXH O ﬂ 10 30 5070
KEPAIAX A 20 40 60 80
RCAAUDIO OUT
L (AEYKOZ) R (KOKKINOY)

2TAOEPOZ OHAYKOXZ ZYNAEZMOZ ISO

YYNAEZMOZ A >YNAEXMOZX B

1. 1. MIZQ AEZIO HXEIO (+) (BroAeti)

2. 2. MIZQ AEZ10 HXEIO (-) (BloAeTi/pavpog)
3 3. MMPOSTINO AEZIO HXEIO (+) (ykpt)

4. X TAGEPH NMAPOXH IZXYOX +12V (kitptvoc)
5. HAEKTPIKH KEPAIA (umhe)

4, MMPOZXTINO AEZIO HXEIO (-) (ykpt/pavpog)

5. MIMPOZTINO APIXTEPO HXEIO (+) (Aeukog)

6. MIMPOZTINO APIXTEPO HXEIO (-) (Aeukog/
pavpoc)

7.MIZQ APIXTEPO HXEIO (+) (mpdotvog)

8. MIZQ APIZTEPO HXEIO (-) (mpdoivo¢/pavpoc)

1. AuTH N CUCKEUN avamapaywyng Umopei va xpnotpomnolnoei pévo amd 1o NAEKTPIkd cUoTNUA
yeiwong pe aywyoug kabBodou 12V DC.

2. Mn ouvdéeTe TOUG OKPOBEKTEG TNG UIMATAPIAG TOU AUTOKIVATOU WG OTOU N CUOKEUNR
avanapaywyng eivat amoAUTw¢ KAAd GUVAPHOAOYNUEVN.

3. BeBawwObeite 0TI cuvdEoaTe TO KITPIVO KAAWOIO HE TO BETIKO TONO TNG Urmatapiag (+).

4.'0Otav aA\alete TNV ac@daAela .BeBawwbeite 61 Ta TexvikA oTtolxeia gival idia.

5. H xprion KaAng molotntag nxeiou pe 4-8 ohm pmopei va €xel we amotéAeGHUa TNV KAAUTEPN
anédoon tou e€OTAIoUOU.

OEXH NMAHKTPQN EAEFXOY
© @®

! AUXIN |
/o~ |

(C

\' 1PAU 2iNTel) lo3reT 4RDM’% Yo 5DIR- BDIR+|

WA CLE 9 ® @ ©® 0O © & @
1. 4« 7. AUX IN 13. 1 PAU
2. ® MUTE 8.6 DIR+ 14. Reset function
3.MODE / IF ¥ 9.5 DIR- 15. BAND B
4, PUSH/SEL/TA/AF/PTY 10.4 RDM 16. DISP
5.SD interface 11.3 RPT 17. >l
6. USB interface 12. 2 INT



AEITOYPIIEZ NAHKTPQN

MARktpo Natnpa RADIO USB/SD AUXIN BT
TOvtopo al\ayn Tinyng al\ayn nyng al\ayr| TNyAc aMhayn nyRe/
MOD & TEPHATIONOG KAONG
Mapatetapévo / / / TEPUATIONOG KAjONG
YOvTopO al\ayrj cuxvetnTag / /
BAND/ n Andvtnon/kArion
. Autopatn Avalntnon
Mapatetapévo , . /
amofnkeuon KoppaTIOU
. Evepyomoinon/ Evepyormoinon/ Evepyormoinon/ . .
{l:, MUTE >UvVTOHO Siyaon Siyaon Siyaon Evepyomoinon/Ziyaon
MNapatetapévo Amevepyormoinon Amevepyonoinon | Amevepyomoinon Amevepyomnoinon
wpa .
. . . . gppAavion . .
>Uvtopo €UPAVION pOAOYIOU | avamapaywynG<- . EUPAvion poAoylou
pohoylou
DISP ->ID3
Mapatetapévo | pubuion poloylol | pubuion poloyiol | pubuion poloylov pLOUIoN pohoyloU
>UVTOMO avaCnTngn npocTa TIPONYOUUEVO / TIPONYOUUEVO
I{{ KATW
MNapatetapévo “E“*"’U evaons ervoen KlYﬂOn / /
fXou TIPOG Ta TToW
. avalitnon mpog ta . .
>>| >0VTOouO AV ETIOUEVO / EMOUEVO
MapaTETapEVD au&non évtaong lpryopen Klvnqn / /
fxou TIPOG TA EUTTPOG
20vTOO Avakhnon otadpou navon/ . / mavon/avamnapaywyn
M1 avamapaywyn
1/PAU AToOn
. moBrkeuon
Mapatetapévo Tabo0 aTo M1 / / /
>0vtopo AVGKMOJZOWGHOU INT on/off / /
2/INT AToOn
. moBrkeuon
Mapatetapévo Tabp00 aTo M2 / / /
. AvdakAnon otabuou RPT on>RPT
20vtopo M3 DIR>RPT ALL / /
3/RPT AToOm
. moBrkeuon
Mapatetapévo Tabpo0 aTo M3 / / /
YUvtopo AVGKMO,\;} 40Taeuou RDM on/off / /
4/RDM Arro0r
. moBnkeuon
Mapatetapévo Tabpo0 ato M4 / / /
. AvdakAnon otabuou
J0vTouo M5 DIR- / /
5/DIR- Arrodr
. moBnkeuon i
Mapatetapévo Tabpo0 aTo M5 10 / /
. AvdakAnon otabuou
J0vTouo M6 DIR+ / /
6/DIR+ Arrodr
. moBnkeuon
Mapatetapévo Tabpo0 ato M6 +10 / /
VOL Mapatetapévo VOL mavw/kdtw VOL mévw/katw VOL navw/kdtw VOL mavw/kdtw
. VOL/BAS/TRE/BAL/ VOL/BAS/TRE/BAL/ VOL/BAS/TRE/ VOL/BAS/TRE/BAL/FAD /
SEL >Uvtopo FAD /LOUD/EQ/DX/ FAD /LOUD/EQ BAL/FAD /LOUD/ LOUD/EQ
(push VOL) STEREO EQ
Mapatetapévo | AF/TA/PTY/TAVOL AF/TA/TAVOL AF/TA/TAVOL AF/TA/TAVOL




NAEITOYPTIA

BAZIKH AEITOYPTIA

Evepyomoinon/amevepyomoinon tng povadag kat Aertovpyia ciyaong

Matrote To mAnnktpo PWR/MUTE yia va evepyomolnoete Tn cuokeur. Otav 1o cuotnua givat
evepyorolnuévo. Matriote cuvTopua autd To TARKTPO Yid TNV EVEPYOTIOINON/ATIEVEPYOTTOINON
NG oiyaonc. MNatAoTE Kal KPATAOTE TTATNUEVO AUTO TO TTARKTPO YIA VA ATIEVEPYOTIOIOETE TN
povada.

PUOpION pEVOUL X0V Kal pevol puBpicewv

MatAiote enavelAnupéva to mMARkTpo SEL yia To pevou fyou:

FM Mode: BAS(Bass)-TRE(Treble)-BAL(Balance)-FAD(Fader)-LOUD-EQ- DX/LOCAL —-STEREO/
MONO

MatAoTE KAl KPATAOTE TTATNUEVO TO MARKTPO SEL yia To pevol pubuicswv:
AF(ON/OFF)-TA(ON/OFF)-PTY OFF(PTY SPEECH/MUSIC)-TA VOL(default 20)

Y& KABe mepintwon. MNeplotpépete 1o MOUoAo VOL yia va aAAd&ete Tic pubpioelC.

Ep@avion tov poAoytov
Matrote cuvtopa to MARKTPEO DISP yia va epgavioTtei 1o poAodL.

PuBuion poloyiov

MatAoTe Kal KPATAOTE TTATNUEVO TO MARKTPO DISP yia 2 deutepdlenta. H évdeién HH Ba
avapoofrvel Meplotpépete 1o mopoAo VOL yia va puBpioete TIC wpeg. MeTd meploTpéPTE TO
miépoAo VOL yia va mepdoete otnv aAhayr Twv AemTwyv. Twpa TePIoTPEPETE TO TOPOoAo VOL
yla va puBuioete 1a Aemtd. Metd matiote 1o mAnktpo DISP yia é€odo.

Emavag@opa tng povadag

To mAnkTtpo RESET mpémnel va evepyormolnBei o€ epinmtwaon mou:

a) Oplopéva mAnktpa gv Aeltoupyouv.

b) 'Eva cUuBolo o@daApatocg epgavietal otnv 00o6vn.

Mpoocoxn: av matnoste 1o MARKTPO RESET Ba xaBei AN n pvAun.

Avamapaywyr HOUGIKNG HEOW TNG UTTOSoXN G aux 3,5 mm

Matrote To MAktpo MODE, yia va petafeite otn Asttoupyia AUX IN pETA TNV €l0aywyr] KOG
mNyAG rixou otnv unodoxn 3,5 mm tng povadag.
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AEITOYPIIA PAAIOOQNOY

AQYn padiopwvikol otadpov

Matriote 1o MARKTPOo MODE yia va emAéEeTe TN Asitoupyia padlo@wvou. XTn CUVEXELD,
natote 1o MAAKTPo BAND yia va emAé€ete pia ouxvotnta. Matnote cUVTOUA TO TTARKTPO Pl
/14« y1a va OUVTOVIOTEITE 0TOV EMBOUPNTO PASIOPWVIKO 0TABUO. [MaTtAoTE Kal KpATAoTE
matnuévo To MANKTPo PPI/I4€ yia Tn xelpokivntn pUBUION TNG oUXVOTNTAG.

Autopatn amofnkevon ctabuwv
MNatroTe Kal KpaTtHoTe matnuévo To MARKTEo BAND yia 2 deutepdAenta yia va amobnkeloete
autéuaTa Toug 0TaBUoUE oTta aplOunTika mAnKktea 1-6 Tng (wvng 1 ~ 3.

XeipokivnTn amoOnKevon cTaOpov Kat avakAnon mpoeMAEYHEVOU GTAOOU
JUVTOVIOUOG 0 OTAOUO UE TO TANKTPO ke« 1 »PI . [1aTAoTE KAl KPATAOTE TATNEVO €val
amno ta MARKTPA TTPOEMAOYNG 1- 6 yia 2 deutepdhenta. O TpExwy 0TAOUOC amoBnKkeveTal
OTO TMAAKTPO HE TOV aplOud autd. Matrote cuVToua To MARKTEO MPOoEMAOYAC (1 ~ 6) yia va
OKOUOETE AUEDA TOV OTABO TTOU £XEL AMTOONKEUTEI OTO AVTIOTOLXO TTARKTPO TIPOETAOYNG

AEITOYPIIA RDS (RADIO DATA SYSTEM)

EvaAlakTiki cuxvotnta (AF)

310 otolxeio AF Tou pevou puBIoNG (MAtRoTE Kal KPATAOTE TATNEVO TO TOpoAo VOL).
Evepyomoifote/anevepyonoijote to AF.

AF on: 2tnv 0086vn gu@avifetal To cuPBoAo “AF”. To dvoua Tou TPoypPAPUATOC EpgavileTal
Katd tn AfYn evog otabuou RDS. To oupBolo “AF” apyilel va avaBoofnvel, edv To onua
ekmmounn¢ emdevwBei. Oa ekivrjoel n avalritnon Tou otabpoL pe Suvato onua Tou
Bpioketal otn Aiota AF kat 6a petapei otov kaho otabud. Edv dev Ba Bpet évav otabud

pe Suvato onpa otn Aiota AF. ©a evepyormoinBei n Asrtoupyia Pl SEEK yia tnv avalritnon
otaBpou ue 1o idlo Pl.

AF off: amevepyomnoinon tng Asttoupyiag AF.

Traffic Announcement (TA)

310 otolxeio TA Tou pevol puBUIONG (MATAOTE KAl KPATAOTE MATNUEVO TO TTéuoAo VOL).
Evepyomoifote/anevepyonoliote to TA.

TA on:'Otav An@0ei évag otabpog TA, n cuokeun Ba petafei mpoowpivd otn Asltoupyia
pPadloPwVou yla va akouoTei 0 otaBuog TA avefdptnta amd tn Asertoupyia RADIO/USB/AUX/
BT. Edv to eminedo évtaong ntav Katw and tnv évtaon TA , Ba avénBei avtéuata otnv évtaon
TA.

TA off: amevepyomnoinon tn¢ Asttoupyiag TA.

Agitoupyia PTY

310 otolxeio PTY Tou pevou puBuiong (MatAoTe Kat KPATAOTE TatnUévo To opoAo VOL).
Otav epgaviCetat to TPYSK.

Matote To MARKTPO PRI/« |, yia va emAé€ete ta €idn PTY. Otav epgaviotei To €idog PTY
mou B€AETE, n autopatn avalrtnon yivetal HeTd amd 3 SeuTepOAETTA.

Mpoocoxn: & mepimtwon APng evog otadpov pe kalé opa RDS (to gikovidio AF dev
avaBoofnvel). Mmopsei va evnuepwOei avtopata to poAot.
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Agrroupyia USB/SD CARD

Otav éva USB driver/SD card givat tomoBetnuévo otn povdada, n cuokeur Ba avamapaydyel
autopata 1o apxeio MP3/WMA. Xe nepintwon mou n povada USB/SD r16n Bpioketal otn
ouokeun. Kpatrote matnuévo 1o mnktpo MODE péxpt va ep@avioTei n évoeién Asitoupyiag
USB/SD.

EmAoyn apyeiov

MatAiote 1o MANKTPO PP/ I« |, yla va PeTafeite 0TO EMOPEVO/TTIPONYOUUEVO apXEio.
Kpatjote matnpévo 1o mAnktpo PP/ < | yia va mpoxwprioeTe ypriyopa mpog Ta eUnpoc i
TIPOG Ta TTiOW.

Play/Pause
NatAote o mktpo P! yia mavon/avamapaywyr Tou apxeiou.

INT function:
Matiote 1o MARKTPO INT, yia va avamapaydyete 1a mpwta 10 deutepdlenta kABs apyeiou.
Matote Eava to MARKTPEO INT, yla va aKuUpWOETE AuTr TN AslToupyia.

Agitovpyia RPT:
Matrote To MARKTPOo RPT yia va emAé€ete Tn Aetitoupyia emavalnyng: RPT FOLD/RPT ONE/RPT
ALL (default).

Azitouvpyia Random:
Matrote 1o MARKTpo RDM, 6Aa ta apxeia Ba avamapaxBouv oe tuxaia oeipd. NMatrote {avd
auTé TO MARKTPO, YIa VA OKUPWOETE AUTH TN A&lToupyia.

EmAoyn kataAdyou
Matrote 1o MAKTPo DIR+/DIR-, yia va emAEEETE TOV KATAAOYO TIPOC TA ETTAVW 1 TTPOC TA
KATW.

Avalitnon tpayouvdiwv:

MatAoTe Kal KPATAOTE TatNUEVO To MARKTPO BAND, yia va emAé€ete Tnv avaldritnon
Tpayoudiov, epgpaviletal n évdeilén “TRK SCH” kal, 0tn cuvéxela epgaviletal n évoel§n” T ***
“ Mnopeite va meplotpéPete 10 MOoAo VOL yia va emAEEETE TO aplOPO Kal, OTn CUVEXELQ,
natiote 1o MARKTPo SEL, yia emBePaiwon. Emrtpénovtal To moAu 103 tpayouvdia.

MPOXOXH:

1) Otav ouvdéete pia cuokeun avamapaywyng MP3 player pe kavovikn pmatapia (un
emava@opTi(OUEVN UmaTapia), TTPEMEL VA APAIPECETE TNV UIMATAPIA Ao TN CUOKEUN
avamapaywyng MP3 player kali, 0tn cuvéxela, va tnv cuvdéoete otn Siemagr) USB.
Ala@opeTikd, evoéxeTal va TpokANnBei ékpnén Tng urmatapiag.

2) Otav undpxouv onuavTikda apxeia otn povada USB device/SD card, punv tn cuvdéete otnv
KUpla povada yia avamapaywyn. Emeidn omoladrimote AavBaouévn Asitoupyia pmopei va
mpokaAéoel anwAela apxeiwv. Kat n etaipeia pag dsv avalapBavel kapia eubuvn yt' auto.
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AEITOYPIIA BLUETOOTH

PAIRING

370 KIVNTO TNAéQwVo, emAEETE TO oTolxEio Bluetooth mou avalntd tn cuokeun Bluetooth. To
“BLAUPUNKT” Ba mpémel va epgaviotei otn Aiota, emAé€te “BLAUPUNKT” kat 0Tn ouvéxeta
€loayayete Tov KwdIko «0000», av {ntnOei. Otav ohokAnpwOei n cuvdeon, To orjua BT Ba
Ep@avioTei otnv 006vn LCD.

Anavinon / anéppin e10EPXOHEVNG KARONG

Otav epgavietal elogpxopevn KAon. Natiote 1o TANKTPO ™y yla va anavtioeTe o’ AuTthv.
MatAote 1o MARKTPO F2* , yia va TNV amoppiPete. OTav TEAEIWOETE HIa CUVOUIAIQ, TTATAOTE TO
TAAKTPO =" yia va TEPUATIOETE TNV KARON.

EmavakAnon
Ytn Aertoupyia BT. Matrote 10 TAAKTPO ™ yia va KaAEOETE Eavd TOV TEAEUTAIO TNAEPWVIKO
apIOuo, TATAOTE TO MARKTPO FaT. V1A VO OKUPWOETE TNV EMTAVAKANON.

Metag@opda tng KARon peta&l Tou KivnToU THAEQPWVOU Kal TNG CUCGKEVNG
Katd tn S1dpkeia Tne Aerroupyiac opNiac, PImOPE(Te va TTATACETE TO TARKTPO N yid va
METAPEPETE TNV TNAEPWVIKH KARON METAEL TOU KIVATOU TNAEPWVOU Kal TNG CUOKEVNAC.

Movoikn (A2DP)

MNa avamapaywyn i mavon evog tpayoudiov, matrnote cuvToua To MARKTPOo 1/PAU key.

lMNa va mapaleiPete €va KOUUATI TTPOG TA EUITPOC, TTATAOTE cUVTOoMA To TARKTPo PP, yia va
TTAPOAEIPETE €va KOUUATL TIPOC TA TTHOW, TTATAOTE CUVTOUA TO TTARKTPO M« ,

FENIKA

AnauTAoELG TPOPOO0aiag DC 12 Volt, apvntikA yeiwon
Alaotdoslc mhaiciov 178 (M) x 97 (B) x 50 (Y)
Méyiotn 1ox0¢ e€66ou 4x20 watts

KatavdAwon pevpatog 5 Ampéru (max.)
PAAIOOQNO

KadAupn ouxvotntag armé FM 87.5 péxpt 108.0 MHz.
IF 10.7 MHz

EvaioBnaoia (S/N=30dB) 4uv

STEPEOPWVIKOC S1aXWPIOUOG >25dB
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ANTIMETQMIZH MPOBAHMATQN

Mpwv avatpéete otn Aiota eAéyxou, EAéyEte Tn ouvdeon kahwdiwong. Eav kamolo amno ta
npoPAnpata e€akoAouBei va vgiotatal HETE TOV EAeYX0 CUUPWVA UE TN AioTa EAéyXou,
OUMBOVAgUTEITE TOV TTANCIECTEPO AVTITTIPOCWTTO.

ZounTwua

Artia

NOon

Agv umtdpyel mapoxn .oXVoG.

O SakénTNG avapAeénc (Hica)
TOU QUTOKIVATOU BeV €ival
EVEPYOTIOINUEVOC.

Eav n tpog@odoacia pevpatog sival
ouvOedepévn UE TA KUKAWUATA
a&ecoudp aUTOKIVATOU, aAd O

KivnTApPag OgVv KIVEiTal, UETAKIVAOTE

TO KA£1di avagpAeéng otn Béon ,, ACC".

H ao@dAela €xel Kaei.

AVTIKATOOTAOTE TNV ACPAAELQ.

Agv umtdpyel NXOG.

H évtaon givat ehaxiotn

PuBuiote tnVv évtaon rixou oe
emOuunTo eminmedo.

H kaAwdiwon dev sival cwotda
ouvOedepévn.

ENéy€te Tn ouvdeon kalwdiwonc.

Ta mAAkTpa Aettoupyiag dev
AerToupyouv.

O evowpaTWUEVOG
MIKpoUTToAOYIoTrG OV AelTOUpYE(
owoTd Adyw Bopufou.

MatAoTe TO MANKTPO eMava@opdc.

To padidépwvo dev
Aertoupyei. H autopatn
emAoyn padlootabuol dev
AelToupyei.

To kaAwdlio kepaiag dev eival
ouvOedeuévo.

TomnoBetriote KAAA T0 KAAWSIO TNG
Kepaiac.

Ta onpata eivatl moAv aduvapa.

EmAé€te évav otaBuo xelpokivnta.

Evo-Sales GmbH
Hastenbecker Weg 33
31785 Hameln/Germany
www.blaupunkt.com

g




@® BLAUPUNKT

Declaracion de conformity

El Blaupunkt Competence Center Car Multimedia - Evo Sales GmbH declara que el
dispositivo cumple con los requisitos basicos y las demds regulaciones relevantes de la
Directiva 2014/53/EU.

La declaracion de conformidad se puede encontrar en Internet en www.blaupunkt.com

Declaracion de conformidad con la Directiva RE 2014/53/EU
Declaracion de conformidad con la Directiva RoHS 2011/65/EU

Garantia
Los términos de la garantia se pueden consultar en www.blaupunkt.com

Garantia
Si alguna vez necesitara utilizar un servicio de reparacion, encontrara informacién sob-
re los socios de prestacion de servicios en su pais en www.blaupunkt.com



INSTALACION

PRECAUCIONES DE INSTALACION

—_

. Este reproductor debe ser instalado por un técnico profesional.

.Rogamos que lea detenidamente el manual de instrucciones y operacion del dispositivo antes de
la instalacion.

. Asegurese de conectar otros cables antes de la conexién de alimentacion.

. Para evitar cortocircuitos, asegurese de que todos los cables expuestos sean aislantes.

. Fije todos los cables después de la instalacion.

. Realice la conexidn al reproductor de acuerdo con el manual de instrucciones. Una conexion
incorrecta puede causar danos.

7. Este reproductor solo es apto para dispositivos de 12V CC; asegurese de que su automovil tenga

el tipo de sistema eléctrico de conexidn a tierra de catodo.
8. Conecte los cables correctamente. Una conexién incorrecta puede causar un mal funcionamien-
to o podria dafnar el sistema eléctrico.

N

[0V, I SN UV}

INSTALACION DE LA UNIDAD

7 1. Dashboard
2. Sleeve tab to bend

| ;

e
Inserte las llaves suministradas en ambos lados de la unidad hasta que hagan clic. Tirando de las
llaves retire la unidad del salpicadero.

EXTRACCION DE LA UNIDAD




CONEXION DE CABLEADO

DIAGRAMA DE CABLEADO

3 10 30 s0 70

20 40 &0 80

ENTRADA O ﬂ 10 30 5070
DE ANTENA A 20 40 60 80

RCAAUDIO OUT
L (BLANCO) R(ROJO)

2TAOEPOZ OHAYKOXZ ZYNAEZMOZ ISO

CONECTOR A CONECTORB

1. 1. ALTAVOZ TRASERO DERECHO (+) (violeta)

2. 2. ALTAVOZ TRASERO DERECHO (-) (violeta/negro)
3. 3. ALTAVOZ DELANTERO DERECHO (+) (gris)

4, ALIMENTACION CONSTANTE DE +12V (amarillo) 4. ALTAVOZ DELANTERO DERECHO () (gris/negro)
5. ANTENA DE POTENCIA (azul) 5. ALTAVOZ DELANTERO IZQUIERDO (+) (blanco)
6. 6. ALTAVOZ DELANTERO IZQUIERDO (-) (blanco/
7+12V ACCESORIO/INTERRUPTOR (rojo) negro)

8 TIERRA (negro) 7. ALTAVOZ TRASERO IZQUIERDO (+) (verde)

8. ALTAVOZ TRASERO IZQUIERDO (-) (verde/negro)

1. Este reproductor solo puede ser utilizado por el sistema eléctrico de puesta a tierra del cdtodo de
12V CC.

2. No conecte los terminales de la bateria del automévil hasta que el reproductor esté bien instala-
do con la junta de montaje.

3. Asegurese de conectar el cable amarillo al positivo de la bateria (+).

4. Al cambiar el fusible, asegurese de que las especificaciones sean las mismas.

5. El uso de unos altavoces de buena calidad de 4-8 ohmios puede proporcionar un mejor efecto
del equipo.

UBICACION DE LOS CONTROLES
@ 0@ @ ® 6

I 1pau antd,  fo3rer  4romdy f5DR- 6DIRec)

R B 2@ 0o 6 © O

1. 4« 7. AUX IN 13.1PAU

2. ® MUTE 8.6 DIR+ 14. Funcién de reinicio
3.MODE / IF ¥ 9.5 DIR- 15. BAND B

4, PUSH/SEL/TA/AF/PTY 10.4 RDM 16. DISP

5.SD interface 11.3 RPT 17. >l

6. USB interface 12. 2 INT



PRINCIPALES FUNCIONES

Boton Accion RADIO USB/SD AUXIN BT
. Corto cambio de fuente | cambio de fuente | cambio de fuente | cambio de fuente/colgar
mop [
Largo / / / Colgar
Corto Cambio de banda / / Responder/marcar
BAND/ B
Guardar automati- . .
Largo Busqueda de pistas /
camente
{l:, MUTE Corto Encendido/Silencio | Encendido/Silencio Encendclgjoo/SHen— Encendido/Silencio
Largo Apagado Apagado Apagado Apagado
tiempo de
Corto mostrar reloj reproduccion<-- mostrar reloj mostrar reloj
DISP >ID3
Largo ajustes del reloj ajustes del reloj ajustes del reloj ajustes del reloj
Corto buscar hacia abajo anterior / anterior
l<«
Largo bajar Retroceso rapido / /
Corto buscar hacia arriba siguiente / siguiente
>rl
Largo aumentar Avance Rapido / /
Memorizar la emi- . .
Corto sora de M1 pausar/reproducir / pausar/reproducir
1/PAU :
Larao Guardar la emisora / / /
9 aMil
Memorizar la emi- INT encendido/
Corto / /
sora de M2 apagado
2/INT :
Larao Guardar la emisora / / /
9 amM2
Corto Memorizar la emi- RPT on>RPT / /
sora de M3 DIR>RPT ALL
3/RPT -
Larao Guardar la emisora / / /
9 aM3
Memorizar la emi- | RDM encendido/
Corto / /
sora de M4 apagado
4/RDM -
Larao Guardar la emisora / / /
9 a M4
Corto Memorizar la emi- DIR- / /
sora de M5
5/DIR- Guardar | -
uardar la emisora
Largo 2 M5 -10 / /
Memorizar la emi-
Corto sora de M6 DIR+ / /
6/DIR+ Cuardar| -
uardar la emisora
Largo 2 M6 +10 / /
VoL Largo VOL arriba/abajo VOL arriba/abajo | VOL arriba/abajo VOL arriba/abajo
VOL/BAS/TRE/BAL/ VOL/BAS/TRE/
SEL Corto FAD /LOUD/EQ/DX/ V%;/S?E&R;Eé” BAL/FAD /LouD/ | VOV BAL%TUR;//EBSL/ FAD/
(push VOL) STEREO EQ
Largo AF/TA/PTY/TAVOL AF/TA/TAVOL AF/TA/TAVOL AF/TA/TAVOL




OPERACION

FUNCIONAMIENTO BASICO

Encender/apagar la unidad y funcion de silencio.

Presione el boton PWR/MUTE para encender la unidad. Cuando el sistema esta encendido,
presione brevemente este botén para activar/desactivar la funcién de silencio. Mantenga
presionado este boton para apagar la unidad.

Ajuste de audio y del ment de configuracion

Presione varias veces el boton SEL para el menu de audio:

Modo FM: BAS(Bass)-TRE(Treble)-BAL(Balance)-FAD(Fader)-LOUD-EQ- DX/LOCAL -STEREO/
MONO

Presione y mantenga presionado el botdn SEL para el menu de configuracion:
AF(ON/OFF)-TA(ON/OFF)-PTY OFF(PTY SPEECH/MUSIC)-TA VOL(default 20)

En cada item. Gire la perilla VOL para ajustarlos.

Mostrar el reloj
Pulse brevemente el boton DISP para mostrar el reloj.

Ajustes del reloj

Presione y mantenga presionado el boton DISP durante 2 segundos. Las letras HH estaran
parpadeando. Gire la perilla VOL para ajustar la hora. Luego gire la perilla VOL para cambiar a
MM. Gire también la perilla VOL para ajustar los minutos. Luego presione el boton DISP para
salir.

Reiniciar la unidad

El botén RESET debe activarse por las siguientes razones:

a) Algunos botones no funcionan.

b) En la pantalla aparece el simbolo de error.

Nota: si se pulsa el boton RESET, se perdera toda la memoria.

Reproducir musica a través de la toma auxiliar de 3,5 mm

Presione el boton MODE para cambiar al modo AUX IN cuando inserte una fuente de audio
en el conector de 3,5 mm de la unidad.
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FUNCIONAMIENTO DE LA RADIO

Recibir una emisora de radio

Presione el botén MODE para seleccionar el modo de radio. Luego presione el botén BAND
para seleccionar una banda. Presione brevemente »»l/I4« para recibir la emisora de radio
deseada. Presione y mantenga presionado el botén »Pl/I4« para sintonizar manualmente
la frecuencia.

Guardar emisora automaticamente
Presione y mantenga presionado el botén BAND durante 2 segundos para almacenar au-
tomaticamente las emisoras bajo los botones numéricos 1-6 de la banda 1~3

Almacenar manualmente la emisora y recuperar la emisora preestablecida

Sintonice una emisora con el boton |4« 0 »pl . Presione y mantenga presionado uno de los
botones de preajuste 1 - 6 durante 2 segundos. La emisora actual se almacena bajo el boton
numérico. Presione brevemente el boton de preajuste (1~6) para escuchar directamente la
emisora guardada bajo el botén de preajuste correspondiente.

FUNCIONAMINETO DE RDS (SISTEMA DE DATOS DE RADIO)

Frecuencia Alternativa (AF)

En la opcién AF del menu de configuracion (presione y mantenga presionada la perilla VOL).
Ajuste de AF a enc./apag.

AF on: El simbolo “AF” aparece en la pantalla. El nombre del programa se muestra al recibir
una emisora RDS. El simbolo “AF” comienza a parpadear si la senal de transmision empeora.
Comenzard a buscar la emisora mas fuerte que esté en la lista de AF y cambiard a la emisora
buena. Si no encuentra una emisora mas fuerte en la lista de AF. Se activara el modo Pl SEEK
para buscar la emisora que tiene el mismo PI.

AF apagado: apague el modo AF.

Aviso de Trafico (TA)

En la opcién TA del menu de configuracion (presione y mantenga presionada la perilla VOL).
Ajuste de TA a enc./apag.

TA on: Cuando reciba una emisora TA cambiara temporalmente al modo de radio para es-
cuchar la emisora TA independientemente del modo RADIO/USB/AUX/BT. Si el nivel de volu-
men estaba por debajo del volumen de TA, subira automaticamente al volumen de TA.

TA off: Desactive la funcién TA.

Funcionamiento de PTY

En la opcién PTY del menu de configuracién (presione y mantenga presionada la perilla VOL).
Cuando aparece el TPYSK.

Pulse el botén PPl/I4«€ para seleccionar tipos de PTY. Cuando se muestra el tipo PTY que
desee, la busqueda automatica comenzara después de 3 segundos.

Nota: Cuando se recibe una buena senal de una emisora RDS (el icono AF no parpadea).
Tal vez pueda actualizar el reloj automaticamente.
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Funcionamiento de la USB/SD CARD

Cuando una USB driver/SD card esta insertada en la unidad, la unidad reproducira el archivo
MP3/WMA automaticamente. Si ya hay una USB/SD insertada en la unidad, mantenga presio-
nado el botén MODE brevemente hasta que aparezca el simbolo del modo USB/SD.

Seleccionar Archivo
Pulse el boton PPl/I4« para saltar al archivo siguiente/anterior. Mantenga presionado el
botén »Pl/I4« para avanzar o retroceder rapidamente.

Play/Pause
Presione el boton Ml para pausar/reproducir el archivo.

Funcion INT:
Presione el botdén INT para reproducir los primeros 10 segundos de cada archivo. Presione el
botén INT nuevamente para cancelar esta funcién.

Funcién RPT:
Presione el botdn RPT para seleccionar el modo de repeticion: RPT FOLD/RPT ONE/RPT
ALL(default).

Funcion aleatoria:
Presione el boton RDM, todos los archivos se reproduciran de manera aleatoria. Presione el
botdn nuevamente para cancelar esta funcion.

Seleccionar un directorio
Presione el botén DIR+/DIR- para seleccionar el directorio hacia arriba o hacia abajo.

Busqueda de canciones:

Pulse y mantenga pulsado el botén BAND para seleccionar la busqueda de canciones, em-
pieza por mostrar ,TRK SCH" y, a continuacién, visualiza T ****, puede girar la perilla VOL para
seleccionar el niUmero 'y, a continuacién, pulse la perilla SEL para confirmarlo. Se permite un

maximo de 103 canciones.

PRECAUCION:

1) Cuando conecte un MP3 player que tenga una pila normal (no recargable), debe sacarla
del the MP3 player y luego conectarlo a la interfaz USB. De lo contrario, puede causar la
explosion de la bateria.

2) Cuando haya archivos importantes en el USB device/SD card, no lo conecte a la unidad
principal para reproducir, puesto que cualquier operacion incorrecta puede causar la pér-
dida de archivos. Nuestra empresa no asume ninguna responsabilidad al respecto.



OPERACION

FUNCIONAMIENTO DEL BLUETOOTH

EMPAREJAMIENTO

En el teléfono movil, seleccione la opcion Bluetooth para buscar el dispositivo Bluetooth.
“BLAUPUNKT" deberia aparecer en la lista, seleccione “BLAUPUNKT"”y luego introduzca la
contrasena “0000" si necesita una contrasefna. Cuando se empareja correctamente, la marca
BT aparecera en la pantalla LCD.

Contestar / rechazar una llamada entrante

Cuando hay una llamada entrante, Presione la tecla * para contestar la llamada. Pulse la
tecla *2* para rechazar la llamada. Cuando termine una conversacion, pulse la tecla #2® para
colgar La llamada.

Volver a marcar una llamada
En modo BT. Pulse la tecla *™ para volver a marcar el dltimo nimero de teléfono, pulse la
tecla fa* para cancelar esta operacion.

Transferir la llamada entre el teléfono mévil y la unidad
En el modo de conversacion, puede presionar ™% el botdn para transferir la llamada teleféni-
ca entre el teléfono mévil y la unidad.

(A2DP) Musica

Para reproducir o pausar una cancion, pulse brevemente la 1/PAU key.

Para saltar una pista hacia adelante, pulse brevemente la tecla »» , para saltar una pista
hacia atras, pulse brevemente la tecla 4«

GENERAL

Requisitos de la fuente de alimentacién DC 12 Voltios, tierra negativa
Dimensiones del chasis 178 (An) x 97 (P) x 50 (Al)
Potencia maxima de salida 4x20 watts

Consumo de corriente 5 Ampere (max.)

RADIO

Cobertura de frecuencia FM 87.5a 108.0 MHz.

IF 10.7 MHz

Sensibilidad (S/N=30dB) 4uv

Separacion estéreo >25dB



OPERACION

SOLUCION DE PROBLEMAS

Antes de pasar por la lista de verificacion, verifique la conexidn del cableado. Si alguno de los
problemas persiste después de pasar por la lista de verificacién, consulte a su distribuidor de

servicio mas cercano.

Sintoma

Causa

Solucion

Ausencia de alimentacion.

El interruptor de encendido del
automovil no esta encendido.

Si la fuente de alimentacion esta
conectada a los circuitos accesorios

del automovil, pero el motor no esta

en movimiento, cambie la llave de
encendido a,ACC"

El fusible esta fundido.

Reemplace el fusible.

Ausencia de sonido.

El volumen es minimo.

Ajuste el volumen a un nivel desea-

do.
El cableado no esta correctamen- | Compruebe la conexién del cablea-
te conectado. do.

Las teclas de operacién no
funcionan.

El microordenador incorporado
no funciona correctamente debi-
do al ruido.

Presione el boton de reinicio.

La radio no funciona. La se-
leccién automatica de la emi-
sora de radio no funciona.

El cable de la antena no esta
conectado.

Inserte firmemente el cable de la
antena.

Las senales son demasiado débi-
les.

Seleccione una emisora manual-
mente.

Evo-Sales GmbH
Hastenbecker Weg 33
31785 Hameln/Germany
www.blaupunkt.com
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@® BLAUPUNKT

Déclaration de conformité

Le Blaupunkt Competence Center Car Multimedia - Evo Sales GmbH déclare que
I'appareil est conforme aux exigences de base et aux autres réglementations pertinentes
de la directive 2014/53/EU.

La déclaration de conformité est disponible sur Internet a I'adresse www.blaupunkt.com

Déclaration de conformité au regard de la RE Directive 2014/53/EU
Déclaration de conformité au regard de la RoHS Directive 2011/65/EU

Garantie
Les conditions de garantie peuvent étre consultées a I'adresse www.blaupunkt.com

Garantie
Si jamais vous avez besoin d’un service de réparation, vous trouverez des informations
sur les partenaires de service dans votre pays sous www.blaupunkt.com



INSTALLATION

REMARQUES CONCERNANT L'INSTALLATION

1. Ce lecteur doit étre installé par un technicien professionnel.

2. Veuillez lire attentivement le mode d’emploi et le fonctionnement de I'équipement avant
I'installation.

3. Assurez-vous de brancher tous les branchements avant de brancher le cordon d’alimentation.

4. Pour éviter des courts-circuits. Veuillez vous assurer que tous les isolants des fils sont en bon état.

5. Veuillez fixer tous les cables aprés l'installation.

6. Veuillez établir le branchement au lecteur conformément a ce manuel d'instructions. Un bran-
chement incorrect peut provoquer des dommages.

7. Ce lecteur est un appareil de 12V DC et veuillez vous assurer que votre voiture correspond a ce
systeme électrique avec la cathode reliée a la masse.

8. Veuillez raccorder les cables correctement. Une mauvaise connexion provoquera un dysfonction-
nement ou un endommagement du systéeme électrique.

INSTALLATION DE L'APPAREIL

1. Dashboard
2. Sleeve tab to bend

| ;

‘\.
Insérez les clés fournies des deux cotés de I'appareil jusqu’a ce quelles s'enclenchent. Tirez sur les
clés pour retirer I'appareil du tableau de bord.

RETIREZ LAPPAREIL




RACCORDEMENT DES CABLES

SCHEMA DE CABLAGE

5 10 30 5070

20 40 60 80

PRISE AN- O |:| 10 30 50 70
TENNE A 20 40 60 80

RCAAUDIO OUT
L (BLANC) R (ROUGE)

CONNECTEUR FEMELLE ISO FIXE

CONNECTEUR A CONNECTEUR B

1. 1. HAUT-PARLEUR ARRIERE DROIT (+) (violet)

2. 2. HAUT-PARLEUR ARRIERE DROIT (-) (violet/noir)

3. 3. HAUT-PARLEUR AVANT DROIT (+) (gris)

4. +12V ALIMENTATION ELECTRIQUE CONTINUE 4. HAUT-PARLEUR AVANT DROIT (-) (gris/noir)
(jaune) 5. HAUT-PARLEUR AVANT GAUCHE (+) (blanc)

5. ANTENNE DE PUISSANCE (bleu) 6. HAUT-PARLEUR AVANT GAUCHE (-) (blanc/noir)

6. 7. HAUT-PARLEUR ARRIERE GAUCHE (+) (vert)

4. 412V ACCESSOIRES/SWITCH (rouge) 8. HAUT-PARLEUR ARRIERE GAUCHE (-) (vert/noir)

5. MASSE (noir)

1. Ce lecteur ne peut étre utilisé qu'avec une tension 12V DC et la cathode reliée a la masse.

2. Ne connectez pas les bornes de la batterie de la voiture tant que le lecteur n'est pas compléte-
ment branché.

3. Veillez a connecter le cable jaune au poéle positif de la batterie (+).

4. Lorsque vous changez le fusible. Veuillez vous assurer que les spécifications sont les mémes.

5. L'utilisation d’un haut-parleur de bonne qualité de 4 a 8 ohms peut permettre d'obtenir le meil-
leur fonctionnement de I'équipement.

EMPLACEMENT DES CONTROLES

I 1pau antd,  fo3rer  4romdy f5DR- 6DIRec)

R B 2@ 0o 6 © O

1. 4« 7. AUXIN 13. 1 PAU

2. ® MUTE 8.6 DIR+ 14. Fonction réinitialisation
3.MODE / IF ¥ 9.5 DIR- 15. BAND B

4, PUSH/SEL/TA/AF/PTY 10.4 RDM 16. DISP

5.SD interface 11.3 RPT 17. >l

6. USB interface 12. 2 INT



FONCTIONS CLE

Bouton Action RADIO USB/SD AUXIN BT
Courte changement de changement de changementde | changement de source /
MOD & source source source Raccrocher
Longue / / / raccrocher
Courte changement de / /
bande i
BAND/ n Réponse/appel
Mémorisation auto- .
Longue . Recherche de piste /
matique
Courte Mettre sous tension | Mettre sous tension | Mettre sous tension | Mettre sous tension /
{l:' MUTE / Couper le son / Couper le son / Couper le son Couper le son
Longue Mettre hors tension | Mettre hors tension | Mettre hors tension Mettre hors tension
Courte afficher I'horloge temp<s“d>e“I)e3cture afficher I'horloge afficher I'horloge
DISP
Longue réglage de I'horloge | réglage de I'horloge re,glage de réglage de I'horloge
I'horloge
Courte chercher vers le bas précédent / précédent
I<< . Marche arriére
Longue baisser le ton . / /
rapide
chercher vers le . .
>>| Courte haut suivant / suivant
Longue monter le son Avance rapide / /
Courte Rappele,\r/ll1a station pause / lecture / pause / lecture
1/PAU E istrer la stati
nregistrer la stati-
Longue on dans M1 / / /
Courte Rappele,\r/llza station INT on/off / /
2/INT : trer o statl
nregistrer la stati-
Longue on dans M2 / / /
Rappeler la station RPT on>RPT
Courte M3 DIR>RPT ALL / /
3/RPT : trer o statl
nregistrer la stati-
Longue on dans M3 / / /
Rappeler la station
Courte Md RDM on/off / /
4/RDM c trer Ia stat
nregistrer la stati-
Longue on dans M4 / / /
Courte Rappeler la station DIR- / /
M5
>/DIR- Enregistrer la stati
nregistrer la stati- i
Longue on dans M5 10 / /
Courte Rappeler la station DIR+ / /
M6
6/DIR+ c trer Ia stat
nregistrer la stati-
Longue on dans M6 +10 / /
VOL Longue VOL haut/ bas VOL haut/ bas VOL haut / bas VOL haut / bas
SEL Courte '\:/ AODL //E(A)fJ/I;?IE (/;gl)'(// VOL/BAS/TRE/BAL/ | VOL/BAS/TRE/BAL/ | VOL/BAS/TRE/BAL/FAD /
FAD /LOUD/E FAD /LOUD/E LOUD/E
(push VOL) STEREO Q Q Q
Longue AF/TA/PTY/TAVOL AF/TA/TAVOL AF/TA/TAVOL AF/TA/TAVOL




FONCTIONNEMENT

OPERATION DE BASE

Allumer/éteindre I'appareil et couper le son

Appuyez sur le bouton PWR/MUTE pour allumer I'appareil. Quand le systeme est en marche.
Appuyez brievement sur ce bouton pour activer/désactiver la sourdine. Appuyez sur ce bou-
ton et maintenez-le enfoncé pour éteindre I'appareil.

Réglage audio et du menu configuration

Appuyez plusieurs fois sur le bouton SEL pour le menu audio:

Mode FM: BAS(Basses)-TRE(Aigus)-BAL(Balance)-FAD(Affaiblisseur)-LOUD-EQ- DX/LOCAL -
STEREO/MONO

Appuyer sur le bouton SEL et le maintenir enfoncé pour accéder au menu de réglage:
AF(ON/OFF)-TA(ON/OFF)-PTY OFF(PTY SPEECH/MUSIC)-TA VOL(par défaut 20)

Dans chaque rubrique. Tourner le bouton VOL pour les régler.

Afficher le chronomeétre
Appuyer brievement sur le bouton DISP pour afficher I'horloge.

Réglage de I’horloge

Appuyer et maintenir le bouton DISP enfoncé pendant 2 secondes. Le HH clignote. Tourner le
bouton VOL pour régler I'heure. Puis tourner VOL le bouton pour passer a MM. Tourner égale-
ment le bouton VOL pour régler les minutes. Appuyer ensuite sur le bouton DISP pour quitter.

Réinitialiser I'appareil

Le bouton RESET doit étre activé dans les cas suivants:

a) Certains boutons ne fonctionnent pas.

b) Le symbole d'erreur s'affiche a I'écran.

Remarque : si vous appuyez sur le bouton RESET, toute la mémoire sera perdue.

Ecouter de la musique via la prise jack 3,5 mm auxiliaire

Appuyez sur le bouton MODE pour passer au mode AUX IN lorsque vous insérez une source
audio dans la prise jack 3,5 mm de l'appareil.



FONCTIONNEMENT

FONCTIONNEMENT DE LA RADIO

Réception d’une station radio

Appuyez sur le bouton MODE pour sélectionner le mode radio. Appuyez ensuite sur le bou-
ton BAND pour sélectionner une bande. Appuyez brievement sur le bouton »»l/I4<€ pour
recevoir la station radio souhaitée. Appuyez sur le bouton PPl/I4« et maintenez-le enfoncé
pour régler manuellement la fréquence.

Mémorisation automatique des stations
Appuyez sur le bouton BAND et maintenez-le enfoncé pendant 2 secondes pour mémoriser
automatiquement les stations aux boutons numériques 1 a 6 de labande 1 a 3.

Mémorisation manuelle des stations et rappel la station préréglée

Réglage d’une station a I'aide du bouton ¢« ou »p] . Maintenez enfoncé I'un des boutons
de préréglage 1 a 6 pendant 2 secondes. La station actuelle est enregistrée dans le bouton
numérique. Appuyez brievement sur le bouton de préréglage (1 a 6) pour écouter directe-
ment la station enregistrée dans le bouton de préréglage correspondante.

FONCTIONNEMENT DU SDR (SYSTEME DE DONNEES RADIO)

Fréquence alternative (AF)

Dans la rubrique AF du menu de réglage (appuyer sur le bouton MENU et le maintenir enfon-
cé). Activation/désactivation d’AF.

AF on: Le symbole « AF » s'affiche a I'’écran. Le nom du programme s'affiche a la réception
d’une station SDR. Le symbole « AF » commence a clignoter si le signal de radiodiffusion se
dégrade. Il commencera a rechercher la station la plus forte qui figure dans la liste AF et pas-
sera a la bonne station. S'il ne trouve pas une station plus forte dans la liste AF. Il activera le
mode PI SEEK pour rechercher les stations qui ont le méme PI.

AF off : désactiver le mode FA.

Traffic Announcement (TA)

Dans la rubrique TA du menu de réglage (appuyer sur le bouton VOL et le maintenir enfoncé).
Mettre le TA en marche/arrét.

TA on : Lorsqu’une station TA est recue, elle passe temporairement en mode radio pour pou-
voir écouter la station TA en mode RADIO/USB/AUX/BT mode. Si le volume était inférieur au
volume du TA, il sera automatiquement augmenté au volume du TA.

TA off :: Désactivez la fonction TA.

Fonctionnement PTY

Dans la rubrique PTY du menu de réglage (appuyez sur le bouton MENU et maintenez-le
enfoncé). Lorsque le symbole TPYSK est affiché.

Appuyez sur le bouton PPI/l4« pour sélectionner les types de PTY. Quand le type de PTY
gue vous voulez est affiché, la recherche automatique commencera apres 3 secondes.
Note : Lorsqu’une station RDS recoit un bon signal (I'icone AF ne clignote plus). Le sig-
nal aura peut-étre la possibilité de mettre a jour I'horloge automatiquement.



FONCTIONNEMENT

Fonctionnement USB/SD CARD

Lorsqu’un USB driver/SD card est inséré dans l'appareil, I'appareil lira le fichier MP3/WMA au-
tomatiquement. Si une clé USB/SD est déja insérée dans l'appareil. Appuyez brievement sur
le bouton MODE jusqu’a ce que l'affichage du mode USB/SD apparaisse.

Sélectionner le fichier
Appuyez sur le bouton PP1/I4<€ pour passer au fichier suivant/précédent. Maintenez le bou-
ton »Pl/l4«4 enfoncé pour avancer rapidement ou reculer rapidement.

Play/Pause
Appuyez sur le bouton I pour faire une pause/lecture du fichier.

INT function:
Appuyez sur le bouton INT pour lire les 10 premiéres secondes de chaque fichier. Appuyez a
nouveau sur le bouton INT pour annuler cette fonction.

Fonction RPT:
Appuyez sur le bouton RPT pour sélectionner le mode de répétition :RPT FOLD/RPT ONE/RPT
ALL (par défaut).

Fonction aléatoire:
Appuyez sur le bouton RDM tous les fichiers seront lus aléatoirement. Appuyez de nouveau
sur ce bouton pour annuler cette fonction.

Sélectionnez un répertoire
Appuyez sur le bouton DIR+/DIR- pour sélectionner le répertoire vers le haut ou vers le bas.

Recherche de chansons:

Appuyez sur le bouton BAND et maintenez-le enfoncé pour sélectionner la recherche de
morceau, I'écran commence a afficher « TRK SCH », puis « T *** »_ Vous pouvez tourner le
bouton VOL pour sélectionner le chiffre, puis appuyez sur le bouton SEL pour confirmer. Un
maximum de 103 chansons est permis.

ATTENTION :

1) Lorsque vous connectez un MP3 player qui a une pile (pile non rechargeable), vous devez
retirer la pile du MP3 player avant de le connecter a l'interface USB. Sinon, la pile risque
d'éclater.

2) Lorsqu'il y a des fichiers importants dans USB device/SD card, ne le connectez pas a
I'appareil principal pour lire. Parce que toute fonctionnement inapproprié peut entrainer la
perte de fichiers. Et notre société n'assume aucune responsabilité a cet égard.



FONCTIONNEMENT

FONCTIONNEMENT BLUETOOTH

PAIRING

Sur le téléphone mobile, sélectionnez la rubrique Bluetooth en recherchant le périphérique
Bluetooth. « BLAUPUNKT » doit apparaitre dans la liste, sélectionnez « BLAUPUNKT » puis
entrez le mot de passe « 0000 » si le mot de passe est nécessaire. Lorsque I'appariement est
réussi, le symbole BT s'affiche sur I'écran LCD.

Réponse / Rejet d’un appel entrant

Quand il y a un appel téléphonique entrant, appuyez sur le bouton *y pour répondre a
I'appel. Appuyez sur le bouton #&® pour rejeter I'appel. Une fois la conversation terminée,
appuyez sur le bouton #2* pour raccrocher cet appel.

Recomposer I'appel
En mode BT. Appuyez sur le bouton *™ pour recomposer le dernier numéro d’appel, ap-
puyez sur le bouton *2* pour annuler I'appel de recomposition.

Transfert de I'appel entre le téléphone mobile et I'appareil
En mode conversation, vous pouvez appuyer sur le bouton * pour transférer 'appel télé-
phonique entre le téléphone mobile et I'appareil.

(A2DP) Musique

Pour écouter ou mettre en pause une chanson, appuyez brievement sur le bouton 1/PAU.
Pour sauter une piste vers I'avant, appuyez brievement sur le bouton PP pour sauter une
piste vers l'arriere, appuyez brievement sur le bouton <«

INFORMATIONS GENERALES
Exigences en matiére d'alimentation élec- DC 12 Volts, polarité - a la masse
trique 178 (W) x 97 (D) x 50 (H)
Dimensions du cadre 4x20 watts
Puissance de sortie maximale 5 Amperes (max.)
Courant
RADIO

FM 87.5a 108.0 MHz.
plage de fréquence 10.7 MHz
IF 4uv
Sensibilité (S/N 3 dB) >25dB

Séparation stéréo



FONCTIONNEMENT

DEPANNAGE

Avant de passer en revue la liste de contréle, vérifiez le branchement du cablage. Si l'un des
problémes persiste apres I'établissement de la liste de contrdle, consultez votre revendeur le

plus proche.

Symptome

Cause

Solution

Pas d'électricité.

Le contacteur d’allumage de la
voiture n'est pas en marche.

Si l'alimentation est connectée aux
circuits d'accessoires de la voiture,
mais que le moteur ne tourne pas,
mettez la clé de contact sur « ACC ».

Le fusible a sauté.

Remplacer le fusible.

Pas de son.

Le volume est au minimum

Vérifier le raccordement des cébles.

Les cables ne sont pas branchés
correctement.

Compruebe la conexién del cablea-
do.

Les touches de commande
ne fonctionnent pas.

Le micro-ordinateur intégré ne
fonctionne pas correctement en
raison du bruit.

Appuyez sur le bouton de réinitiali-
sation.

La radio ne fonctionne pas.
La sélection automatique de
la station radio ne fonctionne

pas.

Le cable d’antenne nest pas
branché.

Insérez fermement le cable
d’antenne.

Les signaux sont trop faibles.

Sélectionnez une station manuelle-
ment.

Evo-Sales GmbH
Hastenbecker Weg 33
31785 Hameln/Germany
www.blaupunkt.com
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Conformity nyilatkozat

A Blaupunkt Competence Center Car Multimedia - Evo Sales GmbH kijelenti, hogy a
késziilék megfelel a 2014/53/EU irdnyelv alapvet6 kovetelményeinek és egyéb vonatkozd
rendelkezéseinek.

A megfeleléségi nyilatkozat az Interneten a www.blaupunkt.com cim alatt tekintheté meg

RE Directive 2014/53/EU iranyelvvel kapcsolatos megfeleléségi nyilatkozat
RoHS Directive 2011/65/EU kapcsolatos megfeleldségi nyilatkozat

Garancia
A garancidlis feltételek a www.blaupunkt.com weblapon tekintheték meg

Garancia
Ha javitassal kapcsolatos szolgaltatdsra van sziiksége, az On orszagdaban taldlhaté
szervizpartnerekrél a www.blaupunkt.com weblapon taldl informaciét.



BESZERELES

BESZERELESSEL KAPCSOLATOS FIGYELMEZTETESEK

1. A lejatszot szakembernek kell beszerelnie.

2. Beszerelés el6tt figyelmesen olvassa el a késziilék hasznalati Utmutatojat.

3. A tapellatast a tobbi vezeték csatlakoztatasat kovetden kosse be.

4. A rovidzarlat elkeriilése érdekében kérjlk, gy6z6djon meg, hogy az 6sszes kiallé vezeték le van
szigetelve.

5. Kérjuk, a telepitést kdvetden rogzitse mindegyik vezetéket.

6. Kérjuk, a jelen utmutatoval 6sszhangban csatlakoztassa a lejatszot. A helytelen bekotés kart
okozhat.

7. Ez a lejatszé csak 12V egyenarammal mikodtethetd. Gy6z6djon meg, hogy az autdja ilyen
jellegd, foldelt elektromos rendszerrel rendelkezik.

8. Helyesen csatlakoztassa a vezetékeket. A helytelen bekotés hibas mukodéshez vagy az elektro-
mos rendszer karosodasahoz vezethet.

EGYSEG TELEPITESE

1. Dashboard
2. Sleeve tab to bend

| ;

‘\.
Helyezze be kattanasig a késziilékhez mellékelt kulcsokat a készulék mindkét oldalan. Hizza meg a
kulcsokat és vegye ki az egységet a miszerfalbdl.

EGYSEG KIVETELE




VEZETEKEK CSATLAKOZTATASA

KAPCSOLASI RAJZ

ANTENNA

ALJZAT

9

—O
@7

B

|:| 10 30 50 70
220 40 60 80

10 30 50 70
20 40 &0 80

A CSATLAKOZO
1.
2.
3

5.TAP ANTENNA (kék)
6

5. FOLDELES (fekete)

L

4.+ 12V ALLANDO TAPELLATAS (sarga)

4.+ 12V TARTOZEK KAPCSOLO (piros)

RCAAUDIO OUT
(FEHER)

FIX ANYA ISO CSATLAKOZO

R (PIROS)

B CSATLAKOZO

1. JOBB HATSO HANGSZORO (+)(lila)

2. JOBB HATSO HANGSZORO (-)(lila/fekete)
3.JOBB ELULSO HANGSZORO
4. JOBB ELULSO HANGSZORO
5. BAL ELULSO HANGSZORO (+)(fehér)

6. BAL ELULSO HANGSZORO (-)(fehér/fekete)
7. BAL HATSO HANGSZORO (+
8. BAL HATSO HANGSZORO (-)

(+)(szurke)
(-)(szUrke/fekete)
(z6ld)
z0ld/fekete)

1. A lejatszo kizarolag 12V DC foldelt elektromos rendszerrel hasznalhaté.

2. Ne csatlakoztassa az akkumulator saruit, amig a lejatszé nincs megfeleléen bekotve.

3. A sarga vezetéket az akkumulator pozitiv (+) pélusahoz csatlakoztassa.

4. Biztositékcsere esetén Ugyeljen arra, hogy a biztositék miszaki paraméterei megfeleléek legye-

nek.

5. A legjobb eredmény jo minéségu, 4-8 ohm-os hangszérokkal érhetd el.

GOMBOK ELHELYEZESE

R Y
SELIN
RAFIPTY

) @ leteau 2INTe)  e3ReT

4RDM’% Yo 5DIR-

? ed5
1. 4«
2. ® MUTE
3. MODE /

4. PUSH/SEL/TA/AF/PTY
5.SD interface
6. USB interface

¥ @ O
7.AUX IN
8.6 DIR+
9.5 DIR-
10. 4 RDM
11.3RPT
12.2INT

0 ©

® @

13.1 PAU

14. Visszaallitas
15.BAND
16. DISP

17. »pl



GOMBOK FUNKCIOI

Gomb Muvelet RADIO USB/SD AUXIN BT
- Rovid forrasvaltas forrasvaltas forrasvaltas forras modosrfasa/hwas—
MOD = bontas
Hosszu / / / hivasbontas
Révid savszeles{sgg mo- / /
dositas o
BAND/ n Fogadas/tarcsazas
Hosszu Automatikus tarolas | Zeneszam keresése /
{l:l UTE Révid Bekapcsgjs/neml— Bekapcs;ljs/neml— Bekapcstoé‘lsas/neml— Bekapcsolds/némitas
Hosszu Kikapcsolas Kikapcsolas Kikapcsolas Kikapcsolas
- , . \ lejatszasi id6 <--> . . Y . . o
Rovid 6ra megjelenitése D3 Ora megjelenitése 6ra megjelenitése
DISP
Hosszu oOra beidllitasa oOra beidllitasa 6ra bedllitasa 6ra bedllitasa
Rovid keresés lefelé el6zé / el6z6
<4<«
Hosszu hangeré csokkentés Visszatekerés / /
Rovid keresés felfelé kovetkez6 / kovetkez6
>pl ) )
Hosszu hangerd novelése El6retekerés / /
Rovid M1 "cs;’athna szlinet/lejatszas / szlinet/lejatszas
eléhivasa
1/PAU Cont t'
. satorna mentése
Hosszu M1-be / / /
Révid M2 csatorna INT be/ki / /
eléhivasa
2/INT Cont ”
. satorna mentése
Hosszu M2-be / / /
Révid M3 csatorna RPT on>RPT / /
el6hivasa DIR>RPT ALL
3/RPT Cont ”
, satorna mentése
Hosszu M3-be / / /
Révid M4 csatorna RDM be/ki / /
eléhivasa
4/RDM Cont ”
, satorna mentése
Hosszu Md-be / / /
Révid M5 csatorna DIR- / /
eléhivasa
5/DIR- Cont ”
, satorna mentése
Hosszu M5-be -10 / /
Révid M6 csatorna DIR+ / /
el6hivasa
6/DIR+ Cont ”
, satorna mentése
Hosszu M6-be +10 / /
VOL Hosszu VOL fel/le VOL fel/le VOL fel/le VOL fel/le
SEL Révid I\:/ AODL ﬁéig?:é?g;// VOL/BAS/TRE/BAL/ | VOL/BAS/TRE/BAL/ | VOL/BAS/TRE/BAL/FAD /
FAD /LOUD/E FAD /LOUD/E LOUD/E
(push VOL) STEREO Q Q Q
Hosszu AF/TA/PTY/TAVOL AF/TA/TAVOL AF/TA/TAVOL AF/TA/TAVOL




MUKODTETES

ALAPMUVELET

Kapcsolja be/ki a késziiléket és a némitas funkciot

A késziilék bekapcsolasahoz nyomja meg a PWR/MUTE gombot. Amikor a rendszer be van
kapcsolva, roviden nyomja meg ezt a gombot a némitas be- és kikapcsolashoz. A készulék
kikapcsolasahoz tartsa lenyomva ezt a gombot.

Hang- és meniibeallitas

Az audié meni el6hivasahoz roviden nyomja meg a SEL gombot:

FM Mode: BAS(Bass)-TRE(Treble)-BAL(Balance)-FAD(Fader)-LOUD-EQ- DX/LOCAL -STEREO/
MONO

A bedllitas menu el6hivasahoz nyomja meg és tartsa lenyomva a SEL gombot:
AF(ON/OFF)-TA(ON/OFF)-PTY OFF(PTY SPEECH/MUSIC)-TA VOL(default 20)

Mindegyik érték bedllitadsdhoz a VOL forgatégombot hasznalja.

Ora megjelenitése
Az 6ra megjelenitéséhez réviden nyomja meg a DISP gombot.

Orabeallitas

Tartsa lenyomva a DISP gombot 2 masodpercig. A HH villogni fog. Az 6ra beallitasahoz for-
gassa el a VOL gombot. Az MM-re valtashoz forgassa el a VOL gombot. A percek bedllitasdhoz
forgassa el a VOL gombot. Ezt kdvetéen nyomja meg a DISP gombot a kilépéshez.

Késziilék visszaallitasa

A RESET gomb az alabbi esetekben hasznalando:

a) Némelyik gomb nem mukodik.

b) A kijelzén hibara utalé szimbdlum jelenik meg.

Megjegyzés: ha megnyomja a RESET gombot, a memdria torlésre kerdil.

Zenelejatszas a 3,5 mme-es jack aljzaton keresztiil

A MODE gomb megnyomasaval vélthat AUX IN moédba, azt kdvetden, hogy a hangforrast a
termék jack bemenetéhez csatlakoztatta.



MUKODTETES

RADIO MUKODTETESE

Radidcsatorna lejatszasa

A radi6 izemmad kivalasztasahoz nyomja meg a MODE gombot. Ezutan nyomja meg a BAND
gombot a savszélesség kivalasztasahoz. Rdviden nyomja meg a PPl/I4€4 gombot a kivant
radidcsatorna kikereséséhez. Nyomja meg és tartsa lenyomva a »»l/I4€4 gombot a frekven-
cia kézi hangolasahoz.

Radidcsatornak automatikus tarolasa
Nyomja meg és tartsa lenyomva 2 masodpercig a BAND gombot ahhoz, hogy az 1~3
savszélességu radidcsatornak automatikusan elmentésre keriljenek az 1-6 gombok alatt.

Csatorna kézi tarolasa és elmentett csatorna el6hivasa

Csatorna kikeresése a 1«4« vagy »pl gombbal. Tartsa lenyomva 2 masodpercig az 1-6 el6re
bedllitott gombok egyikét. Az aktualis csatorna a szamozott gomb alatt kerul elmentésre. R6-
viden nyomja meg az elére bedllitott gombot (1~6) ahhoz, hogy kdzvetlenil azt a csatornat
valassza ki, amelyik az adott gomb alatt lett elmentve.

RDS (RADIO DATA SYSTEM) HASZNALATA

Alternativ Frekvencia (AF)

A beallitds AF menlipontjdban (nyomja meg és tartsa lenyomva a VOL forgatbgombot). Az AF
bekapcsolasa/kikapcsolasa.

AF on: A kijelz6n az“AF” szimbolum jelenik meg. RDS allomas fogadasakor megjelenik a
program neve. “AF” szimbélum a jelerésség csokkenésekor villogni fog. A rendszer megprébal
egy nagyobb jeler6sséggel rendelkezd csatornat kikeresni az AF listardl, majd atvalt a jobb
vétell csatorndra. Ha a rendszer nem talal erésebb jellel rendelkezd csatornat az AF listan,

a PI SEEK mod aktivalodik annak érdekében, hogy kikeressen egy azonos Pl-vel rendelkez6
csatornat.

AF off: AF méd kikapcsolasa.

Traffic Announcement (TA)

A beallitds TA menlipontjadban (nyomja meg és tartsa lenyomva a VOL forgatégombot). A TA
bekapcsolasa/kikapcsolasa.

TA on: Ha TA csatorna keril fogadasra, a késziilék a TA lejatszasa érdekében dtmenetileg radié
tizemmodba kapcsol, fliggetleniil attél, hogy RADIO/USB/AUX/BT médban van-e. Ha az ak-
tualis hanger6 a TA hangereje alatt van, akkor a késziilék automatikusan a TA szintjére noveli
a hangerét.

TA off: Kapcsolja ki a TA funkciét.

PTY miivelet

A beallitds PTY menipontjaban (nyomja meg és tartsa lenyomva a VOL forgatégombot). A
TPYSK megjelenésekor

nyomja meg a PPl/I4€4 gombot a PTY tipusanak kivalasztasahoz . A kivalasztott PTY tipus
megjelenésekor 3 masodperc utan elindul az automatikus keresés.

Megjegyzés: JO jelerosségii RDS csatorna vételekor (az AF ikon nem villog). Az 6ra is
automatikusan frissiilhet.



MUKODTETES

USB/SD CARD lejatszas

USB driver/SD card behelyezésekor a késziilék automatikusan lejatssza az MP3/WMA féjlokat.
Ha az USB/SD adathordoz6 mar csatlakoztatva van a készulékhez, nyomogassa réviden a
MODE gombot, amig meg nem jelenik az USB/SD tizemmdéd.

Fajl kivalasztasa
Az el6z6/kovetkezd fajlra vald ugrdshoz nyomja mega »Pl/I4€ gombot. A gyors elére-
vagy hatratekeréshez tartsa lenyomva a »»l/l4<4 gombot.

Play/Pause
A lejatszas szlineteltetéséhez/folytatdsahoz nyomja meg a Pl gombot.

INT function:
Az Osszes fajl elsé 10 masodpercének lejatszasahoz nyomja meg az INT gombot. Nyomja meg
ismét az INT gombot a funkcié kikapcsolasdhoz.

RPT funkcio:
Nyomja meg az RPT gombot az ismétlés mod kivalasztasahoz: RPT FOLD/RPT ONE/RPT ALL
(default).

Random funkcié:
Az RDM gomb megnyomasat kovetéen mindegyik fajl véletlenszerlen keril lejatszésra. A
funkcio kikapcsolasahoz nyomja meg ismét a gombot.

Konyvtar kivalasztasa
Nyomja meg a DIR+/DIR- gombot az el6z6 vagy kovetkezd konyvtar kivalasztasahoz

Zeneszam kikeresése:

Zeneszam kikereséséhez nyomja meg és tartsa lenyomva a BAND gombot, el6sz6r a,, TRK
SCH’, majd a,T **** felirat jelenik meg a kijelz6n. A VOL gomb forgatdsaval vélassza ki a
numerikus értéket, majd nyomja meg a SEL gombot a megerésitéshez. A készilék legfeljebb
103 zeneszamot tdmogat.

FIGYELEM:

1) Olyan MP3 player csatlakoztatasakor, amely normal elemmel (nem ujratéltheté akkumu-
latorral) rendelkezik, tavolitsa el az elemet az MP3 player-bél, majd csatlakoztassa az USB
interfészhez. Ellenkezd esetben az akkumulator felrobbanhat.

2) Ha az USB device/SD card fontos fajlokat tartalmaz, ne csatlakoztassa a lejatszéhoz. A
mUveletek helytelen végrehajtasa fajlveszteséggel jarhat. Az ilyen kdrokért nem vallalunk
felel6sséget.



MUKODTETES

BLUETOOTH HASZNALATA

PAIRING

Keresse ki a mobiltelefonon az elérheté Bluetooth-eszkozoket. A listan a “BLAUPUNKT” felirat-
nak kell megjelennie, valassza ki, majd ha a készulék jelszot kér, adja meg a, 0000 “-t. Sikeres
parositas esetén az LCD kijelz6n megjelenik a BT jel.

Bejovo hivas fogadasa/elutasitasa

Bejové hivas esetén nyomja meg a *y gombot a hivas fogadasahoz. Nyomja meg a *a*
gombot a hivas elutasitasdhoz. A beszélgetés befejezését kovetéen nyomja meg a Fa* gom-
bot a hivas megszakitasahoz.

Ujratarcsazas
BT médban nyomja meg a ™ gombot az utolsé telefonszam ujratarcsazasahoz, az Ujra-
tarcsazds megszakitdsdhoz nyomja meg a fa* gombot.

Hivas atiranyitasa a telefon és a késziilék kozott
Beszélgetés kdzben a ™y gomb megnyomasaval iranyithatja at a hivast a késziilék és a tele-
fon kozott.

(A2DP) Zene

Zeneszam lejatszasahoz vagy szuineteltetéséhez roviden nyomja meg az 1/PAU gombot.
Kovetkezd zeneszam lejatszasahoz nyomja meg réviden a PPl gombot, az el6z6 zeneszam
lejatszasahoz pedig a 4« gombot.

ALTALANOS

Tapellatasi kovetelmények DC 12V, Negativ foldelés
Készulék méretei 178 (Sz€l.) x 97 (Mély.) x 50(Mag.)
Maximalis kimeneti teljesitmény 4x20 watts

Aramfelvétel 5 Ampéres (max.)

RADIO

Frekvencia lefedettség FM 87.5a 108.0 MHz.

IF 10.7 MHz

Erzékenység (S/N 3 dB) 4pV

Sztered elvéalasztas >25dB



MUKODTETES

HIBAELHARITAS

Az ellendrzélista attekintése el6tt ellendrizze a bekotés helyességét. Ha az ellendrzélista
attekintését kdvetben a probléma tovéabbra is fennall, forduljon a legkozelebbi

szervizkeresked6hoz.

Tiinet

Ok

Megoldas

Nincs tapellatas.

Az autd gyujtasa nincs bekapc-

Ha a tapegység az auto kiegészité
aramkoréhez van csatlakoztatva és
a motor nincs bekapcsolva, allitsa a

solva.
gyujtaskapcsolot,ACC” helyzetbe.
A biztositék kiégett. Cserélje ki a biztositékot.

Nincs hang.

A hangeré minimumra van allitva

Allitsa be a hangerét a kivant szintre.

A kabelek nincsenek megfeleléen
csatlakoztatva.

Ellendrizze a bekotés helyességét.

A funkcidgombok nem
mukodnek.

A beépitett mikroprocesszor nem
mUkodik megfeleléen a zaj miatt.

Nyomja meg a reset gombot.

A radio nem mukodik. A
radidallomas automatikus

kivalasztasa nem mukodik.

Az antenna kabele nincs csatla-
koztatva.

Rogzitse helyesen az antennakabelt.

A jel tul gyenge.

Valassza ki az dllomast kézzel.

Evo-Sales GmbH
Hastenbecker Weg 33
31785 Hameln/Germany
www.blaupunkt.com

g



@® BLAUPUNKT

Dichiarazione di conformita

Blaupunkt Competence Center Car Multimedia — Evo Sales GmbH dichiara che il dispo-
sitivo € conforme ai requisiti essenziali e alle altre disposizioni pertinenti della Direttiva
2014/53/UE.

La dichiarazione di conformita e disponibile su Internet sul sito web www.blaupunkt.com

Dichiarazione di conformita in relazione alla RE Directive 2014/53/EU
Dichiarazione di conformita in relazione alla RoHS Directive 2011/65/EU

Garanzia
Le condizioni di garanzia sono disponibili sul sito web www.blaupunkt.com

Garanzia
Le informazioni sui centri di assistenza autorizzati nel vostro paese si trovano sul sito web
www.blaupunkt.com



INSTALLAZIONE

INFORMAZIONI SULLINSTALLAZIONE

1. Questo lettore deve essere installato da un tecnico qualificato.

2. Prima di procedere all‘installazione leggere attentamente le istruzioni d'uso e di funzionamento
del dispositivo.

3. Assicurarsi di collegare gli altri fili prima di effettuare il collegamento all’alimentazione elettrica.

4. Per evitare cortocircuiti accertarsi che tutti i cavi esposti siano isolati.

5. Dopo l'installazione fissare tutti i cavi.

6. Effettuare il collegamento al lettore in base al presente manuale d‘uso. Un collegamento errato
puo causare danni.

7. Questo lettore € adatto solo per il dispositivo 12V DC, quindi assicurarsi che la vostra auto sia
dotata di questo tipo di impianto elettrico con messa a terra catodica.

8. Collegare correttamente i fili. Un collegamento errato puo causare malfunzionamenti o dann-
eggiare l'impianto elettrico.

INSTALLAZIONE DEL DISPOSITIVO

=

RIMOZIONE DEL DISPOSITIVO

1. Dashboard
2. Sleeve tab to bend

Inserire le chiavette in dotazione in entrambi i lati del dispositivo finché non scattino. Tirando le
chiavette si rimuove il dispositivo dal cruscotto.




COLLEGAMENTO ELETTRICO

SCHEMA DI CABLAGGIO

ENTRATA

ANTENNA

9

—O

|:| 10 30 50 70
220 40 60 80

= 10 30 50 70
20 40 &0 80

CONNETTORE A
1.
2.
3

6

L

(BIANCO)

CONNETTORE FISSO FEMMINA ISO

4. ALIMENTAZIONE COSTANTE a +12 V (giallo)
5. POTENZA ANTENNA (blu)

4. +12V INTERRUTTORE ACCESSORIO (rosso)
5. MESSA ATERRA (nero)

RCAAUDIO OUT

R (ROSSO)

CONNETTORE B

1. ALTOPARLANTE POSTERIORE DESTRO (+) (viola)

2. ALTOPARLANTE POSTERIORE DESTRO (-) (viola/nero)
3. ALTOPARLANTE ANTERIORE DESTRO (+) (grigio)

4. ALTOPARLANTE ANTERIORE DESTRO (-) (grigio/nero)
5. ALTOPARLANTE ANTERIORE SINISTRO (+) (bianco)

6. ALTOPARLANTE ANTERIORE SINISTRO (-) (bianco/nero)
7. ALTOPARLANTE POSTERIORE SINISTRO (+) (verde)

8. ALTOPARLANTE POSTERIORE SINISTRO (-) (verde/nero)

1. Questo lettore puo essere utilizzato solo dall'impianto elettrico di 12V DC con una messa a terra

catodica.

2. Non collegare i terminali della batteria dell'auto finché il lettore non sia completamente collega-

to.

3. Assicurarsi di collegare il filo giallo al polo positivo della batteria (+).
4. Quando si sostituisce il fusibile, assicurarsi che le specifiche siano le stesse.

5. L'utilizzo di altoparlanti di buona qualita con 4-8 ohm pud garantire la migliore resa del dispositi-

VO.

POSIZIONAMENTO DEI COMANDI
@@ @

@

2iNTe)  1p3RPT 4RDM’% 1o5DIR-  BDIR+el

1. <<

2. ® MUTE

3. MODE / Il

4, PUSH/SEL/TA/AF/PTY
5.SD interface

6. USB interface

B 2@ 0o 6 © O

7. AUX IN
8.6 DIR+
9.5 DIR-
10.4 RDM
11.3RPT
12.2INT

13.1 PAU

14. Funzione Reset
15. BAND B

16. DISP

17. bl




FUNZIONAMENTO

Tasto Azione RADIO USB/SD AUXIN BT
; Breve cambio di fonte cambio di fonte cambio di fonte cambio di f(?nte / riag-
MOD [ ganciare
Lungo / / / hivasbontas
Breve cambio di banda / /
BAND/ n Rispondere/digitare
Lungo Auto Store Ricerca brano /
{l:, MUTE Breve Power on/Mute Power on/Mute Power on/Mute Power on/Mute
Lungo Power Off Power Off Power Off Power Off
: durata di riproduzi- . .
Breve mostra orologio mostra orologio mostra orologio
one <-->1D3
DISP
impostazione impostazione impostazione impostazione
Lungo , . ) . ) : ; :
dell'orologio dell'orologio dell'orologio dell'orologio
Breve cercare giu precedente / precedente
l<«
Lungo abbassare Indietro veloce / /
Breve cercare successivo / successivo
>rl
Lungo alzare Avanti veloce / /
Richiamo stazione
Breve M1 pausa/play / pausa/play
1/PAU ol -
Lungo alvare stazione su / / /
M1
Richiamo stazione
Breve M2 INT on/off / /
2/INT <l —
alvare stazione su
Lungo M2 / / /
Breve Richiamo stazione RPT on>RPT / /
M3 DIR>RPT ALL
3/RPT <l —
alvare stazione su
Lungo M3 / / /
Breve Rlchlam’\(/n‘jtamone RDM on/off / /
4/RDM ol —
alvare stazione su
Lungo Ma / / /
Breve Richiamo stazione DIR- / /
M5
5/DIR- ol —
alvare stazione su
Lungo M5 -10 / /
Breve Richiamo stazione DIR+ / /
Mé
6/DIR+ <l —
alvare stazione su
Lungo M6 +10 / /
VoL Lungo VOL su/giu VOL su/giu VOL su/giu VOL su/giu
SEL Breve I\:/ ,SDL //Eéfg/}f (/;gl)‘(// VOL/BAS/TRE/BAL/ | VOL/BAS/TRE/BAL/ | VOL/BAS/TRE/BAL/FAD /
FAD /LOUD/E FAD /LOUD/E LOUD/E
(push VOL) STEREO Q Q Q
Lungo AF/TA/PTY/TAVOL AF/TA/TAVOL AF/TA/TAVOL AF/TA/TAVOL




FUNZIONAMENTO

FUNZIONI DI BASE

Accensione/spegnimento del dispositivo e funzione Mute

Premere il tasto PWR/MUTE per accendere il dispositivo. Quando il sistema e acceso, premere
brevemente questo tasto per attivare/disattivare la modalita silenziosa (Mute). Tenere premu-
to questo tasto per spegnere il dispositivo.

Regolazione audio e menu di impostazioni

Premere ripetutamente il tasto SEL per accedere al menu audio:

FM Mode: BAS(Bass)-TRE(Treble)-BAL(Balance)-FAD(Fader)-LOUD-EQ- DX/LOCAL -STEREO/
MONO

Tenere premuto il tasto SEL per accedere al menu di impostazioni:
AF(ON/OFF)-TA(ON/OFF)-TA(ON/OFF)-PTY OFF(PTY SPEECH/MUSIC)-TA VOL(default 20)
Per ogni posizione ruotare la manopola VOL per effettuare le impostazioni.

Visualizzare l'orologio
Premere brevemente il tasto DISP per visualizzare I'orologio.

Impostare l'orologio

Tenere premuto il tasto DISP per 2 secondi. Lampeggera la scritta HH. Ruotare la manopola
VOL per impostare l'ora. Poi ruotare la manopola VOL per visualizzare la scritta MM. Ruotare la
manopola VOL per impostare i minuti. Dopo di che premere il tasto DISP per uscire.

Resettare il dispositivo

Il tasto RESET deve essere utilizzato nei seguenti casi:

a) Alcuni tasti non funzionano.

b) Il simbolo di errore viene visualizzato sul display.

Nota: se si preme il tasto RESET, tutta la memoria andra perduta.

Riprodurre la musica tramite AUX IN nel connettore jack da 3,5 mm

Premere il tasto MODE per passare alla modalita AUX IN quando una fonte audio é stata inse-
rita nel connettore jack 3,5 mm del dispositivo.



FUNZIONAMENTO

FUNZIONI RADIO

Ricevere una stazione radio

Premere il tasto MODE per selezionare la modalita radio. Quindi premere il tasto BAND per
selezionare una banda. Premere brevemente il tasto P»»l/I4« per avere la stazione radio
desiderata. Tenere premuto il tasto »»l/l4« per regolare manualmente la frequenza.

Stazione Auto Store
Tenere premuto il tasto BAND per 2 secondi per assegnare le stazioni ai tasti numerici 1-6
della banda 1~3.

Memorizzare manualmente la stazione e richiamare la stazione preimpostata
Sintonizzarsi su una stazione con il tasto 4« o il tasto »»l . Tenere premuto per 2 secondi
uno dei tasti di preselezione da 1 a 6. La stazione corrente viene assegnata al tasto numerico.
Premere brevemente il tasto di preselezione (1~6) per ascoltare direttamente la stazione attri-
buita al tasto di preselezione.

FUNZIONE RDS (RADIO DATA SYSTEM)

Frequenza alternativa (AF)

Nella voce AF del menu di impostazioni (premere e tenere premuta la manopola VOL) im-
postare AF su on/off.

AF on: Sul display appare il simbolo,AF”. Il nome del programma viene visualizzato alla rice-
zione di una stazione RDS . Il simbolo ,AF” inizia a lampeggiare se il segnale di trasmissione
peggiora. Il dispositivo comincera a cercare la stazione piu forte nell’elenco AF e passera alla
stazione con una buona ricezione del segnale. Se non trova una stazione piu forte nell’elenco
AF, si attivera la modalita PI SEEK per cercare una stazione con lo stesso PI.

AF off: disattivare la modalita AF.

Traffic Announcement (TA)

Nella voce TA del menu di impostazioni (premere e tenere premuta la manopola VOL) im-
postare TA su on/off.

TA on: Quando si riceve una stazione TA, il dispositivo passera temporaneamente alla modali-
ta radio per ascoltare la stazione TA in qualsiasi modalita. RADIO/USB/AUX/BT. Se il livello del
volume ¢ al di sotto del volume TA, verra automaticamente aumentato fino al volume TA.

TA off: Spegnere la funzione TA.

Funzionamento PTY

Nella voce PTY del menu di impostazioni (premere e tenere premuta la manopola VOL).
Quando viene visualizzato TPYSK

premere il tasto PP1/I4< per selezionare i tipi PTY. Quando viene mostrato il tipo PTY desi-
derato, dopo 3 secondi si avvia la ricerca automatica.

Nota: Quando si riceve un buon segnale della stazione RDS (l‘icona AF non lampeggia),
forse si puo aggiornare automaticamente l‘orologio.



FUNZIONAMENTO

Funzione USB/SD CARD

Quando un USB driver/SD card viene inserito nel dispositivo, esso riprodurra automaticamen-
te i file MP3/WMA. Se un USB/SD & gia inserito nel dispositivo, premere brevemente il tasto
MODE fino a quando non appare la modalita USB/SD.

Selezionare il file
Premere il tasto PP/« per passare al file successivo/precedente. Tenere premuto il tasto Pl
/14« per andare velocemente avanti o indietro.

Play/Pause
Premere il tasto M1 per mettere in pausa/riprodurre il file.

Funzione INT:
Premere il tasto INT per riprodurre i primi 10 secondi di ogni file. Premere nuovamente il tasto
INT per annullare questa funzione.

Funzione RPT:
Premere il tasto RPT per selezionare la modalita di ripetizione: RPFT FOLD/RPT ONE/RPT ALL
(default).

Funzione Random:
Premere il tasto RDM e tutti i file verranno riprodotti in modo casuale. Premerlo nuovamente
per annullare questa funzione.

Selezionare una cartella
Premere il tasto DIR+/DIR- per selezionare una cartella in alto o in basso.

Ricercare un brano

Premere e tenere premuto il tasto BAND per selezionare la ricerca del brano, appare ,TRK
SCH” quindi viene visualizzato, T ***,,. Si pu0 ruotare la manopola VOL per selezionare il nu-
mero, quindi premere la manopola SEL per confermare. Sono ammesse fino ad un massimo
di 103 brani.

ATTENZIONE:

1) Quando si collega un MP3 player dotato di una batteria normale (batteria non ricaricabile),
& necessario rimuovere la batteria dal MP3 player e dopo di che collegarlo all‘interfaccia
USB. Altrimenti si potrebbe causare lo scoppio della batteria.

2) Quando in un USB device/SD card ci sono file importanti, non collegarlo al dispositivo
principale per la riproduzione. Qualsiasi operazione sbagliata potrebbe causare la perdita
di file. E la nostra azienda non se ne assume nessuna responsabilita.



FUNZIONAMENTO

BLUETOOTH

PAIRING

Selezionare sul telefono cellulare la voce Bluetooth per cercare il dispositivo Bluetooth.
Nell’elenco dovrebbe apparire ,BLAUPUNKT? selezionare quindi,BLAUPUNKT" ed inserire
la password, 0000 se viene richiesta. Quando l'accoppiamento € riuscito, l'opzione BT sara
visualizzata su LCD.

Rispondere / rifiutare una chiamata in arrivo
In caso di chiamata in arrivo, premere il tasto *™ per rispondere. Premere il tasto & per
rifiutare la chiamata. Al termine della chiamata premere il tasto *a® per riagganciare.

Ricomporre il numero
In modalita BT premere il tasto *» per ricomporre I'ultimo numero di telefono, premere il
tasto ¥ per annullare la ricomposizione del numero.

Trasferire la chiamata tra il telefono cellulare e il dispositivo
Durante la modalita di conversazione ¢ possibile premere il tasto > per trasferire la chiama-
ta tra il telefono cellulare e il dispositivo.

Musica (A2DP)

Per riprodurre o mettere in pausa un brano premere brevemente il tasto 1/PAU key.

Per saltare un brano in avanti premere brevemente il tasto » , per tornare al brano prece-
dente premere brevemente il tasto <,

DATI GENERALI

Requisiti di alimentazione DC 12V, messa a terra negativa
Dimensioni telaio 178 (L) x 97 (P) x 50 (H)
Potenza di uscita massima 4x20 watts

Assorbimento di corrente 5 Amperes (max.)

RADIO

Copertura di frequenza FM 87.5 a 108.0 MHz.

IF 10.7 MHz

Sensibilita (S/N 3 dB) 4uv

Separazione stereo >25dB



FUNZIONAMENTO

RISOLUZIONE DEI PROBLEMI

Prima di consultare la seguente lista, controllare il collegamento di cavi. Se qualsiasi proble-
ma persiste dopo aver consultato la lista, rivolgersi al centro di assistenza piu vicino.

Sintomo

Causa

Soluzione

Mancanza di corrente.

Linterruttore di accensione
dell’auto non é acceso.

Se i circuiti accessori dell'auto sono
alimentati ma il motore non si muo-
ve, portare la chiave di accensione
su,ACC"

Il fusibile é saltato.

Sostituire il fusibile.

Mancanza dell’audio.

Il volume é al minimo

Regolare il volume al livello deside-
rato.

| cavi non sono collegati corretta-
mente.

Controllare il collegamento dei cavi.

| tasti non funzionano.

[l microcomputer integrato non
funziona correttamente a causa
del rumore.

Premere il pulsante reset.

La radio non funziona. La
selezione automatica della

stazione radio non funziona.

Il cavo dell'antenna non é colle-
gato.

Inserire saldamente il cavo
dell’antenna.

| segnali sono troppo deboli.

Selezionare manualmente una sta-
zione.

Evo-Sales GmbH
Hastenbecker Weg 33
31785 Hameln/Germany
www.blaupunkt.com

g
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Deklaracja zgodnosci

Przedsiebiorstwo Blaupunkt Competence Center Car Multimedia-Evo Sales GmbH
o$wiadcza niniejszym, ze przedmiotowe urzadzenie spetnia wymagania zasadnicze i
reszte przepiséw dyrektywy 2014/53/UE.

Deklaracje zgodnosci mozna pobrac ze strony internetowej www.blaupunkt.com.

Deklaracja zgodnosci z dyrektywa RED (radiowa) 2014/53/UE.
Deklaracja zgodnosci z dyrektywa RoHS 2011/65/UE.

Gwarancja
Warunki gwarancyjne znajduja sie na stronie internetowej www.blaupunkt.com.

Gwarancja

W przypadku koniecznosci skorzystania z ustugi naprawy gwarancyjnej, informacje
dotyczace partneréw serwisowych swiadczacych takie ustugi w kraju uzytkownika mozna
znalez¢ pod adresem www.blaupunkt.com



PODLACZENIE PRZEWODOW

SRODKI OSTROZNOSCI PODCZAS MONTAZU

1. Montaz odtwarzacza wolno powierzy¢ wytacznie wykwalifikowanemu technikowi.

2. Przed rozpoczeciem montazu nalezy uwaznie przeczytac¢ podrecznik uzytkownika.

3. Nalezy podtaczy¢ odtwarzacz do catej instalacji zanim zostanie on podtgczony do zrodta zasilania
elektrycznego.

4. Ze wzgledu na potencjalne niebezpieczenstwo zwarcia obwodow elektrycznych, wszystkie prze-
wody pozbawione izolacji nalezy prawidtowo zaizolowac po zakonczeniu montazu.

5. Po zakonczeniu montazu nalezy wszystkie przewody starannie przymocowac.

6. Wszystkie potaczenia obwoddéw zewnetrznych z odtwarzaczem nalezy wykonac $cisle wedtug
instrukcji montazu przedstawionej w podreczniku uzytkownika. Nieprawidtowe potfaczenia z
instalacja groza uszkodzeniem urzadzenia.

7. Odtwarzacz wymaga napiecia zasilania pradem statym 12V DC. Przed montazem w pojezdzie
nalezy upewnic sie, czy jego instalacja elektryczna ma napiecie pradu statego o tej samej
wartosci z uziemieniem do katody.

8. Nalezy pamietac o koniecznosci poprawnego podfaczenia instalacji do urzadzenia.
Nieprawidtowe jej podtgczenie grozi usterkami dziatania, a nawet awaria instalacji.

MONTAZ URZADZENIA

7 1. Dashboard
2. Sleeve tab to bend

~ - ; ;
Wsun klucze przeznaczone do wyciggania odtwarzacza z deski rozdzielczej z obu jego stron, az
wejda ze styszalnym kliknieciem. Wyciagnij oba klucze jednoczesnie, aby wyjac odtwarzacz.

DEMONTAZ URZADZENIA




PODLACZENIE PRZEWODOW

SCHEMAT POLACZEN

GNIAZDO

—O

ANTENY

O G—

B

10 30 50 70

20 40 &0 80
|:| 10 30 50 70
220 40 60 80

ZtACZEA
1.
2.
3

6

4. ZASILANIE STALE +12V (z6tty)
5. ZASILANIE NAPEDU ANTENY (niebieski)

4. ZASILANIE ZE STACYJKI +12V (czerwony)
5. MASA (czarny)

RCAAUDIO OUT

L (BIALY) R (CZERWONY)

STALE ZLACZE 1SO ZENSKIE

ZtACZE B

1. GLOSNIK PRAWY TYLNY (+) (fioletowy)

2. GLOSNIK PRAWY TYLNY (-) (fioletowo-czarny)
3. GLOSNIK PRAWY PRZEDNI (

4. GLOSNIK PRAWY PRZEDNI (-) (szaro-czarny)
5. GLOSNIK LEWY PRZEDNI (+) (biaty)

6. GLOSNIK LEWY PRZEDNI (-) (biato-czarny)
7. GLOSNIK LEWY TYLNY (+) (zielony)

8. GLOSNIK LEWY TYLNY (-) (zielono-czarny)

+) (szary)

1. Odtwarzacz wymaga zasilania z instalacji elektrycznej pradu statego 12 V DC uziemionej do kato-

dy.

2. Nie wolno podtaczac zasilania z akumulatora zanim odtwarzacz nie zostanie przymocowany i
prawidtowo podtaczony do instalacji radiowej oraz gto$nikow.
3. Przewdd z6tty nalezy podtaczy¢ do zrodta napiecia wyprowadzonego z bieguna dodatniego (+)

akumulatora pojazdu.

4. Bezpiecznik nalezy wymienia¢ wylacznie na bezpiecznik tego samego typu i o identycznych

parametrach.

5. Najlepsza jakos¢ dzwieku zapewnig gtosniki wysokiej klasy o impedancji rzedu 4-8 Q.

ELEMENTY STEROWNICZE

@

@6 @

Y 1pau 2iNTe)  le3ReT

4RDM““\&\ Yo 5DIR-

© 65 © 0o e O

1. |4«

2.  MUTE

3. MODE / Il

4, PUSH/SEL/TA/AF/PTY
5.SD interface

6. USB interface

7. AUXIN
8.6 DIR+
9.5 DIR-
10.4 RDM
11.3RPT
12. 2 INT

o ©

® @
13.1PAU

14. Funkcja resetu
15. BAND [l

16. DISP

17.»pl



FUNKCJE PRZYCISKOW

Przycisk Dziatanie RADIO USB/SD AUXIN BT
Krotkie Zmiana zrodta Zmiana zrodta Zmiana zrodta Zmiana zrodta dzwieku /
== nacisniecie dzwieku dzwieku dzwieku Zakonczenie potaczenia
mop (58 “Z‘ € € € potq
Diugie . . .
o / / / Zakonczenie pofaczenia
nacisniecie
Krotkie Zmiana pasma / /
nacisniecie radiowego Odbidr ot y
ior potaczenia
BAND/ n i . -
Dtugie Auto.r.naty.czny zapis Wyszukiwanie Wybieranie numeru
o stacji radiowych w ey /
nacisniecie o $ciezki utworu
pamieci
Krotkie Wiacza zasilanie / Wiacza zasilanie / W%qcza z.a5|laj Wiacza zasilanie / Wycis-
N A IR . . nie / Wyciszenie o
nacisniecie Wyciszenie dZzwieku | Wyciszenie dZzwieku L zenie dzwieku
":l:' MUTE dzwieku
Diugie Wytacza zasilanie Wytacza zasilanie Wylacza zasilanie Wytacza zasilanie
nacisniecie yia yia yia yia
Krotkie . Czas odtwarzania . .
D Pokazuje zegar Pokazuje zegar Pokazuje zegar
nacisniecie <-->ID3
DISP
Diugie I - I -
e Ustawianie zegara | Ustawianie zegara | Ustawianie zegara Ustawianie zegara
nacisniecie
Kr'<’)tl'<|e' Przeszukiwanie Poprzedni utwor / Poprzedni utwor
I<< nacisniecie wstecz
D.iygle . Zmniejsza wartosc szybkie przewijanie / /
nacisniecie wstecz
Krotkie Przeszukiwanie . .
»»I naciéniecie naprzod Nastepny utwor / Nastepny utwoér
D.*}]gle . Zwigksza wartos¢ Szybkie przelzwuanle / /
nacisniecie naprzéd
Kr.c’)tl.(le' Wyplerz stacje Pauza / thwarza- / Pauza / Odtwarzanie
1/PAU nacisniecie przypisang do M1 nie
Diugie Przypisz stacje do
o - / / /
nacisniecie przycisku M1
Krotkie Wybierz stacje Wiacza / wytacza
o . / /
2/INT nacisniecie przypisang do M2 INT
Diugie Przypisz stacje do
o . / / /
nacisniecie przycisku M2
Krotkie Wybierz stacje RPT on>RPT / /
3/RPT nacisniecie przypisang do M3 DIR>RPT ALL
Diugie Przypisz stacje do
o . / / /
nacisniecie przycisku M3
Krétkie Wybierz stacje Wiacz / wytacza
DA . / /
nacisniecie przypisang do M4 RDM
4/RDM ’ - -
Dtugie Przypisz stacje do
o - / / /
nacisniecie przycisku M4
Krétkie Wybierz stacje
DT . DIR- / /
5/DIR- nacisniecie przypisang do M5
Diugie Przypisz stacje do
s - -10 / /
nacisniecie przycisku M5
nacisniecie | praypisang doMs DIR+ / /
6/DIR+ Q P yp. a -
Dtugie Przypisz stacje do
o - +10 / /
nacisniecie przycisku M6
VoL Dtugie Zwieksza / zmniejs- | Zwieksza / zmniejs- | Zwieksza / zmniejs- | Zwieksza / zmniejsza
nacisniecie zaVOL zaVOL zaVOL VOL
Krotkie ;/ AODL ﬁgig?;ggl){/ VOL/BAS/TRE/BAL/ | VOL/BAS/TRE/BAL/ | VOL/BAS/TRE/BAL/FAD /
SEL nacisniecie STEREO FAD /LOUD/EQ FAD /LOUD/EQ LOUD/EQ
(push VOL) Dluai
ugle AF/TA/PTY/TAVOL | AF/TA/TAVOL AF/TA/TAVOL AF/TA/TAVOL

nacisniecie




OBSLUGA

PODSTAWY OBStUGI URZADZENIA

Wiaczanie i wylaczanie odtwarzacza oraz funkcja wyciszania dzwieku (Mute)

Nacisnij przycisk PWR/MUTE, aby wtaczy¢ urzadzenie. Gdy odtwarzacz jest wtgczony, krotko
przyciskajac ten przycisk wigczasz lub odpowiednio wylaczasz wyciszenie dzwieku. Nacisnij i
przytrzymaj przycisk, aby wytaczy¢ odtwarzacz.

Regulacja dzwieku i menu ustawien odtwarzacza

Nacisnij kilkakrotnie przycisk SEL, aby wejs¢ do menu regulacji dzwieku:

FM Mode: BAS(Bass)-TRE(Treble)-BAL(Balance)-FAD(Fader)-LOUD-EQ- DX/LOCAL -STEREO/
MONO

Nacisnij i przytrzymaj przycisk SEL, aby wejs¢ do menu ustawien:
AF(ON/OFF)-TA(ON/OFF)-PTY OFF(PTY SPEECH/MUSIC)-TA VOL(default 20)

W poszczegolnych pozycjach odpowiadajacych ustawieniom mozesz zmieniac ich wartosci
pokrettem VOL.

Wyswietlanie zegara
Nacisnij krétko DISP, aby wyswietli¢ zegar.

Ustawianie zegara

Nacisnij i przytrzymaj przez 2 sekundy przycisk DISP. Na wyswietlaczu zaczna migac znaki
,HH" (ustawianie wartosci godziny). Obracajac pokretto VOL, ustaw godzine. Nastepnie obroc
VOL, aby wyswietli¢ znaki,MM” (ustawianie wartosci minut). Obracajac pokretto VOL, ustaw
minuty. Nastepnie mozesz opuscic ten tryb naciskajac DISP.

Resetowanie urzadzenia

Ustawienia urzadzenia mozna zresetowac przyciskiem RESET, gdy:

a) Niektodre przyciski nie dziataja.

b) Wyswietlacz pokazuje symbol btedu.

Uwaga: przycisk RESET kasuje wszystkie ustawienia wprowadzone przez uzytkownika.
Odtwarzanie dzwieku ze zrédta podtaczonego kablem mini jack 3,5 mm do wejscia AUX
Wybierz przyciskiem MODE tryb AUX IN. W trybie tym mozesz odtwarza¢ dzwiek ze zrédta
zewnetrznego, podtaczony do wejscia na mini jack 3,5 mm.



OBSLUGA

OBSLUGA RADIA

Odbiér stacji radiowych

Wiacz tryb radia przyciskiem MODE. Nastepnie wybierz pasmo radiowe przyciskiem BAND.
Krétko naciskajac przycisk »1/144 mozesz wybierac stacje radiowe w zasiegu odbiornika.
Naciskajac i przytrzymujac przycisk »»l . I4€ mozesz recznie dostroi¢ odtwarzacz do kon-
kretnej czestotliwosci pasma radiowego.

Automatyczny zapis stacji radiowych w pamieci
Nacisnij i przytrzymaj przycisk BAND przez 2 sekundy. Odtwarzacz automatycznie przypisze
znalezione stacje radiowe do przyciskdw numerycznych 1-6 w pasmie 1-3.

Reczne przypisywanie stacji radiowych do przyciskow pamieci i wybor zapamietanych
stacji

Dostréj odtwarzacz do stacji radiowej przyciskiem k4« lub »» . Nacisnij i przytrzymaj na

2 sekundy jeden z przyciskbw numerycznych, 1- 6. Stacja zostanie przypisana do wybran-
ego przycisku numerycznego. Jesli chcesz btyskawicznie wybra¢ zapamietang w powyzszy
sposob stacje radiowa, dotknij przycisk numeryczny (1-6), do ktérego zostata przypisana.

OBSLUGA SYSTEMU RDS (RADIO DATA SYSTEM)

Wybor alternatywnej czestotliwosci (AF)

Wybierz opcje AF w menu ustawien odbiornika (aby tam wejs¢, nacisnij i przytrzymaj
pokretto VOL). Mozesz wiaczy¢ lub wytaczy¢ funkcje AF.

AF on: Na wyswietlaczu widac,AF”. Jezeli odbierasz stacje radiowg nadajacg dane RDS, na
wyswietlaczu bedzie widac informacje, ktére ona przekazuje (np. nazwe stacji, programu lub
utworu). Jezeli sygnat biezacej stacji radiowej stabnie, symbol,AF” zacznie migac. Wowczas
odtwarzacz zacznie szukac stacji radiowej o mocniejszym sygnale na liscie funkcji AF i dostroi
sie do niej. Jezeli nie znajdzie stacji o silniejszym sygnale na liscie AF, wiaczy tryb Pl SEEK, aby
znalez¢ stacje o tej samej wartosci PI.

AF off: Funkcja AF jest wylaczona i nie dziata.

Funkcja komunikatow drogowych (TA)

Wybierz opcje TA w menu ustawien odbiornika (aby tam wejs¢, nacisnij i przytrzymaj
pokretto VOL). Mozesz wiaczy¢ lub wytaczy¢ funkcje TA.

TA on: Odbiornik nastuchuje w kazdym trybie (RADIO, USB, AUX i Bluetooth) stacji radiowych
z transmisjg komunikatow drogowych TA. Co jaki$ czas przetacza sie na nie, aby uzytkownik
mogt jg odstuchac¢ komunikaty. Tryb odstuchu komunikatow TA ma okreslong gtosnos¢, ktora
odbiornik ustawia automatycznie, gdy rozpoczyna odstuch stacji nadajacej TA.

TA off: Wytacza funkcje odstuchu stacji z TA.

Obstuga profili programéw PTY

Wybierz opcje PTY w menu ustawien odbiornika (aby tam wejs¢, nacisnij i przytrzymaj
pokretto VOL). Gdy na ekranie wida¢ TPYSK,

nacisnij przycisk »»l/l14« , aby wybrac profil PTY. Gdy na wyswietlaczu pojawi sie poszuki-
wany profil PTY (gatunek audycji radiowych), odbiornik zacznie przeszukiwac pasujace do
niego stacje radiowe.

Uwaga: Gdy odbiornik dostrojony jest do silnego sygnatu stacji z RDS (AF nie miga),
automatycznie ustawi godzine nadawana przez te stacje.



OBSLUGA

Obstuga trybu USB/SD CARD

Gdy podfaczysz do odtwarzacza nosnik USB lub karte SD, zacznie on automatycznie
odtwarzac pliki MP3/WMA, ktére znajdzie na USB lub karcie. Jesli juz podtgczono nosnik USB
lub karte SD do odtwarzacza, naciskaj przycisk MODE raz za razem, az wylaczy sie sygnalizo-
wany na wyswietlaczu tryb odtwarzania z USB/SD.

Wybieranie plikow
Przyciskiem »»1/l44 mozesz przejs¢ do nastepnego / poprzedniego pliku. Przytrzymujac
przycisk »»1/l44 mozna przewijac plik naprzod lub wstecz.

Play/Pause
Przycisk Bl rozpoczyna odtwarzanie i odpowiednio pauzuje je.

Funkgcja INT:
Przycisk INT odtwarza 10 pierwszych sekund z kazdego kolejnego utworu. Naciskajac ponow-
nie przycisk INT wytaczysz te funkcje.

Funkcja RPT:

Przycisk RPT wigcza funkcje powtarzania utwordéw, kazde nastepnie nacisniecie wybiera ko-
lejno jej tryb: RPT FOLD (powtarzaj folder), RPT ONE (powtarzaj jeden utwér), RPT ALL (pow-
tarzaj wszystkie od poczatku — tryb domysiny).

Funkcja Random (odtwarzania losowego):
Przycisk RDM wiacza losowe odtwarzanie wszystkich utworéw na nosniku (tj. nie po kolei).
Naciskajgc ponownie przycisk wytgczysz te funkcje.

Wybér katalogu
Przycisk DIR+ / DIR- stuzy do wyboru katalogéw — odpowiednio nastepnego (+) / poprzed-
niego (-).

Wyszukiwanie utworow:

Naciskajac i przytrzymujac przycisk BAND mozesz wiaczy¢ tryb wyszukiwania utworéw.
Na wyswietlaczu pojawi sie TRK SCH, a nastepnie T ***. Obracajac pokretto VOL wybierasz
wartosc liczbowa bedaca numerem porzadkowym utworu, po czym mozesz go odtworzyc¢
naciskajac SEL. Funkcja ta moze szuka¢ utworéw w nie wiecej niz 103 plikach.

OSTROZNIE!

1. Jezeli chcesz podtaczy¢ odtwarzacz MP3 zasilany z baterii nie nadajacej sie do tadowania,
wyjmij ja zanim podfaczysz go do interfejsu USB odtwarzacza samochodowego. W prze-
ciwnym razie istnieje niebezpieczenstwo wybuchu baterii.

2. Jesli na nosniku USB lub karcie SD masz wazne pliki (inne niz muzyczne lub dzwiekowe),
nie podtaczaj go do odtwarzacza samochodowego. Nieprawidtowa obstuga odtwarza-
cza lub jego usterka grozi utrata tych plikdw. Producent nie ponosi z tego tytutu zadnej
odpowiedzialnosci.



OBSLUGA

OBSLUGA TRYBU BLUETOOTH

PAIRING

Wiacz Bluetooth na telefonie komoérkowym, po czym wybierz funkcje wyszukiwania urzadzen
Bluetooth w otoczeniu. Odtwarzacz powinien widniec na liscie znalezionych urzadzen pod
nazwa ,BLAUPUNKT". Wybierz to urzadzenie, po czym wpisz kod PIN, 0000’ jesli bedzie to ko-
nieczne. Jezeli udato sie sparowac urzadzenie mobilne z odtwarzaczem, na jego wyswietlaczu
pojawi sie symbol BT.

Odbieranie/odrzucanie potaczenia przychodzacego

Gdy nadchodzi potaczenie telefoniczne a telefon jest sparowany z odtwarzaczem, nacisnij
przycisk ® , by odebrac je. Nacisnij przycisk #=* , aby odrzuci¢ potaczenie. Po zakoriczeniu
rozmowy nacisnij przycisk *a~. , aby zakoriczy¢ potaczenie.

Ponowne wybieranie numeru
W trybie BT naciénij przycisk N, aby wybra¢ ponownie ostatnio wybrany numer. Przycisk &
anuluje tryb ponownego wybierania numeru.

Przelaczanie dzwieku miedzy telefonem i odtwarzaczem
Podczas rozmowy telefonicznej mozesz przetgcza¢ dzwiek i sygnat mikrofonowy miedzy tele-
fonem i odtwarzaczem za pomoca przycisku % .

Odtwarzanie muzyki (A2DP)

Aby odtworzyc¢ utwor lub spauzowac jego odtwarzanie, nacisnij krotko przycisk 1/PAU.
Aby przejs¢ do kolejnego utworu, nacisnij »»l. Aby przejs¢ do poprzedniego utworu,
nacisnij <,

DATI GENERALI

Zasilanie 12V DC, masa na biegunie ujemnym
Wymiary obudowy 178 (szer.) x 97 (gt.) x 50 (wys.) mm
Maksymalna moc wyjsciowa 4x20 W

Pobor pradu 5 A (maks.)

RADIO

Zakres czestotliwosci pasmo FM 87.5 - 108.0 MHz.

IF 10.7 MHz

Czutos¢ (S/N 3 dB) 4uv

Rozdziat stereofoniczny >25dB



OBSLUGA

ROZWIAZYWANIE PROBLEMOW

Zanim zaczniesz rozwigzywac usterke wedle ponizszej tabeli, sprawdz, czy prawidtowo
podtgczono urzadzenie do instalacji. Jesli problem nie ustepuje pomimo prob jego
rozwigzania za pomoca tabeli, skontaktuj sie z serwisem sprzedawcy.

Problem

Przyczyna

Rozwiazanie

Brak zasilania.

Nie wtaczono stacyjki zaptonowej.

Jesli zasilanie odtwarzacza dopro-
wadzono z instalacji osprzetu elek-
trycznego pojazdu, lecz silnik nie
pracuje, wkacz napiecie obracajac
kluczyk w stacyjce w potozenie
+ACC".

Spalony bezpiecznik.

Wymien bezpiecznik.

Nie ma dzwieku.

Zmniejszono gtosnos¢ do mini-
mum.

Zwieksz gtosnos¢.

Nieprawidtowo podtgczono
instalacje gtosnikow.

Sprawdz potgczenia przewodow.

Przyciski nie reaguja.

Sterownik odtwarzacza nie dziata
prawidtowo z powodu zaktdcen
w jego obwodzie zasilania.

Nacisnij RESET.

Odtwarzacz nie chce dziata¢
w trybie radia AM/FM. Nie
dziata funkcja automatyczne-
go wyboru stacji radiowych.

Nie podtaczono kabla antenowe-
go.

Podfacz starannie przewdd ante-
nowy.

Sygnat radiowy jest za staby.

Nalezy recznie dostroi¢ odtwarzacz
do czestotliwosci nadawania stacji
radiowe;j.

Evo-Sales GmbH
Hastenbecker Weg 33
31785 Hameln/Germany
www.blaupunkt.com

g



@® BLAUPUNKT

Declaratie de conformity

Blaupunkt Competence Center Car Multimedia - Evo Sales GmbH declara ca dispozitivul
respecta cerintele de baza si alte reglementari relevante ale directivei 2014/53/EU.
Declaratia de conformitate poate fi gasita pe Internet la adresa www.blaupunkt.com

Declaratia de conformitate cu privire la RE Directive 2014/53/EU
Declaratia de conformitate cu privire la RoHS Directive 2011/65/EU

Garantie
Termenii de garantie pot fi gasiti pe www.blaupunkt.com

Garantie
Daca vreti sa utilizati vreodata un serviciu de reparatii, veti gasi informatii despre partene-
rii service din tara dumneavoastra la www.blaupunkt.com



INSTALARE

INSTRUCTIUNI DE INSTALARE

1. Acest player trebuie instalat de catre un tehnician profesionist.

2.Va rugam sa cititi cu atentie instructiunile si punerea in functiune a echipamentului inainte de
instalare.

3. Asigurati-va cd ati conectat celelalte fire inainte de alimentarea la retea.

4. Pentru a evita scurtcircuitarea, asigurati-va ca toate firele expuse sunt izolate.

5.Va rugam sa fixati toate cablurile dupa instalare.

6.Va rugam sa conectati playerul in conformitate cu acest manual de instructiuni. Conectarea
incorecta poate provoca daune.

7. Acest player se potriveste doar cu dispozitivele de 12V DC si trebuie sa va asigurati ca masina
dumneavoastra are acest tip de sistem electric de impamantare cu catod.

8.Va rugam sa conectati cablurile corect. Conectarea gresita va cauza functionarea defectuoasa sau
deteriorarea sistemului electric.

INSTALATI UNITATEA

1. Dashboard
2. Sleeve tab to bend

| ;

‘\.
Introduceti cheile furnizate in ambele parti ale unitatii pana cand se fixeaza. Tragerea cheilor duce
la indepartarea aparatului din bord.

DEMONTAREA UNITATII




CONECTAREA CABLURILOR

DIAGRAMA DE CONECTARE

= 10 30 50 70
20 40 &0 80

PRIZA ) O |:| 10 30 50 70
ANTENA A 20 40 60 80
RCAAUDIO QUT
L (ALB) R (ROSU)

STALE ZLACZE 1SO ZENSKIE

CONECTOR A CONECTORB
1. BOXA SPATE DREAPTA (+)(violet)
2 BOXA SPATE DREAPTA () (violet/negru)

3.+12V ALIMENTARE CONSTANTA(gaIben) ALI-
MENTARE ANTENA (albastru)

6.+12V COMUTATOR ACCESORII (rosu
IMPAMANTARE (negru)

BOXA FATA DREAPTA (+)(grl)

BOXA FATA DREAPTA (-)(grl/negru)
BOXA FATA STANGA (+)(alb)

BOXA FATA STANGA (-)(alb/negru)
BOXA SPATE STANGA (+)(verde)
BOXA SPATE STANGA (-)(verde/negru)

1. Acest player poate fi utilizat numai de un sistem electric de impamantare cu catod de 12V DC.

2. Nu conectati terminalele la bateria autovehiculului pana cand playerul nu este fixat extrem de
bine.

3. Asigurati-va ca ati conectat firul galben la borna pozitiva a bateriei (+).

4. Cand schimbati siguranta, asigurati-va ca specificatiile sunt identice.

5. Utilizarea unui difuzor de buna calitate de 4-8 ohmi va oferi cel mai bun efect al echipamentului.

AMPLASAREA COMENZILOR

e 1Pau 2INTe)  le3RPT 4RDM‘1‘\&:‘ Yo 5DIR-

o 9

t

PUSH
SELTTA/
AFIPTY

@ ©1 9B @ ©® 0O © & @
1. 4« 7. AUXIN 13. 1 PAU
2. ® MUTE 8.6 DIR+ 14. Functie resetare
3.MODE / ¥l 9.5 DIR- 15. BAND Bl
4. PUSH/SEL/TA/AF/PTY 10.4 RDM 16. DISP
5.SD interface 11.3 RPT 17. >l
6. USB interface 12. 2 INT



FUNCTII CHEIE

Buton Actiune RADIO USB/SD AUXIN BT
; Scurt schimbare sursa schimbare sursa schimbare sursa schimbare sursa/inchi-
MOD = de
Lung / / / hivéasbontas
Scurt schimbare banda / /
BAND/ n Raspunde/formeaza
Lung Stocare automata Cautare melodie /
{l:, MUTE Scurt Pornire/Mut Pornire/Mut Pornire/Mut Pornire/Mut
Lung Oprire Oprire Oprire Oprire
Scurt Arata ceas Timp rulare<-->1D3 Arata ceas Arata ceas
DISP
Lung Setare ceas Setare ceas Setare ceas Setare ceas
Scurt Cauta in jos Anterior / Anterior
<<«
Lung Mai incet Derulare inapoi / /
Scurt Cauta in sus Urmator / Urmator
>rl
Lung Mai tare Derulare inainte / /
Scurt Apelare post M1 pauzd/play / pauzad/play
1/PAU
Lung Salvare post la M1 / / /
Scurt Apelare post M2 INT pornire/oprire / /
2/INT
Lung Salvare post M2 / / /
RPT on>RPT
Scurt Apelare post M3 DIRSRPT ALL / /
3/RPT
Lung Salvare post M3 / / /
Scurt Apelare post M4 | RDM pornire/oprire / /
4/RDM
Lung Salvare post M4 / / /
Scurt Apelare post M5 DIR- / /
5/DIR-
Lung Salvare post M5 -10 / /
Scurt Apelare post M6 DIR+ / /
6/DIR+
Lung Salvare post M6 +10 / /
VoL Lung VOL sus/jos VOL sus/jos VOL sus/jos VOL sus/jos
SEL Scurt I\:/ ,SDL //Eéilg/ng(/jgl)_(// VOL/BAS/TRE/BAL/ | VOL/BAS/TRE/BAL/ | VOL/BAS/TRE/BAL/FAD /
FAD /LOUD/E FAD /LOUD/E LOUD/E
(push VOL) STEREO Q Q Q
Lung AF/TA/PTY/TAVOL AF/TA/TAVOL AF/TA/TAVOL AF/TA/TAVOL




FUNCTIONARE

FUNCTIONARE DE BAZA

Pornirea/oprirea unitatii si functia mute

Apasarea butonului PWR/MUTE pentru a porni unitatea. Cand sistemul este pornit. Apasati
scurt acest buton pentru a porni/opri sunetul. Apasati lung acest buton pentru a opri apara-
tul.

Ajustare meniu audio si setari

Apasati in mod repetat butonul SEL pentru meniul audio:

FM Mode: BAS(Bass)-TRE(Treble)-BAL(Balance)-FAD(Fader)-LOUD-EQ- DX/LOCAL -STEREO/
MONO

Tineti apasat butonul SEL pentru meniul de setari:

AF(ON/OFF)-TA(ON/OFF)-PTY OFF(PTY SPEECH/MUSIC)-TA VOL(default 20)

in fiecare element. Rotiti butonul VOL pentru a le seta.

Arata ceas
Apasati scurt butonul DISP pentru a arata ceasul.

Setare ceas

Tineti apasat butonul DISP timp de 2 secunde. HH va lumina intermitent. Rotiti butonul VOL
pentru a seta ora. Apoi rotiti butonul VOL pentru a trece la MM. De asemenea, rotiti butonul
VOL pentru a seta minutul. Dupa aceea apasati butonul DISP pentru a iesi.

Resetare unitate

Butonul RESET va fi activat din urmatoarele motive:

a) Unele butoane nu functioneaza.

b) Pe ecran apare simbolul de eroare.

Nota: daca butonul RESET este apasat, tot ce a fost memorat se va pierde.

Redati muzica prin mufa aux de 3.5 mm

Se apasa butonul MODE pentru a comuta modul AUX IN cand se introduce o sursa audio in
mufa de 3.5 mm a unitatii.



FUNCTIONARE

FUNCTIONARE RADIO

Receptionarea unui post de radio

Apasati butonul MOD pentru a selecta modul radio. Apoi apasati butonul BAND pentru a
selecta banda. Apasati scurt butonul »»l / 4« pentru a receptiona postul de radio dorit.
Apasati si mentineti apasat butonul »»l / M« pentru reglarea manuala a frecventei.

Memorare automata posturi
Apasati si tineti apasat butonul BAND timp de 2 secunde pentru a stoca automat posturile pe
butoanele numerice 1-6 din benzile 1~3.

Memorare manuala posturi & apelare post presetat

Setarea unui post cu butonul l«« sau »»l . Tineti apasat unul dintre butoanele presetate
de la 1-6 pentru doua secunde. Postul curent de radio este memorat la butonul cu numarul
respectiv. Apasati scurt butonul presetat (1~6) pentru a asculta direct postul care este salvat
la butonul presetat corespunzator

FUNCTIONARE RDS (RADIO DATA SYSTEM)

Frecventa alternativa (AF)

Pe elementul AF din meniul de setare ({ineti apasat butonul VOL). Setarea AF pe pornit/oprit.
AF on: Simbolul “AF” apare pe afisaj. Denumirea programului este afisata la receptia pos-
tului RDS. Simbolul “AF”incepe sa lumineze intermitent daca semnalul de transmisie se
inrautateste. Va incepe sa caute cel mai puternic post care este in lista AF si va trece pe postul
bun. Daca nu gaseste un post mai puternic in lista AF va activa modul Pl SEEK pentru a cduta
postul cu acelasi PI.

AF off: Trecere la modul AF.

Traffic Announcement (TA)

in elementul TA din meniul de setare (tineti apasat butonul VOL). Se seteaza TA pe pornit/op-
rit.

TA on: Cand se receptioneaza un post TA se va trece temporar la modul radio pentru a asculta
postul TA indiferent daca este in mod RADIO/USB/AUX/BT. Daca volumul este la un nivel mai

scazut decat volumul TA acesta va fi ridicat automat la volumul TA.

TA off: Oprire functie TA.

Functionare PTY

in elementul PTY din meniul de setare (tineti apasat butonul VOL). Cand se afiseaza TPYSK.
Apasati butonul P>/« pentru a selecta tipurile de PTY. Cand sunt afisate tipurile de PTY
dorite, intra cautarea automata dupa 3 secunde.

Nota: Cand se receptioneaza un semnal bun al unui post RDS (pictograma AF nu
lumineaza intermitent). Este posibil sa se poata actualiza automat ceasul



FUNCTIONARE

Functionare CARD USB/SD

Cand un USB driver/SD card e conectat la dispozitiv, dispozitivul va reda automat fisierul
MP3/WMA. Daca un USB/SD drive este deja introdus in dispozitiv, tineti apasat butonul MODE
imediat dupa ce apare afisajul cu mod USB/SD.

Selectare fisier
Apasati butonul »P»1/I4< pentru a trece la figsierul urmator/anterior. Tineti apasat butonul »»l
/ 4« pentru a derula inainte sau inapoi.

Play/Pause
Apasati butonul ™I pauza/redare fisier.

INT function:
Apasati butonul INT pentru a reda 10 secunde din fiecare fisier. Apdsati butonul INT incd o
data pentru a anula aceasta functie.

Functia RPT:
Apasati butonul RPT pentru a selecta modul de repetare: RPT FOLD/RPT ONE/RPT
ALL(default).

Functia Random:
Daca apasati butonul RDM, toate fisierele vor fi redate aleatoriu. Apasati inca o data pentru a
anula aceasta functie.

Selectare Director
Apasati butonul DIR+/DIR- pentru a selecta directorul in sus sau in jos.

Cautare melodie:

Apasati si tineti apasat butonul BAND pentru a selecta cautarea melodiilor, incepe sa apara
“TRK SCH", apoi se afiseaza“ T ***“, se poate roti butonul VOL pentru a selecta numeric, apoi
apasati butonul SEL pentru a confirma. Este permis un numar maxim de 103 melodii.

ATENTIE:

1) Cand se conecteaza un MP3 player care are o baterie normala (nu un acumulator
reincarcabil), ar trebui sa indepartati bateria din MP3 player apoi sa il conectati la interfata
USB. In caz contrar, este posibil ca bateria sa explodeze.

2) Atunci cand sunt fisiere importante pe USB device/SD card, nu le conectati la unitatea
principala pentru redare, deoarece orice operatie gresita poate duce la pierderea fisierelor,
iar compania noastra nu isi asuma responsabilitatea pentru acest lucru.
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BLUETOOTH FUNCTIONAREA

PAIRING

Pe telefoanele mobile, selectati elementul Bluetooth ce va cauta dispozitivul Bluetooth.
“BLAUPUNKT" ar trebui sa apara pe aceasta lista, selectati “BLAUPUNKT" si apoi introduceti
parola “0000” daca este nevoie de o parola. Cand au fost imperecheate cu succes, semnul BT
va fi afisat pe LCD.

Raspundere/respingere apel primit
Cand se receptioneaza un apel, apasati tasta * pentru a raspunde. Apasati tasta *a* pen-
tru a refuza apelul. Cand terminati conversatia, apasati tasta pentru a termina *a* apelul

Reapelare
in modul BT. Apésati tasta *™» pentru a reapela ultimul numar telefonic apelat, apasati tasta fa»,
pentru a anula apelul de reapelare.

Transfer apel intre telefon mobil si unitate
In modul vorbire, puteti apasa butonul ®y pentru a transfera apelul telefonic intre telefonul
mobil si unitate.

(A2DP) Muzica

Pentru a reda sau intrerupe o melodie, apasati scurt 1/PAU key.

Pentru a sari peste o piesa inainte, apasati scurt tasta PP, pentru a sari peste o piesa inapoi,
apasati scurt tasta <«

GENERAL

Necesar alimentare DC 12 Volti, masa negativa

Dimensiuni sasiuri 178 (latime) x 97 (adincime) x 50 (indltime)
Putere maxima de iesire 4x20 Wati

Intensitate curent 5 Amperi (max.)

RADIO

Acoperire frecventa FM 87.5 pana la 108.0 MHz.

IF 10.7 MHz

Sensibilitate (S/N 3 dB) 4uv

Separare stereo >25dB



FUNCTIONARE

DEPANARE

inainte de a trece prin lista de verificare, verificati conexiunea cablului. Daca oricare dintre
probleme persista dupa ce lista de verificare a fost facuta, consultati cel mai apropiat dealer.

Simptom

Cauza

Solutie

Nu se alimenteaza.

Contactul masinii nu e pornit.

Daca sursa de alimentare este
conectata la circuitele auxiliare ale
autovehiculului, dar motorul nu
merge, comutati cheia de contact in
pozitia,ACC".

Este sarita siguranta.

inlocuiti siguranta.

Fara sunet.

Volumul este la minim

Reglati volumul la un nivel dorit.

Cablajul nu este conectat corect.

Verificati conexiunea cablului.

Tastele de operare nu
functioneaza.

Microcomputerul incorporat nu
functioneaza corect din cauza
zgomotului.

Apasati butonul de resetare.

Radioul nu functioneaza.
Selectia automata a postului
de radio nu functioneaza.

Cablul antenei nu este conectat.

Introduceti ferm cablul antenei.

Semnalele sunt prea slabe.

Selectati manual un post

Evo-Sales GmbH
Hastenbecker Weg 33
31785 Hameln/Germany
www.blaupunkt.com
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Hexknapauua conformity

Blaupunkt Competence Center Car Multimedia - Evo Sales GmbH 3aasnser, uto
YCTPOWCTBO COOTBETCTBYET OCHOBHbIM TPEOOBAHMAM U APYrIM COOTBETCTBYIOLLVM
nonoxeHnam gupektnsbl 2014/53/EC.

Jeknapauunio cCoOOTBETCTBUA MOXHO HalnTu B Internet no agpecy www.blaupunkt.com

Heknapauyma o cootsetctBumM RE Directive 2014/53/EU
Heknapauymsa o cootsetctBUM ROHS Directive 2011/65/EU

FapaHTuitHble 06s3aTenbCcTBa
C yCnoBusAMM rapaHTUN MOXXHO O3HAKOMUTBLCA No agpecy www.blaupunkt.com

FapaHTuiiHble 06sa3aTenbCcTBa

Ecnn Bam Korga-nn6o noHagobuTca BOCNONb30BaTbCA YCIYro peMoHTa, MHGopMaLumio O
CEpPBUCHbIX MapTHepax B Balwen cTpaHe Bbl MoXeTe HanTh Ha Beb-cante www.blaupunkt.
com



YCTAHOBKA

INSTRUCTIUNI DE INSTALARE

1. 2TOT Nneep AoMKeH ObITb YCTaHOBNEH KBANMOULMPOBAaHHbIM CMeLNanncTom.

2. MNepep ycTaHOBKOW BHMMATENIbHO NPOYMTaNTE PYKOBOACTBO MO 3KCMyaTaLm o60pyaoBaHus.

3. Mepep nogknoyeHnem NUTaHUA ybeamTech B TOM, YTO ApYrve NpoBoAa NOAKIOUYEHDI.

4. Y106bI N36€XKaTb KOPOTKOro 3aMblKaHMsA, ybeanTecb B TOM, YTO BCe OTKPbITbIE NPOBOAA
N30/INPOBAHbI.

5.ocne yctaHOBKM 3aKkpenuTe BCe NpoBoaa.

6. lNogkntounTe nneep B COOTBETCTBUN C AaHHbIM PYKOBOACTBOM. HenpaBuibHOe nogknoyeHne
MOXKeT NPMBECTN K MOBPEXAEHUI0 YCTPOMCTBaA.

7. 3TOT nneep NOAXOAMNT TONIbKO AnA paboTbl B ceTn 12 B nocT. Toka. YoeauTecb B TOM, UTO
3NeKTpryecKas cucteMa Bawwero aBTomobunsa cOOTBETCTBYET STOMY HaNpPsAXeHUIO U UMeeT
KaTogHOE 3a3eMJieHune.

8. MpaBunbHO NoakouMTe NpoBoda. HenpaBunbHoe NogktoueHrie MoXeT NpuBecTn K cbosam B
paboTe NNy NOBPEXAEHNIO SNIEKTPUYECKON CUCTEMBI.

YCTAHOBKA YCTPOUCTBA

1. Dashboard
2. Sleeve tab to bend

=

CHATUE YCTPONCTBA

BcTaBbTe npunaraemble WNANHTbI C 06erX CTOPOH YCTPOWCTBA A0 Wenyka. MNoTaHuTe 3a WhAnHTbI,
4TOObI BbIHYTb YCTPONCTBO 13 NPUOOPHON NaHeNN.




NOAKJTIOYEHUE NPOBOAOB

CXEMA NIEKTPUYECKNX COEAVHEHUI

@ 3 10 30 s0 70

20 40 &0 80
HE300 ﬂ:
BKJ/TIOYEHMA O @7 10 30 5070
AHTEHHbI

RCAAUDIO OUT )
L (BE/IbIN) R (KPACHbIN)

HENOABUXHbI/ PA3BEM-PO3ETKA, COOTBETCTBYIOLUUIA CTAHAAPTY ISO
PA3BEM A
1.

2.

PA3bEM B
1. 3AZIHWI NPABBIN IVHAMUK (+) (duoneTosbiii)
2. 3AIHVI NPABBIVI AVHAMUIK (-) (drioneToBo-uepHbin)
3. . 3. MEPEAHW MPABBIV AUHAMUK (+) (cepbiit)
4. CTABUSIM3VIPOBAHHDI/ MCTOYHWK TOKA +12 " EpE N MIPABBIN QVIHAMIK () (ceporvepHoi)
B (xenTbif) § 5. MEPEJHW NEBBIV AVHAMYIK (+) (6enbiin)
5. AHTEHHA C SNEKTPOTPYBOLIOM (cunit) 6. MEPEQHW NEBbIV AMHAMYIK (=) (6en10-uepHbiin)

6. . 7. 3AHUV NEBbIN AUHAMUK (+) (3eneHbiin)
4. BCMMOMOTATEJIbHbIV MEPEKJTKOYATESTb +12 B 8. 3AZIHWM NEBbIV AVHAMMK (=) (3eneHo-uepHbiil)

(KpacHbIi)
5.3EMNA (4epHbIiA)

1. 3TOT Nneep MoOXKeT KCMITyaTUPOBaTbCA TOSIbKO C KAaTOAHOW 3NeKTPUYEeCKON CUCTEMON
3a3emneHua 12 B nocT. Toka.

2. He nogcoeanHanTe KNemmbl aBTOMOOUSIbHOIO akKKyMynATOpa A0 TeX Nop, NoKa yCTaHOBKa
nneepa He 6yaeT NOMHOCTLIO 3aBepLUEHa.

3. O6A3aTeNnbHO NOAKIIYUNTE XKENTbI NPOBOJ, K NOSIOXKUTENBHOMY KOHTAKTY aKKyMYNIATOPHOM
6aTtapewu (+).

4. Mpwu 3ameHe npefoxpaHuTensa ybegmutecb B TOM, YTO TEXHMYECKME XapaKTepUCTUKIN CTaporo n
HOBOrO NpefoXpaHnTeNa COBMagaloT.

5. icnonb3oBaHMe BbICOKOKaYeCTBEHHbIX AMHAMUKOB C conpoTtuaiieHnem 4-8 OM MoxeT
obecneunTb NyuLuyio paboty o6opynoBaHuA.

PACNONOXXEHUE OPFTAHOB YIPABJIEHUA
@ 0@ @ ® ®

\
\
\
i
|
|
|
|
/

fe1pau 2INTe e 3rRPT ARDM%‘\\ i 5DIR- BDIR+

B 2@ 0o 6o & O

1. 4« 7. AUX IN 13.1 PAU

2. ® MUTE 8.6 DIR+ 14. OyHKumAa cbpoca
3.MODE / ¥ 9.5 DIR- 15. BAND Bl

4. PUSH/SEL/TA/AF/PTY 10.4 RDM 16. DISP
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OCHOBHbIE OYHKLUW

KHonka DeincTBne PAOVO USB-ycTpoiicTBo AUXIN Bluetooth
nnm SD-KapTa
MN3MeHeHne NCTOYHUKA
KpaTkoBpemeHHoe MN3MeHeHune N3MeHeHune M3MeHeHune
Unu npekpaLlieHne
_ Haxatune MNCTOYHMKA NCTOYHMKA MNCTOYHMKA pasroBopa o TenedoHy
moD [
InutenbHoe / / / npekpaiweHne
HaxaTue pasroBopa no TenepoHy
KpaTkoBpemeHHoe N3MeHeHne / /
BAND/ n Haxame AnanasoHa 4actor OTBeT Ha BbI30B UK
[nutenbHoe ABTOMaTMyecKkoe Habop Homepa
Mownck Tpekos /
Haxartune COXpaHeHne
BkntoueHune BknioueHune BkntoueHune
KpaTkoBpemeHHoe BknioueHune nutaHus
nUTaHWA nnn NUTaHUA UK nUTaHWA Unn
Haxatue VAN BbIKSIIOYEHME 3BYKa
.[D MUTE BbIKJIlOUEHVe 3BYKa | BbIKJ/IOUEHNe 3BYKa | BbIKNOUeHMe 3ByKa
[OnutenbHoe BbiknioueHme BbiknioueHune BbikntoueHne
BbikntoueHre nuTaHuA
Haxatve nuTaHnA nuTaHna nuTaHnA
Bpems
KpaTkoBpemeHHoe oTobpaxeHne oTobpaxeHune
BOCNpOWn3BeaeHA oTobpaxkeHre YacoB
HaxaTue YyacoB Yyacos
DISP <-->ID3
LOnutenbHoe . . . .
HacTpoViKa YacoB HacTpolKa 4acos HacCTpoViKa YacoB HacTpolKa 4acos
Ha»aTtne
KparkospemeriHoe NOnCK Ha3a, npepbl nn / npepbl nn
I<< HaXaTue a penplayLy peabiayLy
BbicTpan
[OnutenbHoe y6asnTs (] / /
HaxkaTue rnepemoTKa Ha3ag
KparkospemerHoe NOUCK Brepe, cnepyownii / cnepyowmnia
}}I HaxKaTme pen AytoLy Ayt
bbicTpan
LnutenbHoe [106aB1TH o] / /
HaxaTtue nepemoTKa Briepes,
KpaTkoBpemeHHoe | Bbl30B cTaHUmK 13 naysa unm / naysa unm
Haxatvie Ayenkun namatm M1 | BocnpownsBegeHune BOCMpou3BefeHne
1/PAU CoxpaHeHune
Anvrencrioe CTaHUUN B AYENK / / /
HaX<aTtune u y
namatn M1
BbI30B cTaHUuWM 13
KpatkospemenHoe . u INT BKN./BbIKN. / /
HaxaTve AYernkn namatn M2
2/INT CoxpaHeHue
Anvrensoe CTaHUUW B AYEK / / /
Haxatue u Y
namatn M2
KpaTkoBpemeHHoe | Bbi30B cTaHumu 13 RPT on>RPT / /
Haxatune AYenKkn namatn M3 DIR>RPT ALL
3/RPT CoxpaHeHue
OnutenbHoe .
CTaHLNN B AYENKY / / /
HakaTtune
namatn M3
KpatkospemenHoe | Bbizos ctaHumn n3 | RDM BknioyeHne/ / /
Haxatue Ayelrkn namatn M4 BbIK/llOYeHne
4/RDM CoxpaHeHue
Anurenbroe CTaHLUM B AYENK / / /
HaXaTtune u y
namAatn M4
KpaTkoBpemeHHoe | Bbl30B cTaHUMK 13
. DIR- / /
HaxaTtue AYelrkn namatn M5
5/DIR- CoxpaHeHue
OnutenbHoe .
CTaHUUN B AUENKy -10 / /
HaXkaTtune
namatn M5
BbI30oB cTaHUuWmM 13
KpaTkoBpemeHHoe ; u DIR+ / /
HaxaTune AYenkn namatn Mé
6/DIR+ CoxpaHeHue
LnutenbHoe o
CTaHUMN B AYENKY +10 / /
HaXaTtune
namatn Mé
VOL BBepx nnun VOL BBepx nnn VOL BBepx nnun
VoL Anwrensrioe OL ssep Ol ssep OL aep VOL BBepx unvi BHU3
Haxatue BHU3 BHU3 BHU3
VOL/BAS/TRE/BAL
KpaTkoBpemeHHoe FAD //LOU/;/Eé/DX// VOL/BAS/TRE/BAL/ | VOL/BAS/TRE/BAL/ | VOL/BAS/TRE/BAL/FAD /
SEL HaxaTue STEREO FAD /LOUD/EQ FAD /LOUD/EQ LOUD/EQ
(push VOL)
LnutenbHoe
AF/TA/PTY/TAVOL AF/TA/TAVOL AF/TA/TAVOL AF/TA/TAVOL

HaXkaTtne




SKCITYATALUMUA

OCHOBHbIE OMNMEPALIUA

BxnioueHue 1 BbiK/NlOYEeHVE YCTPOMCTBA, OTK/IIOUEHNe 3BYKa

Hakatne kHonku PWR/MUTE npuBoguT Ko BK/TIOYEHUIO YCTPOKMCTBA. Korga e cuctema
BKJTIOUEHa, KPATKOE HaXKaTune 3TON KHOMKM NO3BOJNIAET BKJIOUATb M BbIK/IIOYaTb 3BYK. YTOODI
BbIK/TIIOYNTb YCTPOWCTBO, HAXKMUTE U YAEPKMUBATE 3TY KHOTKY.

PerynupoBka 3ByKa 1 MeHI0 HacTpoeK

MHorokpaTHoe HaxaTue KHomnKku SEL ncnonb3yetca ana Bbibopa NyHKTa B MEHIo:

FM Mode: BAS(Bass)-TRE(Treble)-BAL(Balance)-FAD(Fader)-LOUD-EQ- DX/LOCAL -STEREO/
MONO

Haxmunte n yaepxunsante KHonky SEL ana meHio HacTpoek:

AF(ON/OFF)-TA(ON/OFF)-PTY OFF(PTY SPEECH/MUSIC)-TA VOL(default 20)

B kaxxgom nyHkKTe. YTo6bl X 3aaaTb, Bpalante pyuky-perynatopVOL

OTo6paxkeHune 4yacoB
YT106bl 0TOO6PA3UTb YacCbl, KPAaTKOBPEMEHHO HaXkMuTe KHOMKy DISP.

HacTtpounka yacos

Haxmute n yaepxusante kHonky DISP B TeueHne 2 cekyHA. byget muratb BepxHAA
aBapuiiHas rpaHuua. Ytobbl 3aaathb Yac, BpallanTte pyuky-perynatop VOL Ytobbl u3meHUTb
Ha MM, BpauariTe pyuky-perynatop VOL. Takxe, uToObl 334aTb MUHYTbI, BpaLLaniTe pyyKy-
perynatop VOL. Mocne 3toro Haxxmute KHonky DISP, yto6bl BbINTK.

C6poc HacTpoeK ycTponcTBa

KHonky RESET cnepyeT akTmBmMpoBaTb N0 TaKNMM NMPUYMHaM:

a) HekoTopble KHOMKM He paboTaloT.

b) Ha ancnnee otobparkaeTca CMBON OLINOKMN.

MpumeuaHme: ecnu HaxaTb KHoNKy RESET, Bce gaHHble namaTn 6yayT noTepsHbI.
BocnpounssepeHune mysbiku yepes 3,5 mm pasbem nogauum BHewHero curHana (AUX IN)
Mpv NnoaKNioYeHNM NCTOYHMKA 3BYKa K 3,5 MM pa3bemy YCTPONCTBa, Haxmnte kHonky MODE
,4TOObI NepeKNounTbLCA B pexkum paboTtol AUX IN.



SKCITYATALUMUA

PABOTA CPAANO

Mpuem curHanos paamnocTaHuun

Haxxmunte kHonky MODE, uto6bl BbIOpaTh pexum paano. 3ateM HaxkmuTe KHornKy BAND,
yToObI BbIOPATb AManasoH. YToObl NepenTn K HEXXHO PagnoCTaHLMN, KPAaTKOBPEMEHHO
HaxkumanTe kHonKy PP nnm I« . Y1066l HACTPOUTD YaCTOTY BPYUHYIO, HAXKMUTE 1
yaepxunsanTte KHornky PPl nnm e,

ABTOMaTNYECKOE COXpaHeHNe CTaHLnn
Haxxmute n ygepxnsaiite kHonky BAND B TeueHue 2 ceKyHA, 4TOObl aBTOMaTUYECKN
COXPaHUTb CTaHUUI B undpoBble KHOMKK (0T 1 o 6) arana3oHa yactot ot 1 go 3.

PyuyHoe coxpaHeHune CcTaHLMW 1 BbI3OB NpeAyCcTaHOBJIEHHOWN CTaHLUN

HacTponka Ha CTaHLMIO C MOMOLLbIO KHOMKN I« vnu Pl . Haxkmnte n ygepxnsante ogHy
13 KHOMOK NMpefBapuTeNbHON HacTponKu (0T 1 4o 6) B TeueHme 2 ceKyHa. TeKyllasa cTaHumna
coxpaHseTca B LmdpoBon KHOMKe. KpaTKOBPEMEHHO HaXXMUTe KHOMKY NpeABapuUTeNIbHOM
HacTpouiku (0T 1 fo 6) AnA HenoCpeACTBEHHOIO NPOCYLIVBAHMA PAQUNOCTaHLMN,
COXPaHEHHOW B COOTBETCTBYIOLLEN KHOMKe NpeaBapuTesibHON HaCTPOMKMN.

PABOTA C RDS (RADIO DATA SYSTEM)

AnbrepHaTuBHas yactorta (AF)

B nyHKTe MeHi0 HacTpownku AF (HaxkmuTe n ygeprknBanTe pyuky-perynatop «VOL»
(MpomkocTb)). HacTpowka BKntoueHuA-BbiknouyeHns AF.

AF on: Ha gucnnee otobpaxkaetca cumson «AF». MNpu npreme RDS-cTaHUMM oToGpaXkaeTca
nMA nporpammebl. Ecnn BewatenbHbIn curHan yxygwaetcsa, cumBon AF HaunHaet

mMuraTb. HauHeTcAa nonck 6onee cunbHom cTaHumm u3 cnucka AF. Hanga ee, ycTpoicteo
nepeknoUYnTCA Ha Hee. ECnmn yCTpONCTBO He HaaeT 6onee CUNbHYIO CTaHLMIO U3 crivcka AF,
OHO akTuBmpyet pexum Pl SEEK gna noncka ctaHumm ¢ Takmm xe Pl.

AF off: BblkntoueHmne pexuma AF.

Traffic Announcement (TA)

B nyHKTe TA MeHI0 HaCTPOWKIM (HaxxmuTe 1 ygepKuBanTe pyuky-perynatop VOL . Hactpoika
BK/IOUeHUA-BbIKNoueHuA TA.

TA on: Npwn npueme TA-CTaHUMA BPEMEHHO NepeKsioyaeTca B peXnm pagmo ana
npocnywmsaHna TA-CTaHLMK He3aBMUCMMO OT Tekyllero pexxnma RADIO, USB, AUX nnn BT.
Ecnu ypoBeHb rpomMKOCTU 6bl1 H/XKE YPOBHA FPOMKOCTM JOPOXKHbIX COOOLLEeHNI, OH byaeT
aBTOMATUYECKNM MOBbILIEH O YPOBHA FTPOMKOCTM JOPOXKHbIX COOOLLIEHNIA.

TA off: otknioueHune yHKkumm TA.

Pa6ora c PTY

B nyHKTe PTY MeHI0 HacTpOnKM (Haxmute 1 yaepxunsante pyyky-perynatop «VOL»
(MpomkocTb)). Korga otobparkaetca TPYSK.

Haxkmute kHonKy MMl nnn 4« , 4to6bl BbIGpaTh TUNBLIPTY. Mocne oTobparkeHnA
Heobxoammoro Tuna PTY, uepe3 3 ceKyHAbl HAUMHAETCA aBTOMATUYECKMIA MOWCK.
Mpumeyanue. NMpu nonyyeHnn cunbHoro curHana RDS-cranuyunm (3Havyok AF He muraer).
OTOT cUrHan MoKeT 06HOBMNTb Yacbl aBTOMaTUYECKM.



SKCITYATALUMUA

Pa6ora c USB/SD CARD

Mpwu BcTaBke B meguanneep USB driver/SD card, oHo 6yaeT Bocnponssogute MP3/WMA
-parnbl aBTomatuyeckn. Ecnn USB/SD yxe BcTaBneHbl B yCTponcTBO. [pogonKanTe
KpaTKoBpeMeHHO HaxkmmaTb KHornky MODE fo Tex nop, noka He otobpa3utca pexxumUSB/SD.

Bbi6op Panna
YT06bI NEpenTu K cnegytowemy unm npeabiayemy danny, Haxmmute KHonku Pl nnm < .
YT106bI NEpemoTaTh BNepes unmv Hasag, yaepxmaante kHonky Pl nnn < .

Play/Pause
YT106bI NPUOCTAHOBUTb AN BOCMPOMU3BECTU Balif, HAXKMUTE KHOMKY Bl .

INT function:
[na Bocnpou3BeneHus nepsbix 10 ceKyHA Kaxaoro danna Haxmute KHonky INT Ytobbl
OTKJIIOUNTDL 3TY GYHKLMIO, HaxmuTe KHonKy INT ewe pas.

Q®yHkuyna RPT:
HaxxmunTe kHonKy RPT, uto6bl BbIGpaTh pexxnm asTtonostopa: RPT FOLD/RPT ONE/RPT
ALL(default).

OyHkuymna Random:
Haxxmute kHonKy RDM, Bce dainbl 6yayT BOCMpOM3BOANTLCA B CIy4aliHOM NOpPAAKe.
HaxxmuTe ee elye pas, utobbl OTKNIOUNTL 3TY GYHKLMIO.

Bbi6op KaTanora
Haxxmunte kHonKky DIR+/DIR-, yTo6bl BbIOpaTh KaTanor BbllLe UMM KaTaslor HUXe.

Mounck neceH

HaxxmunTe n yaepxmante kHonKy BAND, uto6bl BbIGpaTh NOMCK NecHK, otobpasntca TRK
SCH 3atem — T ***_ Y106bl BbIOPATb YMCNO, MOXHO NOBEPHYTH pyuKy-perynatop VOL 3atem
Ha)kmuTe pyuKy-perynatop SEL, utobbl noaTBepaunTb. [lonyckaetca He 6onee 103 neceH.

OCTOPOHO!

1) Mpwn nogkntoyeHmm MP3 player c o6bl4HON GaTapenkom (He akkymynAaTopom), 6aTapenky
n3 the MP3 player cnegyet n3Bneub, a 3atem nogknounTb ero kK USB- nHtepdericy. B
NPOTMBHOM CJlyyae 3TO MOXKET NPMBECTU K B3pbIBY HaTapewu.

2) Mpw Hannuum BaxHbIX dpannos Ha USB device/SD card, He nogkntoyanTe ero (ee) K
rMaBHOMY YCTPOWNCTBY A1 BoCcnpoussegeHus. Notomy uto niobas HenpasusibHas
ornepauuma MOXeT NPUBeCTM K notepe ¢panno.. M Halwa KOMNaHMA He HECET 3a 3TO HUKAKOM
OTBETCTBEHHOCTW.



SKCITYATALUMUA

PABOTA C BLUETOOTH

PAIRING

Ha mobunbHom TenedoHe BbibepuTe napameTp Bluetooth, utobbl HaliTh ycTpoicTeo Blu-
etooth. B cnncke gonxeH otobpaxkatbca NyHKT «BLAUPUNKT», Bbibepurte «<BLAUPUNKT»,

a 3atem BBeguTe naponb «0000», ecnu oH HyXeH. [1pu ycnewHom conpakeHnm 3Havok BT
oTobpasutca Ha LCD.

Mpvem n oTKNOHeHNe BXoaALLero BbisoBa

Korga 3BoHUT TeniedoH, Haxkmute KHomKy [ ™y ], uTo6bl OTBETUTb Ha BbI30B. YTOObI

OTKJIOHUTb BbI30B HaKMUTe KHOMNKY [ #&® ]. [0 3aBepLueHnn pa3roBopa HaxKM1Te KHOMKyY [ 2
1, uTOo6bI NOBECUTDL TPYOKY.

NMoBTOpPHbIN BbI3OB
B pexume BT. Haxkmute kHonKy [ ™ ], uTo6bl NOBTOPHO HabpaTb NOCNeAHNI HOMEP
TenepoHa, iy KHomMky [ #x* 1, yToObl OTMEHUTb NOBTOPHbDIN BbI3OB.

MNepepaua Bbi30Ba MeXAy MO6GUIbHbLIM TeNepOHOM 1 YCTPOMNCTBOM
B pexxume pa3roBopa MOXXHO HaXKaTb KHOMKY, %y uToObl NepeKknoynTb TenedOoHHbIN 3BOHOK
mMexay MobunbHbIM TenedOHOM 1 YCTPONCTBOM.

(A2DP) My3biKa

YT106bI BOCNPON3BECTU UM MPUOCTAHOBUTbL BOCMPOM3BEAEHME NECHN, KPAaTKOBPEMEHHO
HaxkmuTe kKHomKy 1/PAU key.

Y1066l NPONYCTUTL TPEK Brieped, KPaTKOBPEMEHHO HaXkmMuTe KHONKY PP, uTo6bI
NponyCcTUTb TPEK BNepes, KPaTKOBPEMEHHO HaXXMUTE KHOMKY 4« .

OBLUME CBEAEHUA

TpeboBaHMA K UCTOYHWKY NUTAHNA 12 B nocT. TOKa, oTpuuyaTtenbHoe
3a3emMyieHme 178 (W) x 97 (I') x 50 (B)
MaKcrmanbHas BbIXOAHAA MOLHOCTb 4x20 Bt

MoTpebneHne ToKa 5 A (max.)

PAOVNO

YacToTHbIN AMnana3oH FM 87.5 go 108.0 MHz.
lNpomekyTouHasA yacToTa 10.7 MHz

YysctButenbHoctb (S/N 3 dB) 4uv

PasgeneHue ctepeokaHanos >25dB



SKCITYATALUMUA

NOWUCK N YCTPAHEHUE HEUCMPABHOCTEN

Mepen NPOCMOTPOM KOHTPONIBLHOIO NepeyYHA NPoBepbTe NOAKIOYEHVE MPOBOAOB.
Ecnn nocne npocmoTpa KOHTPONBbHOIO CNcKa NPobnemMbl He CYe3HyT, obpaTUTeCh K
6nvxanemy cepBUCHOMy gunepy.

MpusHak MpuunHa PeweHne
Ecnn nctouHnk nuTaHnA NnogKnoyeH
K LlenAam BCromoraTesibHOro
y obopynoBaHua aBTomobunA
ABTOMOOUBbHbIN 3aMOK PYA ,
SaKUTAHUSA He BKIIoUeH HO ABMraTenb He BpallaeTcs,
OrcyTcTByer ' YCTaHOBWTE KJIIOY 3aXMraH1A B
SNEKTPONUTAHNE. nonoxeHue «ACC» (akkyMynaTopHas
6aTapesn).
MNeperopen nnasknn 3aMeHuTe NnaBKumn
npefoxpaHuTenb. npefoxpaHuTenb.
[pomKOCTb ycTaHOBMEHA Ha OTperynupynte rpoOMKOCTb A0
MUHUMYM. Xenaemoro ypoBHs.
OTcyTCTBYET 3BYK.

HenpasunbHOe nogkntoyeHne
NpOBOJOB.

[MpoBepbTe nogknoyeHne
NpOBOJOB.

He paboTtatoT KHOMKM
yrnpaBfieHus.

N3-3a wyma BCTPOEHHbIN
MUKPOKOMMblOTEP He paboTaeT
LOMKHBbIM 06 pazom.

HaxkmuTte KHomnKy cbpoca.

Paano He pabortaer.
ABTOMATUYECKINI BbIOOP
pagnocTaHUMn He paboTaerT.

Kabenb aHTEHHbI He MNOAKMHOYEH.

MnoTHO BCTaBbTe Kabesib aHTEHHbI.

CurHanbl cnvwkom cnabole.

BbibepurTe cTaHUMIO BPYUHYHO.

Evo-Sales GmbH
Hastenbecker Weg 33
31785 Hameln/Germany
www.blaupunkt.com

g



@® BLAUPUNKT

Vyhlasenie o zhode

Blaupunkt Competence Center Car Multimedia-Evo Sales GmbH vyhlasuje, Ze zariadenie
spifia zékladné poziadavky a ostatné prisluiné predpisy smernice 2014/53/EU.
Vyhlasenie o zhode mozno najst na Internet na adrese www.blaupunkt.com

Vyhlasenie o zhode s ohfadom na smernicu RE Directive 2014/53/EU
Vyhlasenie o zhode s ohladom na smernicu RoHS Directive 2011/65/EU

Zaruka
Zaru¢né podmienky su uvedené na stranke www.blaupunkt.com

Zaruka
Ak budete niekedy potrebovat opravu, informacie o servisnych partneroch vo vasej krajine
najdete na adrese www.blaupunkt.com



MONTAZ

UPOZORNENIE TYKAJUCE SA MONTAZE

1. Prehravac by mal byt instalovany odbornikom.

2. Pred inStalaciou si pozorne precitajte pokyny na pouzivanie zariadenia.

3. Pred pripojenim napajania sa uistite, i su vSetky kable pripojené.

4. Aby ste predisli skratu, uistite sa, i su vietky odkryté kable izolované.

5. Po instaldcii upravte vsetky kable.

6. Pripojenie k prehravacu vykonajte podla tejto prirucky pouzivatela. Nespravne pripojenie moze
sposobit poskodenie.

7.Tento prehravac je vhodny len pre 12V DC zariadenia, a uistite sa, i vo vasom aute je tento typ
elektrického systému s uzemnenim zaporného polu.

8. Kable pripojte spravne. Nespravne pripojenie moze spdsobit nespravne fungovanie alebo
poskodenie elektrického systému.

INSTALACIA ZARIADENIA

1. Dashboard
2. Sleeve tab to bend

| ;

-
Kluce, ktoré su sucastou balenia, na obidvoch stranach jednotky zasuvajte, kym sa nezacvaknu.
Vytiahnutim klti¢ov odstranite zariadenie z palubnej dosky.

ODSTRANENIE ZARIADENIA




PRIPOJENIE KABLOV

CXEMA NIEKTPUYECKNX COEAVHEHUI

ZASUVKA AN-
TENY

—O

9

G |

B1I:| 30 s0 70
20 40 &0 80

10 30 5070

L (BIELA)

RCAAUDIO OUT

R (CERVENA)

PEVNY SPOJOVACI PRVOK ISO

KONEKTOR A

1.

2.

3.

4. +12V KONSTANTNE NAPAJANIE (zIta)

5. NAPAJANIE ANTENY

6.

4. +12V SPINAC PRISLUSENSTVA (¢ervena)

KONEKTOR B
1. ZADNY PRAVY REPRODUKTOR (+) (fialova)

2.ZADNY PRAVY REPRODUKTOR (-) (fialové/¢ierna)

3. PREDNY PRAVY REPRODUKTOR (+) (siva)

4. PREDNY PRAVY REPRODUKTOR (-) (siva/¢ierna)

5. PREDNY LAVY REPRODUKTOR (+) (biela)

6. PREDNY LAVY REPRODUKTOR (-) (biela/¢ierna)

7.ZADNY LAVY REPRODUKTOR (+) (zelend)

5. UZEMNENIE (¢ierna)

8.ZADNY LAVY REPRODUKTOR (-) (zelen&/¢ierna)

1. Tento prehravac moéze byt pouzity s elektrickym systémom 12V DC s uzemnenim zaporného

polu.

2. Nepripdjajte kontakty batérie auta, kym nie je prehravac uplne pripojeny.
3. Uistite sa, Ze ste zlty vodic pripojili ku kladnému kontaktu batérie (+).

4. Ked vymienate poistku, uistite sa, ze vlastnosti maju rovnaké.
5. Pouzitim kvalitného reproduktora s odporom 4-8 ohmov dosiahnete najlepsi uc¢inok zariadenia.

UMIESTNENIE OVLADACICH PRVKOV
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1. 4« 7. AUXIN 13.1PAU
2. & MUTE 8.6 DIR+ 14. Funkcie obnovenia
3. MODE / ¥l 9.5 DIR- 15.BAND B
4. PUSH/SEL/TA/AF/PTY 10.4 RDM 16. DISP
5.SD interface 11.3RPT 17.»pl
6. USB interface 12. 2 INT



FUNKCIE TLACIDIEL

Tlacidlo Stlacenie RADIO USB/SD AUXIN BT
3 . . . zmena zdroja/skoncit
. Kratke zmena zdroja zmena zdroja zmena zdroja
MOD = hovor
DIhé / / / Skon¢it hovor
Kratke zmena pasma / /
BAND/ B Prijat hovor/vytogit
) Automatické o A
Dlhé . . Vyhladavanie stopy /
uloZenie
) Zapnuté/Vypnuty Zapnuté/Vypnuty | Zapnuté/Vypnuty ) ,
{l:' MUTE Kratke b zvukyp y b zvukyp y P zvukyp y Zapnuté/Vypnuty zvuk
Dlhé Vypnuté Vypnuté Vypnuté Vypnuté
Kratke ukazat hodiny hraci ¢as<-->ID3 ukazat hodiny ukdazat hodiny
DISP
DIhé nastavenie hodin nastavenie hodin nastavenie hodin nastavenie hodin
Kratke prehladavat dole predchdadzajuce / predchéadzajuce
<<«
Dlhé tichsie Rychlo dozadu / /
Kratke prehladavat hore dalsie / dalsie
>rl
Dlhé hlasnejsie Rychlo dopredu / /
Kratke Vyvolat stanicu M1 prehrava'F{ / prehravat/pozastavit
pozastavit
1/PAU Ulosit stanicu d
, ozit stanicu do
DIhé Mi / / /
Kratke Vyvolat stanicu M2 INT zap./vyp. / /
2/INT Dot stanicu d
. ozit stanicu do
DIhé M2 / / /
. , . RPT on>RPT
Kratke Vyvolat stanicu M3 DIRSRPT ALL / /
3/RPT Ulo3it stanicu d
. ozit stanicu do
Dihé M3 / / /
Kratke Vyvolat stanicu M4 RDM zap./vyp. / /
4/RDM Ulo3it stanicu d
. ozit stanicu do
Dihé Md / / /
Kratke Vyvolat stanicu M5 DIR- / /
5/DIR- Ulo3it stanicu d
. ozit stanicu do
Dihé M5 -10 / /
Kratke Vyvolat stanicu M6 DIR+ / /
6/DIR+ Ulo3it stanicu d
) ozit stanicu do
DIhé M6 +10 / /
VOL DIhé VOL hore/dole VOL hore/dole VOL hore/dole VOL hore/dole
SEL Kratke I\:/ ,SDL //E(/;EJ/;/RIE (/;gl)‘(// VOL/BAS/TRE/BAL/ | VOL/BAS/TRE/BAL/ | VOL/BAS/TRE/BAL/FAD /
FAD /LOUD/E FAD /LOUD/E LOUD/E
(push VOL) STEREO Q Q Q
Dlhé AF/TA/PTY/TAVOL AF/TA/TAVOL AF/TA/TAVOL AF/TA/TAVOL




OVLADANIE

ZAKLADNE POUZITIE

Funkcia vypnutia/zapnutia jednotky a vypnutie zvuku

Stlac¢enim tlac¢idla PWR/MUTE zapnete zariadenie. Ked je zariadenie zapnuté, Kratkym
stlaCenim tohto tlacidla zapnete/vypnete zvuk. Stlacenim a podrzanim tohto tlacidla zariade-
nie vypnete.

Nastavenie zvuku a ponuky nastaveni

Pre audio menu opakovane stlacte tlacidlo SEL:

FM Mode: BAS(Bass)-TRE(Treble)-BAL(Balance)-FAD(Fader)-LOUD-EQ- DX/LOCAL -STEREO/
MONO

Pre nastavenie menu stlacte a podrzte tlacidlo SEL:

AF(ON/OFF)-TA(ON/OFF)-PTY OFF(PTY SPEECH/MUSIC)-TA VOL(default 20)

Kazdu polozku nastavte otacanim oto¢ného gombika VOL.

Zobrazenie hodin
Na zobrazenie hodin kratko stlac¢te tlacidlo DISP.

Nastavenie hodin

Tlacidlo DISP stlacte a podrzte 2 sekundy: HH bude blikat. Hodiny nastavte otacanim
oto¢ného gombika VOL. Potom bude blikat MM. Minuty nastavte otacanim oto¢ného gombi-
ka VOL. Potom stlacenim tlacidla DISP opustite nastavenie.

Resetovanie zariadenia

Tlacidlo RESET je aktivované z nasledujucich dévodov:

a) Niektoré tlacidla nefunguju.

b) NA displeji sa zobrazil chybovy symbol.

Poznamka: ak stlacite tlacidlo RESET, vietka pamat sa strati.

Prehravanie hudby cez 3,5mm aux in konektor

Ak je k jednotke pripojeny 3,5mm aux in konektor, stlacenim tlac¢idla MODE prepnete do
rezimu AUX IN.



OVLADANIE

FUNGOVANIE RADIA

Prijem radiostanice

Na vyber rezimu radia stlacte tlacidlo MODE. Potom stlacenim tlacidla BAND zvolite pasmo.
Pre prijem zelanej radiostanice kratko stlacte tlacidlo »»1/I«4« . Pre manudlne ladenie frek-
vencie stlacte a podrzte tlacidlo »»l/ e« .

Automatické ulozenie stanice
Na automatické ulozenie stanic pod numerickeé tlacidla 1-6 pasma 1-3 stlacte a 2 sekundy
podrzte tlaCidlo BAND.

Manualne ulozenie stanice a vyvolanie predvolenej stanice

Naladte stanicu tlac¢idlom 4« alebo PPl . Stlacte a na 2 sekundy podrzte jedno z tlacidiel
predvolby 1-6. Aktualna stanica sa ulozi pod ¢iselné tlacidlo. Na priame pocuvanie stanice
uloZenej pod prislusnym tlac¢idlom predvolby kratko stlacte tlacidlo predvolby (1~6).

POUZIVANIE RDS (RADIO DATA SYSTEM)

Alternativna frekvencia (AF)

V polozke AF v menu nastavenia stlate a podrzte gombik VOL. Nastavenie AF na on/off (zap-
nutie/vypnutie).

AF on: Na displeji sa objavi symbol,AF”. Pri prijati stanice RDS sa zobrazi nazov programu.
Symbol AF za¢ne blikat, ak sa signal vysielania zhorsi. Spusti sa vyhladavanie silnejSej stanice,
ktora je vzozname AF a prepne sa na stanicu s dobrym signalom. Ak na zozname AF nendjde
silnejsiu stanicu, aktivuje rezim PI SEEK na vyhladavanie stanice s rovnakym PI.

AF off: Vypnite rezim AF.

Traffic Announcement (TA)

V polozke TA v menu nastavenia stlacte a podrzte gombik VOL. Nastavenie TA na on/off (zap-
nutie/vypnutie).

TA on: Ked'je prijata stanica TA, trvalo prepne do rezimu radia, na po¢uvanie stanice TA v
ktoromkolvek z RADIO/USB/AUX/BT rezimov. Ak bola Uroven hlasitosti pod hlasitostou TA,
automaticky sa zvysi na TA hlasitost.

TA off: Vypnite funkciu TA.

Pouzitie PTY

V polozke PTY v menu nastavenia stlacte a podrzte gombik VOL. Objavi sa TPYSK.

Na vyber druhov PTY stlacte tlacidlo »»l/l«4« . Ked'sa zobrazi druh PTY, ktory si Zelate, po 3
sekundach sa spusti automatické vyhladavanie.

Poznamka: Ked'prijimate dobry signal stanice RDS (ikona AF neblika), moze sa
aktualizovat automaticky.



OVLADANIE

Pouzitie USB/SD CARD

Ked je do zariadenia vlozené USB klu¢/SD karta, zariadenie automaticky prehra subor MP3/
WMA, ak je uz jednotka USB/SD vlozena do zariadenia. Kratko stlacajte tlacidlo MODE, kym sa
na displeji neobjavi rezim USB/SD.

Vyber suboru
Ak si zelate preskocit na dalsi/predchadzajuci subor, stlacte tlacidlo »»l/ 4« | Ak si Zeldte
pretocit rychlo dopredu alebo rychlo dozadu, podrzte tlacidlo PP/ <« |

Play/Pause
Na prehravanie/pozastavenie suboru stlacte tlacidlo Ml .

INT function:
Na prehravanie prvych 10 sekund kazdého suboru stlacte tlacidlo INT. Na zruSenie tejto funk-
cie opat stlacte tlacidlo INT.

Funkcia RPT:
Stlacte tlacidlo RPT na opakovanie rezimu: RPT FOLD/RPT ONE/RPT ALL(default).

Funkcia Random:
Ked'stlacite tlacidlo RDM, vietky subory sa budu prehravat ndhodne. Na zrusenie tejto funk-
cie opat stlacte tlacidlo RDM.

Vyberte adresar
Stlacenim tlacidla DIR +/DIR- vyberte adresar smerom nahor alebo nadol.

Vyhladavanie piesne:

Stla¢enim a podrzanim tlacidla BAND zvolite vyhladdvanie piesne, za¢ne sa zobrazovat “TRK
SCH’, potom sa zobrazi“ T ****, Otacanim gombika VOL zvolte ¢islo a potom stla¢te gombik
SEL na potvrdenie. Maximalny povoleny pocet piesni je 103.

UPOZORNENIE:

1) Ked'pripajate MP3 player prehravac, ktory ma normalnu batériu (nenabijatelnu baté-
riu), vyberte batériu z MP3 player prehravaca a potom ho pripojte k USB rozhraniu. V
opacnom pripade moéze ddjst k roztrhnutiu batérie.

2) Ak st na USB device/SD card dolezité subory, nepripdjajte ho k hlavnej jednotke na
prehravanie. Lebo akykolvek nespravny tikon moze sposobit stratu suborov. Nasa
spolo¢nost za to neprebera ziadnu zodpovednost.



OVLADANIE

POUZITIE BLUETOOTH

PAIRING

Na mobilnom teleféne vyberom polozky Bluetooth vyhladate zariadenie Bluetooth. Na zoz-
name sa objavi “BLAUPUNKT", zvolte “BLAUPUNKT" a potom zadajte heslo “0000’, ak je heslo
potrebné. Po uspeSnom sparovani sa na LCD displeji zobrazi napis BT.

Prijatie/odmietnutie prichadzajiceho hovoru

V pripade prichadzajuceho hovoru stlacenim tlacidla *» prijmete hovor. Stla¢enim
tlacidla #2® hovor odmietnete. Po ukonceni rozhovoru stlacte tlacidlo #2® na ukoncenie
hovoru.

Opatovné vytocenie cisla
V rezime BT. Stla¢enim tlacidla *N opét vytocite posledné telefénne =™ &islo, stlatenim
tlacidla zrusite opatovné vytocenie cisla.

Prenos hovoru medzi mobilnym telefénom a zariadenim
Pocas hovoru mozete stlacenim tlacidla * prenasat hovor medzi mobilnym telefénom a
zariadenim.

Hudba (A2DP)

Na prehravanie alebo pozastavenie piesne kratko stlacte tlacidlo 1/PAU.

Ak chcete preskocit skladbu dopredu, kratko stlacte tlacidlo »»l, ak chcete preskocit skladbu
dozadu, kratko stlacte tlacidlo <,

VSEOBECNE INFORMACIE

PoZiadavky napdjania DC 12V, uzemnenie negativneho pdlu
Rozmery puzdra 178 (8) x 97 (h) x 50 (v)

Maximalny vystupny vykon 4x20 W

Aktudlny prud 5 A (max.)

RADIO

Frekvenény rozsah FM 87,5 az 108,0 MHz..

IF 10.7 MHz

Citlivost (S/N 3 dB) 4uVv

Stereo separacia >25dB



OVLADANIE

RIESENIE PROBLEMOV

Predtym, ako si prejdete kontrolny zoznam, skontrolujte pripojenie kablov. Ak niektory z pro-
blémov pretrvdva aj napriek radam kontrolného zoznamu, obratte sa na najblizsieho servis-

ného zastupcu.
Symptom Pricina Riesenie
Ak je napajaci zdroj pripojeny k
Spinac zapalovania vozidla nie je obvodom prislusenstva vozidla,
) zapnuty. ale motor sa nehybe, prepnite kluc
Bez energie. zapalovania do polohy,ACC".
Poistka je spalena. Vymente poistku.
e Nastavte hlasitost na pozadovanu
Hlasitost je minimalna. . .
. aroven.
Nie je zvuk.

Kable nie su spravne pripojené.

Skontrolujte pripojenie kablov.

Tlacidla ovladania nefunguju.

Zabudovany mikropocitac¢ nefun-
guje spravne kvoéli Sumu.

Stlacte tlacidlo resetovania.

Radio nefunguje. Automa-
ticky vyber radiostanice
nefunguje.

Kabel antény nie je pripojeny.

Zasunte pevne kabel antény.

Signaly su spilis slabé.

Zvolte stanicu manualne.

Evo-Sales GmbH
Hastenbecker Weg 33
31785 Hameln/Germany
www.blaupunkt.com

g



@® BLAUPUNKT

Izjava o skladnosti

Blaupunkt Competence Center Car Multimedia — Evo Sales, GmbH, izjavlja, da je naprava
skladna z osnovnimi zahtevami in drugimi ustreznimi predpisi direktive 2014/53/EU.
Izjava o skladnosti je objavljena na Internet na spletni strani www.blaupunkt.com.

Izjava o skladnosti glede na direktivo RE Directive 2014/53/EU
Izjava o skladnosti glede na direktivo RoHS Directive 2011/65/EU

Garancija
Garancijski pogoji so objavljeni na spletni strani www.blaupunkt.com.

Garancija
Ce potrebujete servis, pois¢ite podatke o nasih partnerskih servisih v svoji drzavi na splet-
ni strani www.blaupunkt.com.



NAMESTITEV OPREME

VARNOSTNI NAPOTKI ZA NAMESTITEV

1. Namestitev predvajalnika naj izvede le usposobljen strokovnjak.

2. Prosimo, da pred namestitvijo preberete navodila za namestitev in uporabo naprave.

3. Pred prikljucitvijo na elektricno omrezje obvezno prikljucite vse druge kable.

4. Da bi se izognili kratkemu stiku, preverite, ali so vsi kabli in odprta stikalisca izolirani.

5. Prosimo, da po namestitvi fiksirate vse kable.

6. Prosimo, da se pri povezovanju predvajalnika drzite navodil za uporabo. Ce kable napa¢no
povezete, lahko nastane Skoda.

7. Kot vir napajanja lahko uporabljate le enosmerno napetost 12 V. Prepricajte se, ali je vas avtomo-
bil opremljen s tovrstnim katodnim ozemljitvenim elektri¢nim sistemom.

8. Prosimo, da kable povezete pravilno. Napac¢na povezava lahko povzroci okvare ali poSkoduje
elektricni sistem.

NAMESTITEV NAPRAVE

1. Dashboard
2. Sleeve tab to bend

=

ODSTRANITE NAPRAVO

Vstavite priloZzena klju¢a na obeh straneh naprave, dokler ne slisite klika. Ce klju¢a ponovno
izvlecete, boste lahko napravo odstranili zarmaturne plosce.




ELEKTRICNA PRIKLJUCITEV

SHEMA PRIKLJUCITVE

ANTENSKIVTI]
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PRIKLJUCEK A
1.
2.
3

6

5. OZEMLIJITEV (¢rna)

4. PRIKLJUCEK S TRAJNIM TOKOM +12V (rumena)
5. ELEKTRICNA ANTENA (modra)

4. STIKALO ZA DODATNO OPREMO +12V (rdeca)

RCAAUDIO OUT
L (BELA)

R (RDECA)

FIKSNI ISO-ZENSKI PRIKLJUCEK
PRIKLKUCEK B

1. ZVOCNIK ZADAJ DESNO (+) (vijoli¢na)
2.ZVOCNIK ZADAJ DESNO (-) (vijoli¢na/¢rna)
3. ZVOCNIK SPREDAJ DESNO (+) (siva)

4. ZVOCNIK SPREDAJ DESNO (-) (siva/¢rna)

5. ZVOCNIK SPREDAJ LEVO (+) (bela)

6. ZVOCNIK SPREDAJ LEVO (-) (bela/¢rna)
7.ZVOCNIK ZADAJ LEVO (+) (zelena)

8. ZVOCNIK ZADAJ DESNO (-) (zelena/¢rna)

1.Ta predvajalnik kot vir napajanja lahko uporablja le enosmerno napetost 12V s katodnim ozem-
ljitvenim elektri¢nim sistemom.
2. Ne povezujte s terminali akumulatorja, dokler niso vse povezave predvajalnika ustrezno

prikljucene.

3. Poskrbite, da bo rumen kabel povezan z pozitivnim terminalom akumulatorja (+).
4. Pri menjavi varovalke poskrbite, da specifikacije ostanejo nespremenjene.
5. Optimalno delovanje dosezete, ¢e uporabite kakovostne zvocnike z upornostjo 4-8 ohmov.

@
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UPRAVLJANJE
® 0 @
A CLERNR 7 N I
1. 4« 7. AUXIN
2. O MUTE 8.6 DIR+
3. MODE / I 9.5 DIR-
4. PUSH/SEL/TA/AF/PTY 10.4 RDM
5.SD interface 11.3RPT
6. USB interface 12. 2 INT

0 ©

® O

13.1PAU

14. Funkcija za ponastavitev
15. BAND [l

16. DISP

17. 0l



GLAVNE FUNKCLJE

Tipka Nacin upravl- RADIO USB/SD AUXIN BLUETOOTH
janja
g Kratek pritisk sprememba vira sprememba vira sprememba vira sprememba.wra/ koncaj
MOD =% klic
Daljsi pritisk / / / Koncaj klic
Kratek pritisk Menjava kanala / /
BAND/ Bl Sprejmi/klici
Daljsi pritisk Avtomatsko shrani Iskanje skladb /
Kratek pritisk Vklop/Utisaj Vklop/Utisaj Vklop/Utisaj Vklop/Utisaj
& mute p p ) p ) p J p ]
Daljsi pritisk Izklop Izklop Izklop Izklop
Kratek pritisk Prikaz ure cas predvajanja Prikaz ure Prikaz ure
<-->ID3
DISP
Daljsi pritisk Nastavitev ure Nastavitev ure Nastavitev ure Nastavitev ure
Kratek pritisk ISCi Prejsniji / Prejsnji
<<«
Daljsi pritisk Znizaj glasnost Previjanje nazaj / /
Kratek pritisk 4d] Naslednji / Naslednji
>>I P ) )
Daljsi pritisk Zvisaj glasnost Previjanje naprej / /
Kratek pritisk Priklic postaje M1 | Premor/Predvajanje / Premor/Predvajanje
1/PAU - .
Daljgi pritisk | >rvant kot postajo / / /
M1
Kratek pritisk Priklic postaje M2 INT Vklop/Izklop / /
2/INT - -
Daljgi pritisk | >rvant kot postajo / / /
M2
- - . RPT on>RPT
Kratek pritisk Priklic postaje M3 DIRSRPT ALL / /
3/RPT Shran kot _
Daljsi pritisk rant kot postajo / / /
M3
Kratek pritisk Priklic postaje M4 | RDM Vklop/Izklop / /
4/RDM
e Shrani kot postajo
Daljsi pritisk Ma / / /
Kratek pritisk Priklic postaje M5 DIR- / /
5/DIR- - -
Daljgi pritisk | >rvant kot postajo 10 / /
M5
Kratek pritisk Priklic postaje M6 DIR+ / /
6/DIR+ - -
Daljgi pritisk | >rvant kot postajo +10 / /
M6
VoL Daljéi pritisk VOL Navzgor/Na- VOL Navzgor/Na- VOL Navzgor/Na- VOL Navzgor/Navzdol
vzdol vzdol vzdol
Kratek oritisk '\:/ AODL //ngjgif C/Jljgl)_(// VOL/BAS/TRE/BAL/ | VOL/BAS/TRE/BAL/ | VOL/BAS/TRE/BAL/FAD /
SEL ratekp FAD /LOUD/EQ FAD /LOUD/EQ LOUD/EQ
(push VOL) STEREO
Daljsi pritisk AF/TA/PTY/TAVOL AF/TA/TAVOL AF/TA/TAVOL AF/TA/TAVOL




DELOVANJE

OSNOVNE FUNKCLJE

Vklop/Izklop enote in funkcija utisaj

Za vklop naprave pritisnite tipko PWR/MUTE. Ko se sistem vklopi, s kratkim pritiskom na to
tipko upravljate funkcijo utisaj (vklop/izklop). Z dolgim pritiskom na to tipko izklopite napra-
Vo.

Upravljanje nastavitev menija in zvoka

Veckrat pritisnite na tipko SEL za izbiro zvo¢nega menija.

FM Mode: BAS(Bass)-TRE(Treble)-BAL(Balance)-FAD(Fader)-LOUD-EQ- DX/LOCAL-STEREO/
MONO

Pritiskajte in drzite tipko SEL za upravljanje nastavitev menija:
AF(ON/OFF)-TA(ON/OFF)-PTY OFF(PTY SPEECH/MUSIC)-TA VOL(default 20)

Pri vseh nacinih: Vrtite gumb VOL za nastavitev glasnosti.

Prikaz ure
Ura se prikaze ob kratkem pritisku na tipko DISP.

Nastavitev ure

Pritisnite in drzite tipko DISP vsaj dve sekundi. HH zacne utripati. Vrtite gumb VOL za nastavi-
tev ure. Nato vrtite gumb VOL za spremembo na minute. Prav tako vrtite gumb VOL za nasta-
vitev minut. Na koncu pritisnite tipko DISP za izhod.

Ponastavitev naprave

Tipko RESET uporabite v naslednjih primerih:

a) Nekatere tipke ne delujejo.

b) Na zaslonu se prikaze simbol napake.

Opozorilo: Ce pritisnete tipko RESET, boste izgubili vse, kar je bilo shranjeno v spominu.
Predvajanje glasbe prek AUX-vhoda 3,5 mm

Ko priklopite zvo¢ni vir na 3,5 mm prikljucek naprave, pritisnite tipko MODE za preklop
na nacin AUXIN.



DELOVANJE

DELOVANJE RADIA

Sprejem radijske postaje

Pritisnite tipko MODE za preklop na radijski nacin. Nato pritisnite tipko BAND za izbiro kanala.

S kratkim pritiskom na tipko PP/ 4« izberite zeleno radijsko postajo. Pritisnite tipko »»l/ <«
in jo drzite za ro¢no iskanje frekvence.

Avtomatsko shranjevanje postaje
Pritisnite tipko BAND in jo drzite 2 sekundi, da avtomatsko shranite postaje pod Stevilkami
1-6 za kanale 1-3.

Rocno shranjevanje postaje in priklic trenutne postaje

Izbiranje postaje z eno izmed naslednjih tipk: I« ali ¥l . Pritisnite in dve sekundi drzite eno
izmed tipk, oznacenih 1-6. Trenutna postaja bo shranjena pod izbrano Stevilko. S kratkim
pritiskom na izbrano tipko (1-6) avtomatsko preidete na poslusanje postaje, ki ste jo shranili.

DELOVANUJE SISTEMA RDS (RADIO DATA SYSTEM)

Alternativna frekvenca (AF)

V nastavitvah izberite AF (pritisnite gumb VOL in ga drzite). Nastavite vklop/izklop funkcije
AF.

AF on (vklop): Simbol AF se prikaze na zaslonu. Ime programa se prikaze ob sprejemu RDS-
postaje. AF-simbol za¢ne utripate, Ce se signal oddaje slabsa. Naprava zacne iskati AF-postajo
z mo¢nejsim signalom in preklopi nanjo. Ce AF-postaja z mo¢nejsim signalom ni na voljo,
naprava aktivira nacin za iskanje postaje PI SEEK, ki je enak kot PI.

AF off (izklop): 1zklop nacina AF.

Traffic Announcement (TA, prometna obvestila)
V nastavitvah izberite TA (pritisnite gumb VOL in ga drzite). Nastavite vklop/izklop funkcije TA

TA on (vklop): Ko naprava za¢ne sprejemati TA-postajo, se zaCasno preklopi na radijski nacin
z namenom poslusanja TA-postaje, ne glede na trenutni nacin delovanja (RADIO/USB/AUX/
BT). Ce je bila trenutna nastavljena glasnost niZja od glasnosti TA, se ta samodejno zvi3a na
glasnost TA.

TA off (izklop): Izklop funkcije TA.

Delovanje PTY

V nastavitvah izberite PTY (pritisnite gumb VOL in ga drzite). Ko se prikaze TPYSK, pritisnite
tipko PPl /14« zaizbiranje vrste PTY. Ko se prikaze PTY-vrsta, ki jo zelite, po treh sekundah
sledi samodejno iskanje.

Opomba: Ko naprava sprejema kakovosten signal RDS-postaje (simbol AF ne utripa), se
ura mogoce posodobi samodejno.



DELOVANJE

Delovanje nac¢ina USB/SD CARD

Ko vstavite USB-driver/SD-card (USB-klju¢/SD-kartico) v napravo, bo predvajalnik samodej-
no zacel predvajati datoteke MP3/WMA. Ce je disk USB/SD Ze vstavljen v napravo, izbirajte s
pritiskanjem na tipko MODE, dokler ne pridete do nacina USB/SD.

Izberi datoteko
S pritiskanjem na tipko PP/ 4« se premikate na naslednjo/prejsnjo datoteko. Drzite tipko PPl
/ 4« za hitro previjanje naprej in nazaj.

Play/Pause (Predvajanje/Premor)
Pritisnite tipko Ml za premor/predvajanje izbrane datoteke.

INT-function (funkcija INT):
Pritisnite tipko INT za predvajanje prvih 10 sekund vsake datoteke. Ponovno pritisnite tipko
INT za preklic te funkcije.

RPT-function (funkcija RPT)
Pritisnite tipko RPT za izbiro nacina ponavljanja: RPT FOLD/RPT ONE/RPT ALL (default).

Random function (naklju¢no predvajanje)
Pritisnite tipko RDM za naklju¢no predvajanje datotek. Ponovno pritisnite isto tipko za preklic
te funkcije.

Izberite seznam predvajanja
Pritisnite tipki DIR+/DIR- za premikanje po seznamih navzgor in navzdol.

Iskanje skladb

Pritisnite tipko BAND in jo drzite za iskanje pesmi; prikaze se »TRK SCH« in nato se prikaze »T
*¥**«. Z vrtenjem gumba VOL lahko izbirate po Stevilkah, nato pritisnete tipko SEL za potrditev.
Najvecje dovoljeno Stevilo skladb je 103.

OPOZORILO:

1) Pri povezovanju MP3-player (MP3-predvajalnika), ki ima navadne baterije (ne polnilne
baterije), je treba baterije iz MP3-player najprej odstraniti in Sele nato ga lahko povezemo z
vmesnikom USB. Sicer lahko baterije pocijo.

2) Ce imate na USB-device/SD-card (USB-klju¢u/SD-kartici) shranjene pomembne datoteke, ju
ne prikljuCujte na glavno napravo za predvajanje. Zaradi morebitnih napak pri delovanju bi
lahko prislo do izgube datotek. Nase podjetje ne sprejema odgovornosti za taksSne izgube.



DELOVANJE

POUZITIE BLUETOOTH

PAIRING

Na mobilnem telefonu izberite moznost Bluetooth, iskanje naprav Bluetooth. Na seznamu
bi se morala pojaviti naprava BLAUPUNKT, izberite BLAUPUNK in vtipkajte geslo 0000, ¢e ga
telefon zahteva. Ko je seznanjanje dokonc¢ano, se na LCD-zaslonu prikaze simbol BT.

Sprejemanje/Zavracanje dohodnega klica
Ob dohodnem klicu pritisnite tipko *» , da na klic odgovorite. Pritisnite tipko, *=*. da klic
zavrnete. Ko koncate pogovor, pritisnite tipko #=* za prekinitev klica.

Ponovi glasovni klic
V nadinu BT. Pritisnite tipko *» za ponoven klic na zadnjo telefonsko $tevilko, pritisnite tipko
za prekinitev ponovnega klica.

Prenos klica med mobilnim telefonom in napravo
Med klicem lahko pritisnete tipko *% za prenos telefonskega klica med mobilnim telefonom *=»
in napravo.

(A2DP) Glasba

Za predvajanje skladbe ali premor pri predvajanju uporabite kratek pritisk na tipko 1/PAU key.
Ce Zelite preskotiti skladbo, uporabite kratek pritisk na tipko »M , za vrnitev na prej$njo
skladbo uporabite kratek pritisk na tipko <« .

SPLOSNO

Zahteve za obratovalno napetost: DC 12 voltov (enosmerna napetost), negativ-
na ozemljitev

Dimenzije 178 (D) x 97 (S) x 50 (V)

Maksimalna izhodna mo¢: 4x20 watts

Poraba toka: 5 A (maks.)

RADIO

Frekvencna pokritost: FM 87,5 az 108,0 MHz..

Vmesna frekvenca: 10.7 MHz

Obcutljivost (S/N 3 dB) 4uv

Stereo lo¢evanje >25dB



DELOVANJE

RESEVANJE TEZAV

Pred pregledovanjem kontrolnega seznama napak preverite, ali je elektri¢na prikljucitev
brezhibna. Ce se pojavijo tezave tudi po tem, ko ste preverili vse to¢ke kontrolnega sezama,
se posvetujte z najblizjim servisom.

Okvara Vzrok Resitev
. .. S Ce je vir napetosti pomozno vezje
Stikalo za vzig avtomobila je J nap P )
. . avtomobila in se motor ne premika,
izklopljeno. . .. . . .
Ni napetosti. klju¢ za vzig vklopite v polozaj ACC.
Varovalka je pregorela. Zamenijajte pregorelo varovalko.
Preverite, ali je glasnost znizana Glasnost prilagodite na Zeleno
. na najnizjo vrednost. raven.
Ni zvoka.

Elektri¢na prikljucitev ni ustrezno
speljana.

Preverite elektri¢no prikljucitev.

Tipke za upravljanje ne delu-
jejo.

Vgrajeni mikroracunalnik ne delu-
je pravilno zaradi glasnega zvoka.

Pritisnite tipko za ponastavitev.

Radio ne deluje. Samodejno
izbiranje radijskih postaj ne
deluje.

Antenski kabel ni povezan.

Ni dovolj signala.

Signal je presibek.

Rocno izberite postajo.

Evo-Sales GmbH
Hastenbecker Weg 33
31785 Hameln/Germany
www.blaupunkt.com
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@® BLAUPUNKT

Conformity Belgesi
Blaupunkt Competence Center Car Multimedia - Evo Sales GmbH, cihazin 2014/53 / AB
direktifinin temel sartlarina ve diger ilgili diizenlemelere uygun oldugunu beyan eder.

Uygunluk belgesi internette www.blaupunkt.com adresinde bulunabilir.

RE Directive 2014/53/EU ile iliskili Uygunluk Belgesi
RoHS Directive 2011/65/EU ile iliskili Uygunluk Belgesi

Garanti
Garanti sartlan www.blaupunkt.com adresinde bulunmaktadir.

Garanti
Onarim servisi kullanmaniz gerekirse, tlkenizdeki servis ortaklari ile ilgili bilgileri www.
blaupunkt.com adresinde bulabilirsiniz.



KURULUM

KURULUM HAKKINDA BIiLGILER

1. Bu cihaz profesyonel teknisyen tarafindan kurulmalidir.

2. Kurulumdan 6nce ekipmanin kullanim talimatini dikkatlice okuyun.

3. Gug¢ baglantisini yapmadan 6nce diger kablolari bagladiginizdan emin olun.

4. Kisa devreyi 6nlemek icin, agikta kalan tim kablolarin yalitkan oldugundan emin olun.

5. Kurulumdan sonra tim kablolar dizeltin.

6. Muzikcalar cihazinin bu kullanim kilavuzuna goére yapin.Yanhs kurulum hasara neden olabilir.

7. Bu oynatici yalnizca 12V DC cihaza uygundur ve liitfen aracinizin bu tir katod toprakh elektrik
sistemine ait oldugundan emin olun.

8. Kablolari dogru sekilde baglayin. Yanhs baglanti arizaya neden olabilir veya elektrik sistemine
zarar verebilir.

CiHAZIN TAKMASI

1. Dashboard
2. Sleeve tab to bend

=

CiHAZIN CIKARILMASI

Cihazin her iki tarafinda verilen anahtarlar tik sesi gelinceye kadar yerlestirin. Anahtarlari cekmeyi
ve cihazin gosterge panosunun ¢ikarmalarini saglar.




KABLO BAGLANTISI

KABLOLAMA SEMASI

@ B1I:| 30 s0 70

20 40 &0 80
ANTEN SOKETI |:|

10 30 s0 70

O @7 220 40 60 &80

RCAAUDIO OUT
L (BEYAZ) R (KRMZ)

Tt

SABIT ISO DiSi KONNEKTOR

KONNEKTOR A KONNEKTOR B
1 1. ARKA SAS HOPARLOR (+)(mor)
2 2. ARKA SAG HOPARLOR() (mor/siyah)
3. o ) 3. ON SAG HOPARLOR (+)(gri)
4.+12V SABIT GUG KAYNAGI(sar) 4. ON SAG HOPARLOR ()(gri/siyah)
3. GUCC ANTENI(mavi) 5. ON SOL HOPARLOR (+)(beyaz)
6. 6. ON SOL HOPARLOR (-)(beyaz/siyah)
4.+12V ACCESSORYZSWITCH(KImiz)TOPRAKLA- 5" ABkcr SO HOPARLOR (+)(yesi)

MA (siyah) 8. ARKA SOL HOPARLOR ()(yesil/siyah)

1. Bu muzikgalar yalnizca 12V DC katot topraklama elektrik sistemi tarafindan kullanilabilir.

2. Arag akiisu terminallerini, muzikcalar kesinlikle saglam bir baglanti noktasi buluncaya kadar
baglamayin.

3. Sari kabloyu akiiniuin pozitifine (+) bagladiginizdan emin olun.

4. Sigortayi degistirirken 6zelliklerin ayni oldugundan emin olun.

5.4-8 Ohm degerinde kaliteli bir hoparlor kullanilmasi, ekipmanin en iyi sekilde calismasini
saglayacaktir.

KUMANDALARIN YERLESIMi
® 20 @ ® ®

@
iy

fo1pau 2nTdy  fo3rPT  4ROM)  [95DIR-  6DIR+d|

@ ©o6 (3 @2 O 0 ® O

1. 4« 7. AUX IN 13.1 PAU

2. & MUTE 8.6 DIR+ 14. Reset fonksyonu
3. MODE / ¥l 9.5 DIR- 15.8AND [

4. PUSH/SEL/TA/AF/PTY 10.4 RDM 16. DISP

5.SD interface 11.3RPT 17.»pl

6. USB interface 12. 2 INT



DUGME FONKSYONLARI

Diigme islem RADIO USB/SD AUXIN BT
Kisa kaynak degisimi kaynak degisimi kaynak degisimi kaynak degisimi
MOD =% y 9t Y 92 y 92 / beklemeye al
Uzun / / / Beklemeye al
Kisa Bant degistir / /
BAND/ n Cevapla/ara
Uzun Auto Store Track search /
& MUTE Kisa Acik/Sessiz Acik/Sessiz Acik/Sessiz Acik/Sessiz
Uzun Kapal Kapali Kapal Kapal
Kisa Saati goster Oynam:lgl;reﬂ < Saati gOster Saati gOster
DISP
Uzun Saat ayarlari Saat ayarlari Saat ayarlari Saat ayarlari
Kisa Asagiya arama onceki / onceki
<<«
Uzun kapat Geri hizl / /
Kisa arama sonraki / sonraki
>rl
Uzun Ses ver ileri hizl / /
M1 istasyonu geri
Kisa A8 pause/onyat / pause/onyat
1/PAU — f J
istasyonuna
Uzun kaydet / / /
Kisa M2 |stasyvonu gen INT acik/kapali / /
cagir
2/INT eI
istasyonuna
Uzun kaydet / / /
M3 istasyonu geri RPT on>RPT
Kisa cagir DIR>RPT ALL / /
3/RPT M3 ist
istasyonuna
Uzun kaydet / / /
Kisa M4 |stasyvonu ger RDM acik/kapali / /
cagir
4/RDM Vst
istasyonuna
Uzun kaydet / / /
Kisa M5 |stasyvonu geri DIR- / /
cagir
5/DIR- e
istasyonuna )
Uzun kaydet 10 / /
Kisa Recall M6 station DIR+ / /
6/DIR+ VG et
istasyonuna
Uzun kaydet +10 / /
VOL Uzun VOL yukari/asagi yukari/asagi yukari/asagi VOL yukari/asagi
SEL Kisa I\:/ ,SDL //igfg?: (/ngl)_(// VOL/BAS/TRE/BAL/ | VOL/BAS/TRE/BAL/ | VOL/BAS/TRE/BAL/FAD /
FAD /LOUD/E FAD /LOUD/E LOUD/E
(push VOL) STEREO Q Q Q
Uzun AF/TA/PTY/TAVOL AF/TA/TAVOL AF/TA/TAVOL AF/TA/TAVOL




iSLEMLER

TEMEL iSLEMLER

Cihazi agma / kapatma ve sessiz fonksyonu
Cihazi agmak icin PWR / MUTE diigmesine basin. Sistem acgikken, mute modu agma / kapama
icin bu dugmeye basin. Cihazi kapatmak icin bu digmeyi basili tutun.

Ses ve ayarlar meniisii ayarlari

Ses mendusu icin art arda SEL dugmesine basin:

FM Mode: BAS(Bass)-TRE(Treble)-BAL(Balance)-FAD(Fader)-LOUD-EQ- DX/LOCAL -STEREO/
MONO

Ayar menusu icin SEL digmesini basili tutun:AF(ON/OFF)-TA(ON/OFF)-PTY OFF(PTY SPEECH/
MUSIC)-TA VOL(default 20)

Her maddede VOL diigmesini gevirerek ayarlayiniz.

Saati goster
Saati gostermek icin kisaca stire DISP digmesine basin.

Saat ayarlan

DISP diigmesini 2 saniye boyunca basili tutun. HH yanip sdnecek. Saati ayarlamak icin VOL
digmesini gevirin, ardindan MM olarak degistirmek icin VOL diigmesini gevirin. Ayrica
dakikayr ayarlamak icin VOL diigmesini ¢evirin. Cikmak icin DISP diigmesine basin.

Cihazi reset etme

RESET dugmesi asagidaki nedenlerden dolayi etkinlestirilmelidir:

a) Bazi dugmeler calismiyor.

b) Ekranda hata sembolu goérintyor.

Not: RESET butonuna basildiginda, tim hafiza kaybolacaktir.

Muzigi 3.5mm jakindaki aux ile ¢caliniz

Cihaznin 3,5 mm jakina bir ses kaynagi takildiginda AUX IN moduna ge¢mek icin MODE
diigmesine basin.



iSLEMLER

RADYO iSLEMLERI

Radyo istasyonu ¢cekmesi

Radyo modunu se¢mek icin MODE dugmesine basin. Ardindan bir bant se¢mek icin BAND
diigmesine basin. istediginiz radyo istasyonunu almak icin kisaca »»/ I4« diigmesine basin.
Frekansi manuel olarak ayarlamak icin »»/l4<€ diigmesini basili tutun.

Auto Store istasyonu
istasyonlari, 1~3 bandin 1-6 sayisal tuslarina otomatik olarak kaydetmek icin BAND diigmesini
2 saniye basili tutun

Manuel olarak istasyonu kaydet ve onceden ayarlanmis istasyonu cagir

l<4« veya PP tusu ile bir istasyona ayarlama

1-6 6n ayar tuslarindan birini 2 saniye basili tutun. Gegerli istasyon, sayisal tusta kaydedilir.
ilgili 6n ayar tusuna kaydedilen istasyonu dogrudan dinlemek icin én ayar diigmesine (1 ~ 6)
kisaca basin.

RDS (RADIO DATA SYSTEM) iSLEMi

Alternatif Frekans (AF)

Ayar menusunin AF 6gesinde (VOL diigmesini basili tutun). AF'yi acik / kapali olarak
ayarlamasi.

AF acik: Ekranda “AF” sembolu belirir. Program adj, bir RDS istasyonunu alirken goruntulenir.
Yayin sinyali zayiflarsa “AF” semboli yanip sonmeye baslar. AF listesinde bulunan ve daha
gucli istasyonu aranip, daha guicli bir istasyona baglanilacaktir. AF listesinde daha gui¢li bir
istasyon bulunmazsa. PI SEEK modunu, ayni Pl olan arama istasyonuna aktive edilcektir.

AF kapali: AF modunu kapal.

Traffic Announcement (TA)

Ayarlar menusunun TA 6gesinde (VOL dugmesine basili tutun). TA'y1 acik / kapali olarak
ayarlamasi.

TA acik: bir TA istasyonu alindiginda, RADIO / USB / AUX / BT modunda bulunan TA istasyonu-
nu dinlemek icin gecici olarak radyo moduna gecilecektir. Ses seviyesi TA sesinin altindaysa,
otomatik olarak TA sesine yukseltilecektir.

TA kapal: TA islevini kapal.

PTY islemi

Ayarlar menusunun PTY 6gesinde (VOL digmesine basili tutun). TPYSK gostermesi.

PTY cesitlerini secmek icin PP /44 diigmesine basin. istediginiz PTY tiir(i gosterildiginde,
otomatik arama 3 saniye surer.

Not: lyi bir sinyal RDS istasyonu alindig: taktirde gecerli. (AF simgesi yanip sénmiiyor).
Saat otomatik olarak glincellenebilir.



iSLEMLER

USB / SD CARD islemi

Cihaza bir USB driver / SD card takildiginda, cihaz MP3 / WMA dosyasini otomatik olarak
oynatir. Cihaza 6nceden bir USB / SD suirticu takiliysa USB / SD modu ekrani goriinene kadar
MODE digmesine kisa sure basmaya devam ediniz.

Dosya Se¢
Sonraki / 6nceki dosyaya atlamak icin »»1/ I4« diigmesine basin. Hizli ileri veya hizl geri
almak icin »»l / 4« digmesini basih tutun.

Play/Pause
Dosyayi duraklatmak/oynatmak icin Bl digmesine basiniz.

INT function:
Her dosyanin ilk 10 saniyesini oynatmak icin INT digmesine basin. Bu islevi iptal etmek igin
tekrar INT digmesine basin.

RPT fonksyonu:
Tekrarlama modunu segmek icin RPT diigmesine basin:RPT FOLD/RPONE/RPT ALL(default).

Random fonksyonu:
RDM diugmesine basin, tim dosyalar karisik oynatilacaktir. Bu islevi iptal etmek icin digmeye
tekrar basin.

Dizin se¢
Yukari veya asagi dizini se¢mek icin DIR + / DIR- digmesine basin.

Uzun arama

Sarki aramayi secmek icin BAND diigmesini basili tutun, “TRK SCH” gosteriecek ardindan “T
**¥4 goruntulenecktir Sayryr secmek icin VOL diigmesini gevirebilir, ardindan onaylamak igin
SEL diigmesine basin. En fazla 103 sarkiya izin verilir.

DIKKAT:

1) Normal bataryaya sahip bir MP3 player'i baglarken (sarj edilemeyen batarya), bataryayi
MP3 player’den ¢ikarmaniz ve ardindan USB arayuziine baglamaniz gerekir. Aksi takdirde,
pilin patlamasina neden olabilir.

2) USB device'ta / SD card’'ta dnemli dosyalar oldugunda, oynatmak icin ana cihazye
baglamayin. Herhangi bir yanhs islem dosya kaybina neden olabilir. Sirketimize bunun icin
herhangi bir sorumluluk yuklenemez



iSLEMLER

BLUETOOTH iSLEMi

PAIRING

Cep telefonunda Bluetooth cihazini arayarak Bluetooth 6gesini secin. Listede “BLAUPUNKT”
goriinecektir, "BLAUPUNKT"” secenegini secin ve eger sifre istenirse “0000” sifresini girin.
Basarili bir eslesme yapildiginda, BT isareti LCD ekraninda gosterilecektir.

Gelen aramayi cevaplama / reddetme
Bir cagr geldiginde cevaplamak icin *» tusuna basin. Aramayi reddetmek icin tusuna basin *=*
. Gorusme bittiginde, aramayi kapatmak icin #2® tusuna basin.

Tekrar arama
BT modunda son telefon numarasini tekrar aramak icin % tusuna, tekrar arama islemini
iptal etmek icin #2* tusuna basin.

Aramayi cep telefonu ile cihaz arasinda aktarma
Konusma modunda, telefon goriismesini cep telefonu ile cihaz arasinda aktarmak icin %
tusuna basin.

(A2DP) Miizik

Bir sarkiy1 calmak veya duraklatmak icin, 1 / PAU tusuna kisa basin.

Bir parcayi ileri atlamak icin, tusuna »p kisa basin, bir parcayi geriye dogru sarmak icin 1<«
tusuna kisa basin.

GENEL

Glc¢ Kaynagi Gereksinimleri DC 12 Volt, Negatif Topraklama
Cihaz olculeri 178 (W) x 97 (D) x 50 (H)
Maksimum ¢ikis glicl 4x20 watts

Akim drenj 5 Ampere (maks.)

RADYO

Frekans Kapsami FM 87,5 ten 108,0 MHz..

IF 10.7 MHz

Duyarhlik (S/N 3 dB) 4uv

Stereo Ayirma >25dB



iSLEMLER

SORUN GiDERME

Kontrol listesine gecmeden dnce, kablo baglantisini kontrol edin. Kontrol listesinden gectik-
ten sonra sorunlardan herhangi biri devam ederse, en yakin servis bayinize danisin.

Belirti Neden Coziim
Guc¢ kaynagi arag aksesuar dev-
.. relerine bagli, ancak motor hareket
) Araba kontak anahtari acik degil. etmiyorsa, kontak anahtarini “ACC”
Guc yok konumuna getirin.
Sigorta atmis. Sigortayi degistirin.
Ses seviyesi minimumda Sesi istediginiz seviyeye ayarlayin.
Ses yok

Kablolama uygun sekilde
baglanmamistir.

Kablolama baglantisini control edin..

islev tuslari calismiyor

Dahili mikrobilgisayar, gurultu
nedeniyle diizglin ¢calismiyor.

Reset tusuna basiniz.

Radyo calismiyor. Radyo
istasyonu otomatik secimi
calismiyor.

Anten kablosu bagli degil.

Anten kablosunu sikica yerlestirin.

Sinyaller ¢cok zayif

Manuel olarak bir istasyon segin.

Evo-Sales GmbH
Hastenbecker Weg 33
31785 Hameln/Germany
www.blaupunkt.com
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